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Safety Information @ PYRAMIS

EN In the interest of your safety and to ensure the correct use, before installing and
first using the appliance, read this user manual carefully, including its hints and
warnings. To avoid unnecessary mistakes and accidents, it is important to ensure
that all people using the appliance are thoroughly familiar with its operation and
safety features. Save these instructions and make sure that they remain with the
appliance if it is moved or sold, so that everyone using it through its life will be
properly informed on appliance use and safety. For the safety of life and property
keep the precautions of these user’s instructions as the facturer is not responsible

for damages caused mission.

Children and vulnerable people safety

¢ This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have
been given super vision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved.

e Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to load and unload this appliance.

e Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

e Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are aged from
8 years and above and supervised.

e Keep all packaging well away from children. There is risk of suffocation.

e |f you are discarding the appliance pull the plug out of the socket, cut the connection ca-
ble (as close to the appliance as you can) and remove the door to prevent playing children
to suffer electric shock or to close themselves into it.

e |f this appliance featuring magnetic door seals is to replace an older appliance having a
spring lock (latch) on the door or lid, be sure to make that spring lack unusable before
you discard the old appliance. This will prevent it from becoming a death trap for a child.

General Safety

WARNING! Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure or in the built-in struc-
ture, clear of obstruction.

WARNING! Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting
process, other than those recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING! Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

WARNING! Do not use other electrical appliances (such as ice cream makers) inside of
refrigerating appliances, unless they are approved for this purpose by the manufacture.
WARNING! Do not touch the light bulb if it has been on for a long period of time because
it could be very hot."”

WARNING! When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply cord is not trapped or dam-
aged.

WARNING! Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets or power suppliers at the rear of
the appliance.

1) If there is a light in the compartment.



@ PYRAMIS Safety Information

e Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammable propellant in
this appliance.
e The refrigerant isobutane (R-600a) is contained within the refrigerant circuit of the appliance, a
natural gas with a high level of environmental compatibility, which is nevertheless flammable.
e During transportation and installation of the appliance, be certain that none of the co
mponents of the refrigerant circuit become damaged.
- Avoid open flames and sources of ignition
- Thoroughly ventilate the room in which the appliance is situated
e |t is dangerous to alter the specifications or modify this product in any way. Any damage
to the cord may cause a short circuit, fire and/or electric shock.
e This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as
- Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments
- Farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments
- Bed and breakfast type environments
- Catering and similar non-retail applications.

WARNING! Any electrical components (plug, power cord, compressor and etc). must be
replaced by a certified service agent or qualified service personnel.

WARNING! The light bulb supplied with this appliance is a “special use lamp bulb” usable
only with the appliance supplied. This “special use lamp” is not usable for domestic light-

ing".

e Power cord must not be lengthened.

e Make sure that the power plug is not squashed or damaged by the back of the appliance.
Squashed or damaged power plug may overheat and cause a fire.

* Make sure that you can come to the mains plug of the appliance.

e Do not pull the mains cable.

e |f the power plug socket is loose, do not insert the power plug. There is a risk of electric
shock or fire.

e You must not operate the appliance without the lamp.

e This appliance is heavy. Care should be taken when moving it.

e Do not remove nor touch items from the freezer compartment if you hands are damp/wet,
as this could cause skin abrasions or frost/freezer burns.

¢ Avoid prolonged exposure of the appliance to direct sunlight.

Daily use

e Do not put hot on the plastic parts in the appliance.

¢ Do not place food products directly against the rear wall.

¢ Frozen food must not be re-frozen once it has been thawed out.?

¢ Store pre-packed frozen food in accordance with the frozen food manufacturers instructions 2.

¢ Appliance’s manufactures storage recommendations should be strictly adhered to. Refer
to relevant instructions.

¢ Do not place carbonated of fizzy drinks in the freezer compartment as it creates pressure
on the container, which may cause it to explode, resulting in damage to the appliance.?

¢ |ce lollies can cause frost burns if consumed straight from the appliance.?

1) If there is a light in the compartment.

2) If there is a freezer compartment.
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Safety Information @ PYRAMIS

¢ To avoid contamination of food, please respect the following instructions

Opening the door for long periods can cause a significant increase of the temperature in

the compartments of the appliance.

e Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact with food and accessible drainage systems.

e Clean water tanks if they have not been used for 48h flush the water system connected
to a water supply if water has not been drawn for 5 days.

e Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the refrigerator, so that it is not in contact
with or drip onto other food.

e Two-star frozen food compartments (if they are presented in the appliance) are suitable
for storing pre-frozen food, storing or making ice-cream and making ice cubes.

e One-, two- and three-star compartments (if they are presented in the appliance) are not
suitable for the freezing of fresh food.

e |f the appliance is left empty for long periods, switch off, defrost, clean, dry and leave the
door open to prevent mount developing within the appliance.

Care and cleaning

e Before maintenance, switch off the appliance and disconnect the mains plug from the
mains socket.

e Do not clean the appliance with metal objects.

¢ Do not use sharp objects to remove frost from the appliance. Use a plastic scraper.?

¢ Regularly examine the drain in the refrigerator for defrosted water. If necessary, clean the drain.
If the drain is blocked, water will collect in the bottom of the appliance.?

Installation

Important! For electrical connection carefully follow the instructions given in specific paragraphs.

e Unpack the appliance and check if there are damages on it. Do not connect the appliance
if it is damaged. Report possible damages immediately to the place you bought it. In that
case retain packing.

e |t is advisable to wait at least four hours before connecting the appliance to allow the oll
to flow back in the compressor.

e Adequate air circulation should be around the appliance, lacking this leads to overheat-
ing. To achieve sufficient ventilation follow the instructions relevant to installation.

e Wherever possible the spacers of the product should be against a wall to avoid touching
or catching warm parts (compressor, con-denser) to prevent possible burn.

e The appliance must not be located close to radiators or cookers.

e Make sure that the mains plug is accessible after the installation of the appliance.

Service

¢ Any electrical work required to do the servicing of the appliance should be carried out by
a qualified electrician or competent person.

e This product must be serviced by an authorized service center, and only genuine spare
parts must be used.

2) If there is a freezer compartment.

3) If there is a fresh food storage compartment.



@ PYRAMIS Safety Information

Energy saving

Don’t put hot food in the appliance

Don’t pack foods close together as this prevents air circulating

Make sure food don’t touch the back of the comparment(s)

If electricity goes off, don’t open the door(s)

Don’t open the door(s) frequently

Don’t keep the door(s) open for too long time

Don’t set the thermostat on exceeding cold temperatures

All accessories, such as drawers, shelves, balconies should be kept there for lower en-
ergy consumption

Environment Protection

This appliance does not contain gasses which could damage the ozone layer, in either
its refrigerant circuit or insulation materials. The appliance shall not be discarded together
with the urban refuse and rubbish. The insulation foam contains flammable gases: the ap-
pliance shall be disposed according to the appliance regulations to obtain from your local
authorities. Avoid damaging the cooling unit, especially the heat exchanger. The materials
used on this appliance marked by the L’.\_\ symbol are recyclable.

be treated as household waste. Instead it should be taken to the appropriate col-
lection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring

m this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative conse-
quences for the environment and human health, which could otherwise be caused
by inappropriate waste handling of this product. For more detailed information about
recycling of this product, please contact your local council, your household waste
disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product.

E The symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this product may not

Packaging materials
The materials with the symbol are recyclable.
Dispose the packaging in a suitable collection containers to recycle it.

Disposal of the appliance
1.Disconnect the mains plug from the mains socket.
2.Cut off the mains cable and discard it.

WARNING! During using, service and disposal the appliance, please pay atten-
tion to symbol similar as left side, which is located on rear of appliance (rear pan-
el or compressor) and with yellow or orange color. It’s risk of fire warning symbol.
There are flammable materials in refrigerant pipes and compressor. Please be far
away from fire source during using, service and disposal installation.



Overview @ PYRAMIS
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@ PYRAMIS Installation

Positioning

Install this appliance at a location where the ambient temperature corre sponds to the cli-

mate class indicated on the rating plate of the appliance: for refrigerating appliances with

climate class:

- Extended temperate: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient tem-
peratures ranging from 10 °C to 32 °C (SN)

- Temperate: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures
ranging from 16 °C to 32 °C (N)

- Subtropical: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures
ranging from 16 °C to 38 °C (ST)

- Tropical: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures rang-
ing from 16 °C to 43 °C (T)

Location

The appliance should be installed well away from sources of heat such as radiators, boilers,
direct sunlight etc. Ensure that air can circulate freely around the back of the cabinet. To
ensure best performance, if the appliance is positioned below an overhanging wall unit, the
minimum distance between the top of the cabi-net and the wall unit must be at least 50
mm. |deally, however, the appliance should not be positioned below overhanging wall units.
Accurate leveling is ensured by one or more adjustable feet at the base of the cabinet. This
refrigerating appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in appliance.

WARNING! It must be possible to disconnect the appliance from the mains power supply
the plug must therefore be easily accessible after installation.

Electrical connection

Before plugging in, ensure that the voltage and frequency shown on the rating plate corre-
spond to your domestic power supply. The appliance must be earthed. The power supply
cable plug is provided with a contact for this purpose. If the domestic power supply sock-
et is not earthed, connect the appliance to a separate earth in compliance with current
regulations, consulting a qualified electrician.The manufacturer declines all responsibility
if the above safety precautions are not observed.This appliance complies with the E.E.C.
Directives.



Installation @ PYRAMIS

Door Reversibility

Tools required: Phillips screwdriver, Flat bladed screwdriver, Hexagonal spanner.

e Ensure the unit is unplugged and empty.

¢ To take the door off, it is necessary to tilt the unit backwards. You should rest the unit on
something solid so that it will not slip during the door reversing process.

¢ All parts removed must be saved to do the reinstallation of the door.

¢ Do not lay the unit flat as this may damage the coolant system.

e |t’ s better that 2 people handle the unit during assembly.

1. Carefully remove the top hinge cover with a flat screw driver

2. Unscrew the top hinge with a phillips screw driver.

3. Remove the hole cover with a flat screw driver.




@ PYRAMIS Installation

4. Move the core cover from left side to right side. And then lift the upper door and place it on a
padded surface to prevent it from scratching.

5. Unscrew the middle hinge and then lift the bottom door and put it on a soft pad to
avoid scratch.

6. Move two middle hole covers from left to right.

\ I

7. Lie down the rear of cabinet on a soft pad. And unscrew the bottom hinge and leveling foot.

10




Installation @ PYRAMIS

8. Unscrew and remove the bottom hinge pin, turn the bracket over and replace it.

9. Install the hinge at left side and foot base at right side. Then screw two levelling feet
with their original parts.

10. Move two middle hole covers from left to right.

\ |

11. Stand up the unit and put the door on the bottom hinge. Make sure the bottom
hinge core is inserted in the door hole. Then move the hinge hole cover of bottom door
from left side to right side.

11



@ PYRAMIS Installation

12. Install the middle hinge.

14. Clap in the hinge cover and hole cover on the top of unit.

12




Installation @ PYRAMIS

Space Requirement
e Keep enough space of door open.
e Keep at least 50mm gap at two sides and back.
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Levelling the unit
To do this adjust the two levelling feet at front of the unit. If the unit is not level, the doors and
magnetic seal alignments will not be covered properly.

First use

Cleaning the interior

Before using the appliance for the first time, wash the interior and all internal accessories
with lukewarm water and some neutral soap so as to remove the typical smell of a brand
new product, then dry thoroughly.

Important! Do not use detergents or abrasive powders, as these will damage the finish.

Temperature Setting

e Plug on your appliance. The internal temperature is
controlled by a thermostat. There are 8 settings . 1 is 6
warmest setting and 7 is coldest setting and O is off.

e The appliance may not operate at the correct temperature

13



Daily Use

N PYRAMIS

if it is in a particularly hot or if you open the door often.

Daily use

Position different food in different compartments according to be below table

Refrigerator compartments

Type of food

Door or balconies

Foods with natural preservatives, such as jams,juices,
drinks, condiments.
Do not store perishable foods.

Crisper drawer

Fruits, herbs and vegetables should be placed separately in the
crisper bin.
Do not store bananas, onions, potatoes, garlic in the refrigerator.

Fridge shelf

Dairy products, eggs.
Foods that do not need cooking, such as ready-to-eat
foods, deli meats, leftovers.

Freezer Compartment

Foods for long-term storage.

Bottom drawer/shelf for raw meat, poultry, fish.

Middle drawer/shelf for frozen vegetables, chips.

Top drawer/shelf for ice cream, frozen fruit, frozen baked
goods.

This refrigerating appliance is not suitable for freezing foodstuffs.

Temperature setting recommendation
Enviroment temperature Freezer compartment Fridge compartment
Summer [
Normal /
Winter /
Set on 5~6

14



Daily Use > PYRAMIS

Information above give users recommendation of temperature setting.

Impact on Food Storage

¢ Under Recommended setting, the best storage time of fridge is no more than 3 days.

e Under Recommended setting, the best storage time of freezer is no more than 1 month.
e The best storage time may reduce under other settings.

Freezing fresh food

e The freezer compartment is suitable for freezing fresh food and storing frozen and
deep-frozen food for a long time.

¢ Place the fresh food to be frozen in the bottom compartment.

e The maximum amount of food that can be frozen in 24 hours is specified on the rating plate.

¢ The freezing process lasts 24 hours: during this period do not add other food to be frozen.

Storing frozen food

When first starting-up or after a period out of use. Before putting the product in the com-
partment let the appliance run at least 2 hours on the higher settings.

Important! In the event of accidental defrosting, for example the power has been off for longer
than the value shown in the technical characteristics chart under “rising time”, the defrosted
food must be consumed quickly or cooked immediately and then re-frozen (after cooked).

Thawing

Deep-frozen or frozen food, prior to be used, can be thawed in the freezer compartment or
at room temperature, depending on the time available for this operation. Small pieces may
even be cooked still frozen, directly from the freezer. In this case, cooking will take longer.

Ice-cube
This appliance may be equipped with one or more ice-cube to produce ice.

Accessories

Movable shelves A
The walls of the refrigerator are equipped

with a series of runners so that the shelves

can be positioned as desired.

Positioning the door balconies
Door balconies can be disassembled

for cleaning. To make the disassembling

as follows: gradually pull the balcony in

the direction of the arrows until it comes

free, after cleaning, reposition it.

15



N PYRAMIS Daily Use
Helpful hints and tips

To help you make the most of the freezing process, here are some important hints:

The maximum quantity of food which can be frozen in 24 hrs. is shown on the rating plate.
The freezing process takes 24 hours. No further food to be frozen should be added during
this period.

Only freeze top quality fresh and thoroughly cleaned foodstuffs.

Prepare food in small portions to enable it to be rapidly and completely cooled and to
make it possible subsequently to thaw only the quantity required.

Wrap up the food in aluminium foil or polythene and make sure that the packages are
airtight

Do not allow fresh unfrozen food to touch food which is already frozen thus avoiding a rise
in temperature of the latter

Lean foods store better and longer than fatty ones, salt reduces the storage life of food
Water ices if consumed immediately after removal from the freezer compartment, can
possibly cause the skin to be freeze burnt

It is advisable to show the freezing in date on each individual pack to enable you removal
from the freezer compartment, can possibly cause the skin to be freeze burnt

It is advisable to show the freezing in date on each individual pack to enable you to keep
tab of the storage time.

Hints for storage of frozen food
To obtain the best performance from this appliance, you should:

Make sure that the commercially frozen foodstuffs were adequately stored by the retailer

Be sure that frozen foodstuffs are transferred from the food store to the freezer in the shortest
possible time

Not open the door frequently or leave it open longer than absolutely necessary.

Once defrosted, food deteriorates rapidly and cannot be refrozen.

Do not exceed the storage period indicated by the food manufacture.

Hints for fresh food refrigeration
To obtain the best performance:

Do not store warm food or evaporating liquids in the refrigerator

Do cover or wrap the food particularly if it has a strong flavour

Make (all types): wrap in polythene bags and place on the glass shelves above the veg-
etable drawer.

For safety store in this way only one or two days at the most.

Cooked foods cold dishes etc...: these should be covered and may be placed on any
shelf.

Fruit and vegetables: these should be thoroughly cleaned and placed in the special draw-

16



Daily Use > PYRAMIS

er(s) provided.
e Butter and cheese: these should be placed in special airtight containers or wrapped in
aluminum foil or polythene bags to exclude as much air as possible.
e Milk bottle: these should have a cap and should be stored in the balconies on the door.
e Bananas, potatoes, onions and garlic, if not packed, must not be kept in the fridge.

Cleaning

For hygienic reasons the appliance interior, including interior accessories, should be cleaned

regularly.

e Caution! The appliance may not be connected to the mains during cleaning. Danger of
electrical shock! Before cleaning switch the appliance off and remove the plug from the
mains, or switch off or turn out the circuit breaker or fuse. Never clean the appliance with
a steam cleaner. Moisture could accumulate in electrical components, danger of electri-
cal shock! Hot vapors can lead to the damage of plastic parts. The appliance must be dry
before it is placed back into service.

Important! Ethereal oils and organic solvents can attack plastic parts, e.g. lemon juice or

the juice form orange peel, butyric acid, cleanser that contain acetic acid.

Clean drain hole

To avoid defrost water overflowing into the fridge period-
ically clean the drain hole at back of fridge compartment.
Use a cleaner to clean the hole as showed in right picture.

e Do not allow such substances to come into contact the appliance parts.

¢ Do not use any abrasive cleaners.

¢ Remove the food from the freezer. Store them in a cool place, well covered.

e Switch the appliance off and remove the plug from the mains, or switch off or turn out the
circuit breaker of fuse.

e Clean the appliance and the interior accessories with a cloth and lukewarm water. After
cleaning wipe with fresh water and rub dry.

e After everything is dry place appliance back into service.

Defrosting of the freezer

The freezer compartment however will become progressively covered with frost. This
should be removed. Never use sharp metal tools to scrape off frost from the evaporator as
you could damage it.

However when the ice becomes very thick on the inner liner complete defrosting should be
carried out as fellows:

17



N PYRAMIS Daily Use

e Pull out the plug from the socket.

e Remove all stored food wrap it in several layers of newspaper and put it in a cool place.

e Keep the door open and placing a basin underneath of the appliance to collect the defrost
water.

e When defrosting is completed dry the interior thoroughly.

¢ Replace the plug in the power socket to run the appliance again.

Replace the lamp
The internal light is a LED type. To replace the lamp, please contact qualified technician.

18



Daily Use

Troubleshooting
Caution! Before troubleshooting, disconnect the power supply. Only a qualified electrician
of competent person must do the troubleshooting that is not in this manual.

N PYRAMIS

Important! There are some sounds during normal use (compressor, refrigerant circulation).

Problem

Possible cause

Solution

Appliance does not
work

Temperature regulation knob is set at coldest

Set the knob at other switch on the
appliance

Mains plug is not plugged in or is loose

Insert mains plug

Fuse has blown or is defective

Check fuse, replace if necessary

Socket is defective

Mains malfunctions are to be correct-
ed by an electrician

Appliance freezes or
cools too much

Temperature is set too cold or the appliance
runs at coldest

Turn the temperature regulator to a
warmer setting temporarily

The food is not frozen
enough

Temperature is not properly adjusted

Please look in the initial Temperature
Setting section

Door was open for an extended period

Open the door only as long as
necessary

A large quantity of warm food was placed in
the appliance within the last 24 hours

Turn the temperature regulation to a
colder setting temporarily

The appliance is near a heat source

Please look in the installation location
section

Heavy build up of
frost on the door seal

Door seal is not air tight

Carefully warm the leaking sections of
the door seal with a hair dryer (on a
cool setting). At the same time shape
the warmed door seal by hand such
that it sits correctly

Unusual noises

Appliance is not level

Re-adjust the feet

The appliance is touching the wall or other
objects

Move the appliance slightly

A component, e.g. a pipe, on the rear of the
appliance is touching another part of the appli-
ance or the wall

If necessary, carefully bend the com-
ponent out of the way

Water on the floor

Water drain hole is blocked

See the Cleaning and Care section

Side panels are hot

It’s normal. Heat exchange parts are in the sides

Take gloves to touch sides if needed

If the malfunction shows again, contact the Service Center. These data are necessary to
help you quickly and correctly.
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> PYRAMIS

GUARANTEE CARD

Dear Customer,

Congratulations on purchasing yet another top quality PYRAMIS product. In order to guarantee the pre-
mium quality standards of this product, the fi nest materials were used and quality control monitoring was
carried out at every stage of the production process. To ensure you obtain a lifetime of good service, please
read the product specifi cations and follow all advice in the instruction manual carefully.

ATTENTION

This guarantee card must be completed and kept in good condition by the purchaser so as to be shown on
demand to a qualifi ed technician. The following guarantee is valid for 24 months for the motor (compressor)
and the rest of inner parts. If a defective appliance operation possibly resulting from manufacturing defects
is established and acknowledged within this guarantee period, the company will undertake to restore the
appliance to proper working order in accordance with manufacturing specifi cations. The appliance shall be
repaired or any faulty part thereof will be replaced at no cost to the consumer for repair work, spare parts
or transportation of the appliance to company laboratories.

GUARANTEE TERMS

. The appliance must be correctly installed by an authorised technician, in accordance with the installa-
tion instructions and the information given in the appliance specifi cations table and local restrictions.

. This appliance is for domestic use only. All work relating to installation and connection of the appliance
to mains power, operation and routine maintenance must be carried out in full compliance with the
instructions contained in the Installation and Operation Manual.

. Purchase date is proved on production of a verifi ed purchase voucher (invoice or retail sales receipt), on
which the purchase date, dealer name and appliance identity particulars (type, product manufacturing
number) must be clearly visible.

. The appliance must not be repaired, serviced, altered, disassembled or tampered with by an unauthor-
ised technician.

. Any replaced faulty appliance or replaced part shall become the property of the company. The guaran-
tee period shall not be extended as a result of repairs.

. Replacement of the appliance shall only be approved by the company in cases where proper reparation
of the damage proves impossible.

GUARANTEE RESTRICTIONS

The guarantee does not cover:

1. Technician callout for damage resulting from incorrect transportation, installation or operation, negli-
gence or use of non-approved parts.

2. Detachable parts made of metal, and any other parts requiring replacement on account of wear and tear
(i.e. glass shelves, lamps).

3. Damage resulting from negligence or carelessness.

4. Damage resulting from failure to follow appliance operation instructions.

5. Damage caused by operation of the appliance other than as indicated.

APPLIANCE TYPE - PRODUCTION PARTICULARS
For your guarantee to be valid, it is essential that you record the product serial number.
This is printed in the centre of the sticker which is placed on the inside of the freezer door, at the left.

[N =T g1 USRS
Product PUrchase Date: ..........cecocioiiiiieeiieceee ettt
Product Serial NUMDET: .......cccueeeiiee e e ceee e e e e e e e e e e aneeeas

StOre Of PUICHASE: ....eeiiiiiee et naee e

PYRAMIS METALLOURGIA A.E.
17th km Old National Road Thessaloniki - Serres | P.O. Box 10 278, 54110 | Thessaloniki, Greece
Tel.: +30 23940 56751 | Fax.: +30 23940 56745 | exportsales@pyramis.gr | www.pyramisgroup.com
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MAnpodopicg yia Acpaieia @ PYRAMIS

E L Mpog 6dpelog TNG achdAAeldg oag Kal yia va dlaodpalioste Tn owaoth xprion, LV and
TNV €YKATAOTAON KAl TNV TIPWTN XPron TG Cuokeung, SlaBAcTe TIPOCEKTIKA AQUTO
TO eyXelpidlo xpriong, cuUTEPIAAPBAVOUEVWY TWV UTTOSEIEEWV Kal TIPOEISOTIOICEWY
Tou. MNa va amogevxBolv mePITTA AAON Kal ATLXAUATA, €ival CoNUAVTIKO va
e€aodalioete OTI OAQ TA ATOHA TIOUL XPNOLIKOTIOIOVV T CUOKELN ival eEOIKEIWPEVA e

TN AelToupyia Kal Ta XapakTnploTika acpaleiag tng. PuldEte autég TIg odnyieg kal
BeBawwbeite 6TI Tapapévouy e TN oLoKeLr €AV AuTh PETAKIVNBEL 1 WANBEel, wote
KABe XProTnG va eVNPEPWVETAL CWOTA yla TN XPron Kat TNV acdAAela TNG CLUOKELNG
KaB’ 6An tn Sidpkela TG {wng tnG. Na v aoddAela Tng {wrg Kal Tng WlokTnoiag,
TNEROTE Ta PETPA TIPOodLAAENG TIoL TepIAapBdavovTal oTig odnyieg auvTtég, kabwg o
Kataokevaotric dev pépel evBLVN yla TLUXOV CNUieC TIOL TIPOKAAOLVTAL ATO AUEAELA.

Acdpaleia madlwv Kat ELAAWTWV ATOHWV

e AuTn n cuoKeur) PTtopei va xpnotporolnBei anod radid nAkiag amno 8 etwv Kal Avw Kat dtopa
HE HEIWHEVEG OWHATIKEG, ALOBNTNPIAKEG ) SlAVoNTIKEG IKAVOTNTEG 1 EAAEIPN euTiElpiag Kal
yvwong, €av Toug €xel doBei emtiPAedn ) odnyieg OXETIKA PE TN XPrion TNG OUCKEUNG ME
aodaAr) TPOTIO KAl KATAVOOUV TOUG KIVOUVOUG EUTIAEYHEVOCG.

e Ta madid nAiag arod 3 €wg 8 €TwWV ETUTPETETAL VA GOPTWVOLV Kal va EEPOPTWVOLV aUTH
TN CUOKELN.

e Tanadia Ba mperel va eruBAenovral wote va Siacdalifetal 6t dev TaiCouv pe TN CLOKELN.

e O kKaBapLopOG Kal N cuvTAPNON aro Tov xprotn dev TPEMEL va yivovtal arnd Tadld eKTOG
€qav eival nAikiag aro 8 eTwv Kat Avw Kat LTo TNV MPAEYPN.

e Kpatrjote 6An Tn cuokevaoia pakptd anod nadid. Yrapyel kivduvog acdugiag.

e Edv metate tn ouokeun, TPaPntte To dIg amnd tnv mpila, KOYTE To KAAWSIO obvdeong (6co
TILO KOVTQA UTIOPEITE) Kal adalpeTTe TNV MOPTA YIa va aroTpePeTe Ta aidid mou maifouv va
UTTOOTOUV NAEKTPOTIANEIA ) VA KAEIOTOLV PECA GE AUTHV.

e EQv autr n OUOKeELN HE HAYVNTIKA AACTIXA TIOPTAG TIPOKEITAL VA AVTIKATAOTACEL pia
TIAAQULOTEPN CUCKELN TIOL €xel KAeldapld ehatnpiov (Uavoalo) otnv MOPTA ) TO KATIAKL,
$pOoVTIoTE va PNV XpNOoUOTIOINCETE AUTO TO EAATHPLO TIPLV ATIOPPIPETE TNV TIAAIA CUOKEUN.
Auté Ba To amnotpéPel arod To va yivel tayida Bavatou yia éva raidi.

Fevikn AcdpaAiela

MPOEIAOIMOIHZH! Alatnpeite Ta avoiypara e§aeplopol, oto TePIBANUA TNG CLUOKELNG N

oTtnV evowpatwpévn dopn, Hakpld anod epnddia.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Mn XpnOWOTIOLEITE UNXAVIKEG CUOKEVEG 1 AANQ PETA YIA VA ETUTAXVVETE

N dadikacia anoPuéng, EKTOG Ao auTdA TIOU CLVIOTA O KATAOKELACTHG.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Mnv KataotpéPeTe TO KUKAWPA PUKTIKOU.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Mn xpnoluoroleite AAEG NAEKTPIKEG CUOKEVLES (OTIWG TIAYWTOMNXAVER)

HUE€oQ OTN PUKTIKA CUOKELN, EKTOG €AV £XEL EYKPIOEL Yl TO OKOTIO QUTO ATIO TOV KATACKELAOTH.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Mnv ayyiCete TN Aauma av givat avappévn yla peyalo Xpoviko diaotnua

ylati propei va eivat moAo (eotry.”

MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Katd tnv Ttomobetnon tng ouokeung, PePaiwbeite OTL TO KAAWSIO

Tpododoaciag Sev €xel ayIOeLTEL 1) KATAOTPADEL.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Mnv Tomnobeteite MOAECG popnTES TPICES 1 TPOPOSOTIKA OTO TIoW PEPOG

TNG CUOKELNG.

e Mnv aroBnKeVETe EKPNKTIKEG oLaieg ONwe doxeia agpolOA e eDPAEKTO LAIKO OE AUTH TN
OUOKEUN.

e To YUKTIKO 1ooPBouTdavio (R-600a) meplexetal 0TO PUKTIKO KUKAWHA TNG CUOKEULNG, €va
PUOIKO AEPLo pe LYNAO eTtimedo TEPIPBANNOVTIKNG cuPPBATOTNTAG, TO OTOI0 WOTOCO eival

1) Edv undpxet dwg oto dlapépiopa.
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eVPAEKTO.

e Katd tn petadopd Kal TNV €yKATACTACN TNG CUOKELNG, BePfaiwbeite OTL kaveéva amo ta

OTOLIXEIQ TOL KUKAWPATOG PUKTIKOU dev KaTtaoTpadei.
- ArtodUyETE aVOIXTEG PAOYEC Kal TINYEG avadAeEng
- AepioTe KaAd To SWHATIO OTO OToIo BpioKeTAL N CLUOKELR

e Eival erkivbuvo va TpomormoloeTte TIG TPOodlaypadeg r va TPOTOMOINoETE auTO TO
TPOoioV pe omolovdnmote Tpormo. Omnoladnnote (NI 0TO KAAWSLO PTIOPEL VA TIPOKAAETEL
BpaxukOKAWPQ, TTuPKayLA r/Kal nAekTpoTAngia.

e AUTI N GUOKELN TIPOOPICETAL YIA XPrON OE OLKIOKEG KAl TIAPOUOLEG EDAPHOYEG OTIWG
- Xwpot kou{ivag mpoowTkol o€ KATaoTpaATa, ypadeia kat AAha repiBaiAovta epyaciag
- AYPOTIKEG KaTOIKieG Kal amd meAdteg oe Eevodoxeia, POTEA Kal AAAa TepIBdAlovta

OIKIOTIKOU TUTIOU
- MepiBarovta tuTov bed and breakfast
- Eotiaon kat mapouoleg epappoyeg pPn ALAviKAg.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Tuxov nAektpika e€aptripata (Buopa, KAAWSIO PEVPATOG, CUUTIETTAG

K.ATL). TIPETIEL VA avTIKATAOTABEl amd MIoTOTOoINUEVO AVTITIPOoWTIO OEPPIC 1 EEEIOIKELUEVO

TIPOOWTTIKO GEPPIG.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH! To Aaumdkt TIOU TIAPEXETAL Y€ AUTH TN OUOKELN €ival “AQPTIAKL EIOIKAG

XPriong” mou Propei va xpnotpyottolnBei pdvo pe T GUOKELN TIOL TTAPEXETAL AUTO TO «AAUTIAKL

el8IKNG xpriong» dev pnopel va xpnotuorotnBei yla olkiako pwTiopd’.

e To KOAWASIO pevpaTog dev TIPETEL VA ETIUNKVUVETAL.

e BeBalwbeite 611 To KAAWSIO Tpododoaiag dev cuutiEleTal ) €xel vntootel (nuId ano To
oW PEPOG TNG CUOKELNG. ZTPIHWYHEVO I KATECTPAUPEVO BUoUA PEVUATOG PTTOPEL va
urtepBeppavOei kal va TIPOKAAETEL TTUPKAYLA.

e BePBalwbeite 011 £xeTe MPOCRacn otnv Tpila TNG CLUOKELNG.

e Mnv tpapdre to kaAwdio Tpododoaiag.

e Eav n mpiCa eivar xaAapr), pnv €l0Qyete 1O KAAWOSIO PeVPATOG. YTApXel Kivduvog
NAeKTPOTANEiag A MupKaylag.

e Agv TIPETIEL VA AELTOVPYEITE TN CUOKELN XWPEIG TN AduTa.

e AuTr n ouokeun eival Bapld. Mpéemel va divetal mPocooyr OTav TN YETAKIVEITE.

° Mnv adaipeite kal pnv ayyiCete avrikeipyeva and to 6alapo kataPpuéng edv ta Xxépla oag eival
LYPA/BPeEyHEVA, KABWG QUTO UTIOPEL VA TIPOKAAETEL EKOOPEG TOL GEPUIATOG I EyKALUATA.

e Arnoduyete mv TIAPATETAPEVN €KBEON TNG CUOKELNG OTO AUETO NALAKO dWG.

Kuenuspwn xprion
e Mnv Bddete (eoTd OTA TTAACTIKA PEPN TNG OUOKsunq

e Mnv tonoBeteite TpOdIUa anevbeiag oTov miow Toixo.

¢ Ta katePpuypéva TPOdIPa Sev TIPETIEL VA KATAPUXOVTAL EK VEOL adou £xouv amouyOei?.

e AMoBnKeLOTE TA TIPOCUCKELACHEVA KATEPLYUEVA TPODIUA cUUdWVA PE TIG 0dnyieg Tou
KATAOKELAOTH KATEYULYHEVWV TPODIpWY 2.

e Ol ouoTAoelg amnmobrKkeLoNg TPOPIUWY TWV KATAOKELAOTWV TNG CUOKELNG Ba TpPEnel va
TneolvTal auotnEd. AVaTpEETE OTIC OXETIKEG 0dNYIEC.

e Mnv tonoBeteite avBpakoluxa motd oto BAAapo katapuéng Kabwg dnuiovpyeitatl Tieon
oto 6oxeio, n oroia Propei va TPOoKAAETEL TNV €KPNENA TOUG, UE ATIOTEAECHA VA TIPOKANBEI
{nui& otn ouokeur?.

e Ta nmaywtd pmopei va PoKaAEoouv eykavpata edv katavalwbouv areubeiag anod
ovokeun ?

Na va anopuyete TN HOALVON TWV TPOPIUWY, TNPAOTE TIG TTAPAKATW 0dNYieq

e To Avolypa TnG mMopTag yla PEYAAO XPOVIKO S1A0TNUA PTIOPEL VA TIPOKAAECEL ONUAVTIKN

1) Eav unidpxel pwe oto Slapépiopa.

2) Eav undpxet Bakapog katapugng.
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avénon g Bepuokpaciag ota pAdla TNG CUOKELNG.

KaBapilete TakTiKA et Aveleg TTOL PTTopei va €pBouv oe emadr Pe TPODIUA KAl TIPooBActua
ouOTAHATA ATTOXETELONG.

KaBapiote Tic de€apeveg vepou, edv dev €xouv Xpnolporolndei yia 48 wpeg, EeMAUVeETE TO
oboTNPa vepou Tou eival ouvdedepEvo ae TTIAPOXN vepoL edv dev €xel avTAnBei vepod yia 5
NUEPEC.

ArnobnkeboTe To WO KPEAG kKal To PApt oe KaTdAAnAa doxeia oto Puyeio, €TOL WOTE va Pnv
gpxovtal og enadn  va otdfouv mavw oe AAAA TPOPIUa.

Ta dapepiopata KatepuypEvwy Tpodipwv SVO AcTEPWV (av LTIAPXOLV OTN CUCKELN) gival
KATAAANAQ yla TNV aroBrkevon TPoKATEYLYUEVWY TPOdipwy, TNV anobrikevon Kal tnv
TIAPAoKELN TIAYWTOU.

Ta Sdwapepiopata evog, SVO Kal TPV ACTEPWV (EAV LTIAPXOUV OTn CUOKeLN) dev eival
KATAAANAQ yla TNV KataPpuén epeokwv TPoPipwv.

Edv n ocuokeun peivel adela yia peyala Xpovika SlaoTripata, arevepyortoinate, EEMayworte,
kaBapiote, oTeyvwote Kal adriote TNV MOPTA AVOIXTH YA VA AMOTPEPETE TNV AVATTTUEN
OTEPEWONG UECA OTN CLOKELN).

d)povuﬁa Kal Kabapiopog

e [Mpwv ™ ouvmpnor], QTIEVEPYOTIOI|)OTE TN OUCKELN KAl Armocuvdeote TO KAAWOIO
Tpododooiag amod Tnv mpifa dikTvou.

Mnv kaBapiCeTte TN CLOKELH PE HETAAAIKA AVTIKEIPEVA.

Mnv xpnoluoroleite aixuned avtikeigeva yla TNV agaipeon mdayou and Tn CUOKEULN.
XpnolpotoloTe éva MAACTIKO EE0TPo?.

E€eTdoTe TPOOEKTIKA TNV aAmoaTpdyylon Tou Yuyeiov yia amouyuévo vepd. Av eival
anapaitnto, kabapiote TNV anootpdyylon. Av n arooTPAyylon €ival UTTAOKAPIOUEVN, TO
vepo Ba oLYKeVTPWOEL OTO KATW PEPOG TNG CLOKELNGY.

Eykataotaon
ZnuavTiko! MNa NAeKTPIKr oUvOean akoAouBnoTe TPOCEKTIKA TIG 0dnyieg Tou divovtal oe
OULYKEKPIPEVEG TTapaypadoug.

AdaipgoTte TN cLOKeLN Ao TN cuoKevaaoia Kal eEAEyETe av uTtdpxouv pBopeg oe autr. Mnv
OLVOEETE TN CLOKeLN av auTr] €xel POopPEG AvadepeTe apeowg Tbaveg {nuieg otov TOTo
IOV TNV ayopdoate. 2TV MepinmTwaon autr, GLAAETE TN cuokevaaia.

2LVIOTATAL VA TIEPIPEVETE TOVAAXIOTOV TECOEPIC WPEC TIPLV TN OLVOEDN TNG CUOKELNG yla
va eivat duvatr n por Tou Aadlov oW GTOV CUUTIIEDTH.

Oa mpEmel va LTIAPXKEL ETTAPKNAG KUKAODOpia agpa yopw amod tn cuokeur. H éEAAewpr) tTng
obnyei oe vrepBEppavon. MNa tnv emnitevén enapkol agplopol akoAouvBoTe TIG 0dnyieg
Tou oxetiCovtal pe TNV eykardotaon.

Edooov eival duvato, ta dlaxwploTika otnpiypata Tou mpoidvtog Ba mpemel va eival
arévavtl anod Toixo yla TNV anoduyn ayyiyHatog r Kpatipatog BepUWV YEPWY (CLUTIEDTH,
CUUTIUKVWTH) WOTE va TipoAndBei mbavo Eykavpa.

H ouokeur| 6ev mpérel va TomobeTeital KOVTA o BepPavTIKA cwpata rj Koudiveg.
BeBaiwbeite 0TI To KAAWSIO Tpododoaiag eival TpooPdAcipo PeETA TNV eykatdotaon Tng
OUOKEUNG.

ZEpPig

Ornoladnmnote NAeKTPOAOYIKN €pyacia n ormoia anatteital va yivel katd 1o ogpPlg TG

2) Eav unapyet 6aAapog katapung.

3) Eav undpxel xwpog anobrikeuang Gppeéokwv TPOpiHwv.
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OUOKELNG, Ba TPETEL va ekTeAEiTAL AMO €vav TIOTOTIOINUEVO NAEKTPOAOYO 1 apuOdIo
POOWTIO.

e To mapodv mpoidv mpemnel va cuvtnpeital anod éva efovalodotnuevo Kévipo ZEpPig kal,
€TiONG, TPETIEL VA XPNOLPOTIOIOLVTAL HOVO AUBEVTIKA AVTAAAAKTIKA.

E§owkovounon evépyelag

e Mnv tomoBeteite KAUTO PaynTd OTN CLOKELN

e Mnv ouokevdlete TPOPIUA, Ta oToia BpiokovTal To €va KOVTA oto AANo, Kabwg auvtd
epnodilel TNV KukAodopia agpa

BeBaiwBeite 6T Ta TpOdIa Sev ayyiCouv To Tiow PEPOG Tou(wv) dlapepiopatog(wv)

Av TO NAekTpIKO pevpa SIAKOTEL, PNV avoiyete TNV(TIC) OPTA(ES)

Mnv avoiyete tnVv(TIg) OPTA(ES) CLXVA

Mnv kpatdate TNV(TIQ) MOPTA(ER) AVOIXTH(EQG) YA TIOAD PEYAAO XPOVIKO dldoTtnpa

Mnv puBpilete Tov Beppootdtn oe LTEPPOAIKA PUXPEG BeppoKpaaTies

Oplopéva efaptnuara, Omwe ouPTAPLA, UTIOPOLV va adalpebolV yla va TETUXETE
HEYAAUTEPO ATTOBNKEUTIKO OYKO KAl PIKPOTEPN KATAVAAWGN EVEPYELQG

ootacia MepiBaAiovtog

AuTH n OUOKeLN BeV TIEPLEXEL AEPLA EITE OTO PUKTIKO KUKAWHA TNG €IiTE OTA HOVWTIKA
VAIKA TNG, Ta oroia Ba propoloav va pokaléoouv {nuia oto otpwpua Tou 6fovtog. H
ouokeur| 8ev TpEMeEL va aroppintetal pali pe aotika amoppipypara kat okoutidia. O
HOVWTIKOG adpog TepIEXEL EDPAEKTA AEPIA: N CLOKELN amoppinTeTal cOUPWVA PE TOUG
KQAVOVIOUOUG CUOKELNG Ttou AapBdvovTal amnd TIG TOTIKEG ApxeG oag. Anoduyete T pBopd
otn povada YPougng, 18iwg atov evaAAAkTn BeppoTnTag. Ta LAIKA IOV XPNOLUOoTIolo0VTAL OTh
apolOoa CLOKEL TA OTIoiA ETICNUaivovTal Pe TO CUPPBOAO L’,\_\ €ival avakukAWoluQ.

TPOIOV Sev PMOPEL va QVTIUETWTIOTEl WG OKIAKO anodppua. AvtiBeta, Ba mpemnel
va petadepBei 0to KATAANAO onueio CUANOYNG YIA TNV QVAKOKAWGN NAEKTPIKOV Kal
NAeKTPOVIKOL e€omAlopov. E§aodalifovTtag 6Ti To mapodv mpoidv anoppirnteTal opbwg,
Ba Bonbroete otnv TPOANYN SLUVNTIKWY APVNTIKWY ETUTITWOEWV OTO TEPIBAAOV
Kat Tnv avBpwruvn vyeia, ol omoieg Ba prnopovoav va TPoKANBoLV oe SladopPETIKA
TEPIMTWON arnod aKATAAANAO XEIPIOUO ATIOPPILPATWY TOU TIAPOVTOG TipoidvTodg. MNa
TIEPLOCOTEPEG AETITOUEPEIG AETITOPEPELEG OXETIKA PE TNV AVAKUKAWGON TOL TIAPOVTOG
TpoidvTog, aneubuvBeite oTo SNUOTIKO GUUPROVALO TNG TIEPLOXNG 0AG, OTNV LTINPEEGCIa
QATTOKOUIONG OIKIAKWY ATIOPPLHPATWY 1 OTO KATACTNHA OTIOL AyoPACaTe TO TIPOIOV.

E To oOuBoAo MAvw oTo TPOIGV A TAVW OTN CLOKELAGIA TOL SnAWveL OTL TO TIAPOV

YAika cuvokevaciag

Ta LAIKA pe To cOPPBOAO gival avaKLKAWGIA.

Arnoppipte TN cuokevacia oe KATAANAA doxeia GUAAOYNG YA AVOKUKAWON.

AnoppPn TNG GLOKELNG

1. Antocuvééate To KaAWSLo Tpododoaiag and tnv npifa SiktLov.

2. Koyte 10 KaAwdlo tpododoaiag kal anoppiPTe To.
MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Katd tn didpkela TG Xpriong, TNG ouvtrpnong kat tng
anoppIPng TNG CLOKELNAG, TIPOCEETE TO CUUPBOAO OTNV APLOTEPN TTIAELPA, N oTtoia

A BpiokeTtal oTo TTiOW PEPOG TNG CUOKELNG (0TTioB10G TTivaKag i CUUTIECTNAG.)
Eivat To oOpPBoAo KivdOvou TUPKAIAG YTAp)ouv €UMAEKTA LAIKA OE CWANVEG
PUKTIKOD PEoOL Kal cupriieotr. MNMapakaAeiobe va eiote pakpld anod tn ¢wTid Katd
Tn Xpron, Tnv urnpeocia kat tn diabeor| oag.
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TomoB€tnon

Eykataotriote autriv Tn OUCOKELN Ot €vav Xwpo Orou n Bepuokpacia mepPAANOVTOG
QVTIOTOIXEl OTNV KAUATIKI KATNyopia Tou avaypddetal otnv €TIKETA afloAdynong tng
OLOKELNG: yla Puyeia Pe TIC TAPAKATW KAIUATIKEG KATNYOopPIeG:

Emektelvopevog Nriog: auto to Yuyeio mpoopietal va xpnoluomnoleital oe Bepuokpacieg
nepBaAAovtog nou kupaivovtat and 10 °C €wg 32 °C (SN)

'Hruiog: avtd 1o YPuyeio mpoopileTal va xpnolyomoleital oe Bepuokpacie mePIBAAOVTOG
Tou Kupaivovtat anod 16 °C €wg 32 °C (N)

Yronapatporkog: autd 1o Yuyeio mpoopifetal va xpnoworoleital oe Bepuokpacieq
niepBaAlovTog ou kupaivovtal arnod 16 °C €wg 38 °C (ST)

Tporikog: autd To Yuyeio Tipoopifetal va xpnoluomoleital oe Bepuokpaacieg mepIPAANOVTOG
Tou Kupaivovtat anod 16 °C €wg 43 °C (T)

TormoBeoia

H ouokeur) mpérel va eykataoTabei pakpld amd Tmnyeg BeppotnTag OTWG KAAOPLPEP,
AéBNTEG, Aueco NALAKO dwg K.ATL. BeBawwbeite 0TL 0 aépag pmopei va KukAodopei eAelBepa
YUpw artd TO Tiow PEPOG Tou vTouvAaruov. Na va diaodaiiotei n BEATIOTN anoddoon, eAv n
ouokeur| Tonobeteital KATw amnod emkadrpevn povada Toixou, N eAAXIOTN anodoTaon PETAED
TOU EMAVW PEPOUG TOU VTOUAQTIOU Kal TNG PovAdag TOiXou TIPETEL va gival TouAdylotov 50
mm. QoTto00, 1BaviKd, N cuokeur dev Ba TPETMEL va TomobeTe(Tal KATW Ao ETIKAONUEVES
povadec toixou. H akping opifovtiwon e€aocdpalileTal pe éva ) ieplocodTEPA PLBUILOUEVA
nodia otn BAacn Tou viovAartiol. AuTr N YUKTIKA CLUoKeLr dev TiPoopPICeTaAl YA evTayuEvn
xpnon.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Mpémel va gival duvatn n anocLvoéeon TNG CLUCKELNG ATTO TNV TIAPOXN
peLUATog, eMOPEVWG N TIpiCa PETEL va eival eDKOAA TIPOCPRACIUN PETA TNV eyKkaTtAoTaaon.

HAekTpikn ovvdeon

MpLv TN obvdeon otnv TPiCa, BeBalwbeite OTL N TACN KAl N CUXVOTNTA IOV avaypdadovTal aTnv
ETIKETA A§IOAOYNONG AVTIOTOLXOUV OTNV NAEKTPIKA TIAPOX! TNG KATOKiag cag. H ouokeun
TPETEL va €xel yeiwon. To ¢ig Tou kahwdiov Tpododoaiag dlabetel enadr yila avtév Tov
okotto. Edv n mpifa tnG nAEKTPIKNAG TIAPOXNG TOL KaTolkiag dev €xel yeiwan, ouvoEaTe TN
OUOKEUN og EEXwPLOTH yeiwon oludwva Pe TOuG IoXVOVTEG KAVOVIOUOUG, GUHBOUVAEVOEVOL
€vav eldIkeLPEVO NAEKTPOAOYO. O kataokevaoTng dev PEpel kapia evBuvn edv dev TNpoLvTaL
oL TIapanavw PeTpa acpaleiag. AUt n cuokewr cuppopdwveTal Pe TIG odnyieg Tng E.O.K.
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AvaotpeppotTnta néptag

Anaitovpeva epyaleia: Katoafidt Phillips, Katoaidt pe eminedn Aemida, E§aywvikd KA.

e BePBalwbeite 011 N povada sival arnoouvdedepévn kal ddela.

e [a va adaipeéoeTe TNV TOPTA, €ival amapaitnto va yeipete T povada mpog Ta micw. Oa
TIPETIEL VA AKOUUTINOETE TN PHovAada og KATL oTePED, €TOL WOTE va PNV YAIOTPAOEL KaTd TN
Sladikacia avaotpodng Tng MoOPTagG.

e ‘O\a ta pepn Tou adalpeédnkav TIPEMEL va arnoBnkeuTolV yia va yivel n enaveykataotaon
NG MoPTAG.

e Mnv agrvete tn povdada emninedn, Kabwe avto propei va pokaieéoel BAARN oto cvoTtnua
YUKTIKOU.

e Eival kaAUtepo va xelpiCovral Tn povada 2 atopa Katd Tn cuvapuoAdynon.

1. ApatpéoTte TPOOEKTIKA TO KAAD{UA TOV EMAVW HeVTEDE Ue Eva emtinedo katoafidt

2. EeBdwoTte Tov eMavw HEVTEDE e Eva kaToafidt.

3. Apaupéate To KAAvua TNG oG pe €va emtinedo katoaPidt.
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4. MeTaKIVAOTE TO KAALMUA TOU TUprva arnod TNV aplotepr] TAeupd otn Se€1d MAeLpPA.
2Tn OUVEXELQ, AVAONKWOTE TNV EMAVW OPTA KAl TOTIOBETNOTE TNV OE PIA YEUIOPEVN
€MIPAVELA YIA VA PNV YPATOOULVIOTEL.

5. ZeB1dwote TOV PECAIO PEVTETE KAL, OTN CUVEXELQ, AVACNKWOTE TNV KATW TIOPTA KAl
BdaAte TNV og €va paAako emibepa yla va anoduyeTe TIG YPATOOUVIEG.

6. Metakivrote 600 KaALPPATA Peoaiag orng anod aplotepd Tpog ta Segld.

\ I

7. ZarmAWaoTe TO TTOoW PEPOG TOU VTOUAATTIOV 0€ €va JAAaKO paginapt. Kat EeBidwaote Tov kKatw
HEVTEDE KAl TO TIOSL LIOOTIESWONG,.
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8. ZeP1dwote Kal adpalpeaTe TOV TEIPO TOL KATW PEVTEDE, YUPIOTE TO OTHPLYHA KAl
€MavaToToBEeTNOTE TO.

9. TomoBeTrOTE TOV YEVTECE OTNV APLOTEPH TTIAELPA Kal TN Bdon Tou TodloL otn de€ld
TIAELPA. XN ouvexela, Bidwaote dVo TOSIA IOOTIESWONG UE TA APXIKA TOUG UEPN.

10. Metakiviiote 00 KAADPPATA Peoaiag oG anod aplotepd mpog ta defld.

\ |

11. Znkwote TN povada Kat BAATe TNV OPTA OTOV KATW PeVTETE. Beaiwbeite 6T 0
KATW PeVTEDE €xel eloayBel oTnv O TNG MOPTAG. TN CUVEXELA PETAKIVAOTE TO KAALPUA
NG OTNG YEVTECES WV TNG KATW TIOPTAG ard TNV aploTepr MAeLPA otn Se€ld MAeLPAL.
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@ PYRAMIS Eykatdaotaon

12. TonoBeToTE TOV PECQIO PEVTEDE.

14. XTunAoTe TO KAALYMA TOU PEVTEDE Kal TO KAAUUPA TNG TPUTIAG OTO EMAVW PEPOG TNG
povadag.

15. Anocuvdéate Ta napeuBlopata TG OPTAG TOL PuyEioL Kal TOL KATAPUKTN Kal HETA
TOTOBETACTE TA PETA TNV TIEPIOTPODN).

30




Kaénpepivi xprion @ PYRAMIS

Anartiosig xwpov
e AlaTNPAOTE EMAPKN XWEO Yla TO Avolypda TG MopTac.

e Alatnprote TouAdxloTov 50mm Kevo oTIC U0 TIAEUPEG Kal OTO TIoW PEPOG.

A 545

555

1430

min=50

min=50

min=50

1090

1110

r|T|®|m m|O|0O | @

135°

Emninednon tng povadag
MNa va to emtdxeTe aAuto, pubuiote Ta pLBULCOPEVA TOSIA OTO PMPOCTIVO PEPOG TNG povadag. Edv n
povada OGev eival ermimedn, oL MOPTEC KAl Ol PAYVNTIKEG oppayideg dev Ba edpappolouvv owotd.

Mpwtn xprion

Ka@dplopa eocwtepikoD

Mpwv XxpNOoIWOTIOINCETE TN CUCOKELN YlA TIPWTN $OPd, TTADVETE TO €0WTEPIKO KAl OAa TA
eowTePkA afeooudp pe XAlapo vepod Kal €va oLOETEPO CaToLVL yla va adalpECETE TNV
XAPAKTNPLOTIKA HUPWOLA EVOG KAlVOUPYLOL TIPOIOVTOG, KAl OTN CUVEXELQ OTEYVWOTE KAAA.
ZnuavTtiko! Mnv XpnoLJOTIOLEITE ATIOPPUTIAVTIKA I ATTOAETIIOTIKA TIOU TIEPLEXOUV ALWPOUVUEVES

owpatidla, Kabwg avtd PmopolyV va TPOKAAETOLV (NULA GTO Lviplopa.

PuOuion Oeppokpaciag
e >yvSEQTE TN CLOKeLN oag otnv Tpifa. H ecwTtepikn
Beppokpacia eAeyxetal anod Beppootdtn. Ydpxouv
8 puBpiocelg. 1 eival n BeppdTePn PLBUION KAL 7 N
o KpLa pubuon kat To O eival arevepyoroinuevo. 6
e H ouokeur) puropei va pnv Aettoupyei otn owotn
Beppokpacia eav eival oe 1dlaitepa (eotd 1 av

avoiyeTe ouXvdA TNV MOPTA.
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N PYRAMIS
Ka@nuepivi xprion

Kaénpepivi xprion

ToroBetr|ote SladopeTKA TPOPIA oe SIadoPETIKA SlapepiopaTa cUPPWVA LIE TOV TIAPAKATW TTHVaKA

Xwpol Ppuyeiov

Tomog payntov

Tpoda pe GuOIKA cuVTNENTIKA, OTIWG HAPUEAASEG,

MrmaAkovia XUMOI, TTOTd, KOPUKEDUATA.
Mnv aroBnkelete eunabr TpoOdIIA
Ta ppouta, Ta BoTava Kat Ta Aaxavikd Ba Tipénel va TorobetolvTat
Pag! Crisper XWPLoTA oto PAd crisper.
Mnv aroBnkeveTe pravaves, KPePULOLA, TIATATEG, OkOPSO OTO YPUYEIO.
Meoaio padt [aAakToKOMIKA TIPOidVTAa, auyd.
Méve padt Tpoqua Tou dev )'(pSlGCOV"l'O.l payeipepa, Onwg £Tola
$ayntd, aAAQVTIKA, UTTOAEipaTa.
+ Tpddiua yla pakpoxpovia anobrkeuvaon.
+ Kdatw ouptapl/padt yia wpd Kpeag, MovAepikd, bapt.
Katagoktng + Meoaio ouptdpl/pdad! ylia KaTehuypEva Aaxavikd, maTatakia.

+ Endvw ovptdprpad! yia maywto, katePuyuéva ppoulta,

KATEYLYHEVA QPTOOKELATHATA

AuTO TO Yuyeio bev eival KatdAAnAo yia TNV KataPpuén Tpodipwv.

2uotaon pubulong Bepuokpaaiag

Oeppokpacia mepidriovtog OnKn Katdyvéng Onkn yuyeiov
Kaokaipt /
Normal /
Xepdvag /
Opiote oto 5~6

OLtaparndvw MANPoPopIES TIAPEXOLVY GTOUG XPrOTEG CUCTATELS YIa TN pUBULoN TNG BeppoKpaciag.
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Kaénpepivi xprion @ PYRAMIS

Emuntwoelg otnv anobnkevon tpodipwyv

e >Tnv evotnta lMpotelvépuevn pLBUION, 0 KAAUTEPOG XPOVOCG armobrikeuong Tou Yuyeiov dev
eival peyalTtepog amo 3 nuEPEG.

e >Tnv gvotnta lMpotelvopevn pudulon, o KAAUTEPOG XPOVOC AMoBAKELONG TOL KATAPUKTN
Sev eival peyaibTtepog anod 1 prvag.

e O KAAUTEPOG XPOVOG arobrikeuong UTIOpPEL va pelwbei oe AANeG puBpioELs.

Katapuén ppéokwv tpodipwv

e O BdAapog katdpuéng eival KatdAAnAog yla v Katdpuén dpéokwv Tpodidwy Kal Tnv
anoBbrikevon KATtePLYHEVWY Kal KATEPLYHEVWY TPODIHWY yla HeYAAO XpoVIKO SldoTnua.

e TomoBeTnOTE TA PPECKA TPOPIPA TIPOC KATAPLEN OTNV KATW BAKN.

e H péylotn nmoodtnTa TPOodidwy 1oL propei va katapuxbei oe 24 wpeg kabopiletal otnv
TIVAKIOA TEXVIKWV XAPAKTNPIOTIKWY.

e H dladikaoia katapuing dlapkei 24 wpec: Katd tn SIAPKEIA AUTAG TNG TIEEPLOSOL PNV
TIPOCBETETE AAAA TPOGIA TIPOG KATAPULEN.

Anofnkevon KAtePuyHEVWV TPOPipwV

Katd tnv mpwtn ekkivnon f petd and pia mepiodo adpdvelag, Tplv TOTIOBETHOETE TA
npoiévta oto BAAapo, aprioTe TN CULOKELN VA AEITOLPYNOEL TOLAAXIOTOV 2 WPEC OTIC
vPNAOTEPEG pLBUITELG.

Znuavtiko! e mepintwon akovolag andyPuéng, yla Mapddelyya av n mapoxr NAEKTPIKOV
pevuartog Atav SIaKOoTIEl Yla TIEPICCOTEPO XPOVO Ao TNV TIUNA TIOL AVADEPETAL OTOV Tiivaka
TEXVIKWV XAPAKTNPLOTIKWY LTIO ToV 0p0 “xpdvog avodou”, Ta amopuyuéva TpodIua TIPETEL
va katavaAwBoUlv ypriyopad r va PJayelpeuTolV apécw Kal ETELTa va taywoouv avd (Uetd
To payeipepa).

Antopuén

Ta katepuypéva f katePpuypeva TpdPLua, LV Xpnolpornoindolyv, pyropolyv va aropuxbolv
otov BdAapo katapuéng f oe Beppokpacia dwuatiov, avdloya pe tov SlabEoiuo Xpovo
yla autrv tn Aeltovpyia. Ta PIKPA KOPUATIA PTTopolV aKOWn Kal va Payelpeutoly akoéua
katepuypéva, amevbeiag amnd tnv Katdpuén. Ze autr TNV MeEpPIMTwon, To payesipepa 6a
Slapkeael MePLooOTEPO.

Mayax
AuTr) n ouokeur) propel va eival e€oTAIOYEVN PE €va 1 TEPLOoOTEPA TAydKla yla TNV
mapaywyn mdyou.

A&eoouvap

Metakivoopeva pagia

Ta Tolwpata Tou Puyeiou eival e€otAlopéva
Ue pla oelpd pdpdwv £€Tol WoTe Ta padla va
uTtopoLV va ToroBeTnBoLV OTIWG ETIIBVEITE.
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@ PYRAMIS Ka®npepwii xprion

TomoB£TNnon Twv PMAAKoVIWV

Ta pmaAkovia TnGg mOPTAC WIopolv  va
aroouvappoloynBolv  yia  kaBapiopd. Ta
va KAVETE TNV AMOCLVAPHOAOYNon w¢ €E&NG:
TPpaPnéte otadlakd TO MMAAKOVLI TIPOG TNV
katevBuvon Twv BeAwv pExpL va areAeuBepwbeli,
UETA TOV KABAPIoPO, EMAVATOTIONETNOTE TO.

Xpnowa tips

Na va oag BonBricoupe va alomolfoeTte oTo £nakpo Tn dladikacia katapuéng, akoAovBolv

OPIOHEVEG ONUAVTIKEG CUUPBOVLAEG:

e H péylotn noocotnTa TPOoPiPwy oL propei va katapuxbei oe 24 wpeq. eudavifetal otnv
TIVAKIOA TEXVIKWV XAPAKTNPIOTIKWV.

e H diadikaaia katdpuéng Siapkei 24 wpeg. Aev TipEmnel va TipooTtebolv AAAA TPOPIUA TIPOG
kataypuén katd tn SiapKela autig Tng eptddou.

e Katau€te povo tpodiua kopudaiag moldTNTag, GPETKA Kal OXOAAOTIKA Kabaplopeva.

e [MpoeTolpdoTe TO daynNTO O PIKPEG HePISEG yia va KaTaPOEETE ypryopa Kal TIARPWG Kal
OTn ouvexela va arnoPLEETE POVO TNV ATalTOVEVN TIOCOTNTA.

e TuAi€Te TO PpaynTd o AAOLULVOXAPTO ) TTIOALAIBUAEVIO Kal BeBalwbeite OTL Ol cuoOKELATIEG
eival agpooTteyeic.

e Mnv adrvete Ppéoka, Pn Katepuypéva teodua va ayyiCouv Tpodlua Tou eival Adn
katePuypeva, arnodelyovtag £Tol TNV abénon Tng Bepuokpaciag Twv TEAELTAIWY.

e Ta amnaxa tpodua anobnkevovtal KAAUTEPA Kal TIEPIOCOTEPO Ao Ta AMaApd. To aAdTL
Mewvel T dlapKela anobrikeuong Twv TPodIHwy.

e Ta maywpéva vepd, €dv Katavalwbolv auéowg PeTd tnv adaipeon amd tov BAAlapo
kataypuéng, pmopei va mpokaléoouvv KAPIUo oto SEpua.

e JyvioTaTal va epdavifetal n nuepopnvia kataPpuéng oe kAbe pepoOVwUEVN ouoKevaaia
yla va oag emtpePel va adalpéoete arnod tov Bdlapo katdpuéng, kabwg pmopei va
TIPOKAAEDEL KAPIWO Tou S€puATog.

e >yvioTtdaTal va epdavifetal n nuepopnvia kataPuéng oe KABe PePOVWPEVN CLOKELATIA YA
va Propeite va napakoAouBeite Tov xpdvo arobrikeuong.

ZUMPBOUVAEG yia TNV anofnkevon KAtePuypEVWY TpoPitwyv

Ma va emTukeTe TNV KAALTEPN arddoon and autr Tn cuokeur], Ba TpEmel va BePalwbeite OTL
TA KATEPLYHEVA TPODIUA TOU EUMOPIOL ATTOBNKEVTNKAV ETIAPKWGE A0 TO KATACTNHA AIAVIKNAG,
BePawBeite 0TI Ta KaATEPLYHEVA TPOPIUA PETADEPOVTAL ATIO TO KATACTNUA TPOodiuwy otnv
KATAYLEN TO CLVTOUOTEPO SuvaTd XPOVO, PNV AVOIYETE CUXVA TNV OPTA | APriOTE TO AVOIXTO
TEPLOCOTEPO ard 600 eival anmoALTWG arapaitnto. MeTd tnv andPuén, Ta TPOdIUA AAAOLWVOVTAL
ypryopa kat 6ev propolv va EavakatauyxBolv. Mnv uriepPaivete TNV TiEPiodo arobrkevong
oL LTIOSEIKVVETAL Amd TOV KATAOKELAOTH TPODIHWV.
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Kaénpepivi xprion @ PYRAMIS

ZUMBOVAEG yia POEN PpEéoKwV TPOoPipwV

lMa va éxete TNV KAALTEPN anodoon:

e Mnv amoBnkelete (eatd TPOPIUA 1} LYPA ToL e€aTpiCovtal oTo Yuyeio

e KaAoyte A TUAiETE TO paynTo blaitepa av €xel Eviovn yevon

e O1ia€te (OAQ TA €i6N): TUAIETE 0 CAKOLAEG Ao TIOALAIBLAEVIO Kal TOTIOBETNOTE TA OTA
YUAALlvVa padla avw aro To cLPTAPL AAXAVIKWV.

e ["a aodaAr anobrikevon Pe AuToV ToV TPOTO POVOo pia r 6U0 NUEPEG TO TIOAD.

e Mayelpeutd ¢ayntd KpLA TUATA K.ATL: TIPEMEL va KAAUTITOVTAL KAl WIopolV va
TomoBeTnNBOLV GE OTIOIOdATIOTE PADL.

e ®polTa Kat Aaxavikd: autd mpéeEmel va kabaplotolv KAAd Kal va TortoBetnBolv oTo e10IKO
oLPTAPL(Q) TIOL TTAPEXETAL.

e BoUTtupo Kat Tupi: mpémnel va torobetolvtal oe e18IKA agpoateyn] doxeia i va TuAiyovtal
o€ aAOUPLVOXAPTO 1] OAKOUAAKIA TIoAvalBuAeviou yla va armokAeietal 6co Tto duvatodv
TIEPLOCOTEPOG AEPAG.

e MTOUKAAL YAAQKTOG: TIPETIEL VA €XOULV KATIAKL KAl va GUAACCOVTAL OTA UTIAAKOVIA TNG
opPTAG.

e O1 pravdveg, ol MATATEG, TA KPePPLAIA Kal To okopdo, av dev eival cuokevaopéva, dev
TPETIEL va Slatnpoulvtal oto Puyeio

Kabapiopa

lMNa Adyoug LYIEWVAG, TO EOWTEPIKO TNG OUOKELNG, CUMTIEPIANAUBAVOUEVWV TWV ECWTEPIKWV

e€aptnuatwy, Ba mpérel va kabapiletal TaKTIKA.

Mpoooxn! H cuokeun evoéxetal va pnv gival ouvdedepévn oTo peLA KATA ToV KaBaplopo.

Kivéuvog nAektpomAnéiag! Mplv and Tov KaBaAplopod, ATEVEPYOTIOIOTE TN CGUCKELN Kal

adaipgote To PIg ard TNV Tpifa f AreVEPYOTIOOTE | ATEVEPYOTIOIoTE Tov SIaKOTTN N

TNV acpdAela. Mote pnv kabapiCete TN cvokeun e atpokabaplotr. Mmopei va cuoowpeuTel

vypaocia ota nAekTpikd e€aptripata, kivduvog nAektpornAnéiag! Ot Bepuoi atpoi pnopei va

TpokaAéoouv {nuid oe TMAACTIKA péEpPN. H ouokeun Tipemel va eival oteyvn ripoto Tebei Eava

o€ Aettoupyia.

ZnuavTtiko! Ta ailbépla €lala Kal ol opyavikoi SIaAUTEG Yropouv va emitefolv o€ TAAOTIKA

HEPN, TL.X. XUHMOG AEPOVIOU 1) 0 XUPOG ard GAoLSa TTIOPTOKAALOU, BOUTLPIKO 0L, KABAPLOTIKO

TIOU TIEPLEXOLV OEIKO 0ED.

e Mnv adriveTe TETOLEG OUTIEG VA €pXOVTal o€ eTAdr] Pe TA eEAPTAPATA TNG CUOKELNG.

e Mn xpnolgoroleite AelavTikd KaBaploTiKA.

e ByaCoupe ta tpOPIHa amnod tnv katayuén. Ta amobnkeloupe oe dpooepd WEPOG, KAAA
OKETIAOMEVA.

e AmevepyoTioljoTe TN CUOKELN Kal adpalpeoTte TO PIG and TNV Tpeifa f arevepyorolioTe N
QATIEVEPYOTIOLOTE TOV AOPAAEIOSIAKOTTTN.

e KaBapioTe TN oLoKELN Kal TA ECWTEPLIKA aeooudp pe éva Ttavi kal XAlapo vepd. Metd Tov
KaBaplopd oKouttioTe pe PPECKO veEPO Kal TPIYPTE.

e AdoU oteyvwoouv 0Aa, Torobetrote avda Tn CUOKELN OE AelTovpyia.
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@ PYRAMIS Ka®npepwii xprion

KaBapiote tTnVv omij anootpayyiong

MNa va anoglyete TNV ULMeEPXeillon TOu VvePOUL
anopuéng oto YPuyeio, kabapilete mePLOSIKA TNV
OTf] AnooTPAyylong OTo THow PEPOG Tou Balduou
Tou Yuyeiov. XpnolpomolioTe éva KabaploTIKO yia va
Kabapioete TNV TPLTA OTWC daivetal otn Se€ld elkdva.

o Mnv adriveTe TETOLEC OUTIEG VA €pXoVTal o€ eTAdr| PE TA EAPTAPATA TNG CUOKELNG.

® Mn xpnolportoleite AelavTikA KaBaploTIKA.

e Byaloupe ta tpOPIHa arod tnv katapuén. Ta armobnkelouvue oe dpooepd UEPOG, KAAA
OKETIAOUEVA.

e AmevepyoTioljoTe TN CLUOKELN Kal adpalpeoTte To PIg and Tnv mpeifa f arevepyonolioTe
QATIEVEPYOTIOIOTE TOV AOPAAEIOSIAKOTTTN.

e KaBapioTe TN OLOKELN Kal TA ECWTEPIKA aeooudp pe €va Ttavi kal XAlapo vepd. Metd Tov
kabaplopd okouttioTe pe PPETKO vePO Kal TPIPTE.

e Ado0 oteyvwoouv OAa, Torobetriote avda Tn CLUOKELN Og AElToLpYia

Anoypuén tng katapuéng

Qoto00, 0 BdAhapog katdpuéng Ba kalvmrtetal otadlakd pe mayetd. Autd TpEmel va

agalpebei. Mnv xpnoldoTioleite TOTE aAlXUNEA UETAANIKA gpyaleia yla va apalpeéoeTe Tov

Tayo amnd tov e€ATUIOTA YIaTi UTToPEl va TOV KATACTPEPETE.

Qoto0o0, 6tav o Tdyog yivel TMOAD Tax0G¢ oTnV €0WTEPIKN emévduon, Ba TpPETeL va yivel

MAPNG anopuén wg e€ne:

e BydAte TO ¢I1¢ and tnv npida.

e Adaipgote OAa Ta anobnkevpéva TPOPIPA TUAIETE Ta o TTOAAEG OTPWOELG ePnuEPIdAC Kal
BdaAte Ta o dpooepd PEPOG.

e Kpatote TNV MOPTA AVOLXTH Kal TOTIOBETACTE pla AeKAvn KATw amd Tn CLOKELN yla va
OULM\EEETE TO vePO amoPuéng.

e ‘Otav oAokAnpwBei N anoPufn, oteyvwote KAAA TO ECWTEPIKO.

e AvTiKataoTnoTte To $IG otV Tpia yia va Aeltovpynoet Eava n cuokeun).

Avtikataotaon tTng AGQunag
To eowtepikd pwg eival TOMov LED. MNa va avtikataoThoeTe TN AQUTIA, ETIIKOWVWVACTE e

€EEIOIKEVPEVO TEXVIKO.
@ @
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Kaénpepivi xprion

Avtigetwrion npoBAnHaTwv
Mpoooxn! Mptv TNV avtipgeTwion PoBANUATWY, ATooLVOETTE TNV Tapoxn pebUaTog. Mdévo
€vag e€0LOI080TNUEVOG NAEKTPOAOYOC TIPETIEL VA KAVEL TNV AVTIHETWTIION TIPORANUATWY TTOU
Sev nephapPdvetal oe autod To eyxelpidlo.
ZnuavTtiko! AkolyovTal KATIoIoL AXOL KATA TNV KAVOVIKN Xpron (CLUTEoTRS, KukAodopia

YUKTIKOU).

N PYRAMIS

MpoBANua

MBavn attia

AbOon

H ouokeun éev
Aettoupyei

To kouprti puBULONG Beppokpaaiag xet
pubuloTei OTO IO KPLO

TomoBeTrOTE TO KOLUTT OTOV AANO
SLAKATITN TNG CUOKELNG

To ¢1g Sev eival ouvdedepévo n eival xalapd

Eloayayete o Buopa pedpatog

H aoddleia €xel kaei ) eival EAATTWHPATIKA

EAéyETe TNV aoddalela, avTikataotrioTe eav xpeladetat

H npiCa eivat eAaTtwpaTikg

O1 duoAetToupyieg Tou SIKTOOU TIPETIEL
va 810pBwBoLV anoéd NAEKTPOAOYO

H ouokeur| maywvet n
KPUWVEL Tapa TOAD

H Beppokpacia €xel pubuloTel MOAL KpLa A N
OUOKEUN AEITOUPYEL OTO TILO KPLO

[Nupiote mpoowpiva Tov pubuLoTh
Beppuokpaaiag oe BeppdTEPN PLOUILON

To daynto Sev eival
QAPKETA TTAYWHEVO

H Beppokpacia dev €xel pubuioTel cwota

Avatpé€Tte aTnv evoTNTA APXIKA
pLBULON Beppokpaaiag

H népta nrav avoixtn yia peyalo Xpovikéd
Sidotnua

Avoi€te TNV népTa Pévo 6co
xpeldletal

Meydahn moadtnta {eatoL paynToL TomoBeTriBnKe oTn
OUOKELN TIG TEAEUTAIEG 24 WPEG

[upioTe mpoowpva tn pudpion
Beppokpaciag oe pia o kpva puBpLon

H ouokeun Bpioketal kovtd oe Tnyn
BeppotnTag

Avatpé€te otnv evotnta B¢on
eykataotaong

MeyaAn cuoowpeuon
TIayeTol oto AACTIXO
NG NopTag

To oteyavomolnTikd Tng néptag Sev eival
AEPOOTEYEG

ZeOTAVETE TIPOOEKTIKA TA TUAMATA
TOUL OTEYAVOTIOINTIKOL TNG TIOPTAG MOV
Tiapouactalouv Slappon Pe oteyvwTripa
HaAV (o€ kpLo TiepBAANoV). TauTtoxpova,
Slapopdwaote To BepPAlVOEVO AACTIXO
TOPTAG HE TO XEPL ETOL WOTE va KABETAL CWOTA

Mapdagevol rixol

H ouokeur| dev eival eminedn

PuBpiote §ava ta nodia

H ouokeun) ayyiCel Tov Toixo 1) AA\a avtikeipeva

Metakivriote ehadppd Tn cLoKeLn

‘Eva ouoTaTtiko, T.. £évag cwAnvag, oto Tiow
HEPOG TNG OUOKELNG ayyiCel AANo pépog TG
OUOKEUNG 1 TOV ToiXo

Eav eival anapaitnto, Avyiote
TIPOCEKTIKA TO e€ApTNUa and Tn péon

Nepo oo matwpa

H o) anoatpdyytong vepou eival dpaypévn

Aegite TNV evétnTa Kabapiopog kat povrida

Ta mAdiva nave eival
Ceota

Eival puoiohoyiko. Ta pépn avtaiayng
BeppoTnTag Bpiokovral ota mMAdyla

Mapte yavtia yia va ayyi€ete Tig
TIAELPEG €AV XpelaleTal

Edv n duoAeitoupyia epdaviotei Eava, ETIKOWVWVNOTE Pe TO KEVTPO a€PPIG. AuTtd Ta dedopeva
eival arapaitnta ya va oag fonbricouv ypriyopa Kat cwotd.
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KAPTA EITYHZHZ

Ayannté karavaAwTi,

Zuyxapntripla yla Tv ayopd evog akopn aptotou mpoidvrog PYRAMIS. MNa t Siaodpdhion twv mpoTirnwv api-
0TNG TOLOTNTAG TOU CUYKEKPIPEVOL TIPOIOVTOG, XPnaotpoTiolriBnkav dplota UAKKA Kal ipaypatorornkav Aey-
X0l oe KaBe pdon NG mapaywyikng Stadikaciag. Ma va Siaopalioete MOAA xpovia Kahrg Aettoupyiag, StaBaote
TIG TIPOSIayPadEG TOU TIPOIOVTOG KAt AKOAOUBEIOTE TIPOCEKTIKA OAEG TIG UTTOSEIEEIG TOUL EYXELPISIOV OSNYIWV.

NMPOZOXH

AuTr TN Kapta eyydnong MPEMel va oupnAnpwbei kat va dlatnpnBei oe KaAr) KATaoTaon ard Tov ayopaotry
wote va 60Bei otav {ntnbei anod Tov appddio Texvikd. H kAaTwbL eyydnaon LoxLeL yia 24 PrVeg yla ToV CUMTTE-
0TI KAl Ta UTTOAOLTIA ECWTEPIKA e€apTrpata. Edv katd tn Siapkela Tng eyyonong, Slarmotwbei kat avayvwpl-
0Bei MAnpPEANG AetToupyia, TIou Propei va opeileTal oe EAATTWHATA KATAOKEUNG, N £TAlPEia SeopebeTal va
enavadEPEL TN CUOKELH O OPAAr AetToupyia oUHGWVN HE TIG KATAOKELAOTIKEG Tpodlaypadég. H ouakeur)
Ba emiokevaotei 1) Ba avtikataoTtabei kaBe EAATTWHATIKO PEPOG TNG, XWPIG XPEWOT TOL KATAVAAWTH YA TIG
£PYAOIEG, TA AQVTAAAAKTIKA | TN HETAdOPA TNG CUOKELAG OTA EPYACTIPLA TNG ETALPEIAG.

OPOI EITYHZHZ

1. H ouokeuvr) pémnel va TornoBeTnBel owoTd anod e§oUoLOS0TNHEVO TEXVIKO, OUPDWVA HE TIG 08NYieg eyka-
TAOTAONG Kal TIG TTANPodopieg TIou avapépovtal oTov Ttivaka rpodlaypadwy Tng.

2. H ouokeur) ipoopiCetal povo yia olkiakn xprion. ‘OAeg oL epyacieg eyKaTaoTaong, CLVTIAPNONG Kal olV-
8e0nG NG oTO SIKTUO EVEPYELAG TIPETIEL VA YivovTal AKOAOLBWVTAG AETTTOPEPWG TIG 08nyieg oL avaypd-
dovtal oto Eyxelpidlo Xpriong kat Eykatdotaong

. H npepopnvia ayopdg anodelkvoeTtal pe Tnv katabeon Bewpnpévou eyypddou ayopds (TIHOAGYIO 1 arno-
Sel€n MaVIKIG), oTo 0omoio va epdavifovtal EVKPIVWG N NUEPOPNVIA ayopdg, N EMWVUKIa TOU EUMOPOU
KQl TA OTOIXEIA TNG OUOKEUNG.

. H ouokeur} Sev npénel va emdlopbwbei, ouvtnpnBei, Tporomnoinbei, anocuvappoloynBei ri maparnoindei
anod pn e§0Val0S0TNHEVO TEXVIKO.

. OmoladnmoTe EAATTWHATIKI CUOKELN 1 QVTAAAAKTIKO TIOU avTikataoTtaBei Ba mepleABel atnv 1loktnoia
G etapeiag. H nepiodog eyyonong dev Ba napatabei wg anoTéAeopa eMOKELNG.

. H avtikataotaon tng ouokeurg Ba eykplBei amnd Tnv etaipeia povo oe TEPIMTWOoN Tou dev eivat duvatr
n owoTr anokardaotaon g PAARNG.

MEPIOPIZMOI EITYHZHZ
Aev kalvTTovTatl and v eyyvnon:
. Emiokedn texvikoL yia pBopa mou eival anotéAeopa AavBaopévng petadopdgs 1) eyKataoTaong 1 xer-
onNgG, APENELAG KAl XProNG HN EYKEKPIUEVWV-AUBEVTIKWY E6APTNHATWV/AVTAANAKTIKWV.
. AmooTiwpeva Pepn ano PETANO 1) TTAAOTIKO KaBwG Kat OAd Ta LAIKA TIOU XPelAa{ovTal avTiKaTaoTtaon and
dBopa Aoyw xpriong (X yuaAva padla, AapTITiPEG, KTA).
. BAGPn ané apélela kat anpooetia kal anod neplotatikd fi yeyovota mou rmponAbav Adyw avwtépag Biag
(TIX, KALPIKEG OUVONKEG).
10.BAGBN and pn tpnon Twv odnylwv Xpriong TnG CUOKEUNG.
11.BAAPn mou mponABe and pn evéedelypévn AelToupyia TNG CUOKELNG

TYNOZ ZYZKEYHZ - ZTOIXEIA MAPArQrHz

Eival anapaitnto yla va 1ox0oeL N eyyunan va ONPEWOETE TOV TEIPLAKO aplBpd NG OUOKEUNG.
Oa Tov BpeiTe 0TO AUTOKOAANTO TIOL UTIAPKEL HECA OTN CUOKELN

OVOUOTETIWVUPO: «etreutiieeeseeaesseeaasseesassseeesasseessasseesssessasssessssssessassseesssseesssnsesen
Huepopnvia AYOPAG MPOIOVTOG: ..ot
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MYPAMIZ METAAAOYPTIA A.E.
170 xAp. MaAawdg EBvikng O8oL Oecoalovikng - Zeppwv | 541 10 Oecoarovikn - T.O. 10 278
TnA.: 23940 56720 / 56795 | Fax.: 23940 71134 | greeksales@pyramis.gr | www.pyramis.gr




Informatii de siguranta @ PYRAMIS

R Oin interesul sigurantei dumneavoastra si pentru a asigura utilizarea corecta, inainte
de instalarea si prima utilizare a aparatului, cititi cu atentie acest manual de utilizare,
inclusiv sfaturile si avertismentele acestuia. Pentru a evita greselile si accidentele
inutile, este important sa va asigurati ca toate persoanele care folosesc aparatul
sunt bine familiarizate cu functionarea si caracteristicile de siguranta ale acestuia.
Pastrati aceste instructiuni si asigurati-va ca ele raman impreuna cu aparatul daca
este mutat sau vandut, astfel incat toti cei care il folosesc de-a lungul vietii sale sa
fie informati corespunzator cu privire la utilizarea si siguranta aparatului. Pentru sigu-
ranta vietii si a bunurilor, pastrati masurile de precautie din aceste instructiuni de uti-

lizare, deoarece producatorul nu este responsabil pentru daunele cauzate misiunii.

Siguranta copiilor si a persoanelor vulnerabile

e Acest aparat poate fi folosit de copii cu varsta de la 8 ani si peste si de persoane cu
capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau cu lipsa de experienta si cunostinte,
daca au primit supraveghere sau instructiuni privind utilizarea aparatului intr-un mod sigur
si inteleg pericolele. implicat.

e Copiii cu varsta cuprinsa intre 3 si 8 ani au voie sa incarce si sa descarce acest aparat.

¢ Copiii trebuie supravegheati pentru a se asigura ca nu se joaca cu aparatul.

e Curatarea si intretinerea utilizatorului nu vor fi efectuate de copii decat daca acestia au
varsta de la 8 ani si peste si sunt supravegheati.

e Pastrati toate ambalajele departe de copii. Exista riscul de sufocare.

e Daca aruncati aparatul, scoateti stecherul din priza, taiati cablul de conectare (cat mai
aproape de aparat) si scoateti usa pentru a preveni ca copiii care se joaca sa sufere soc
electric sau sa se inchida in el.

e Daca acest aparat cu garnituri magnetice pentru usa urmeaza sa inlocuiasca un aparat
mai vechi care are o incuietoare cu arc (incuietoare) pe usa sau pe capac, asigurati-va ca
acea lipsa a arcului este inutilizabila nainte de a arunca vechiul aparat. Acest lucru il va
impiedica sa devina o capcana mortala pentru un copil.

Siguranta generala

AVERTIZARE! Pastrati orificiile de ventilatie, in carcasa aparatului sau in structura incorpo-
rata, fara obstacole.

AVERTIZARE! Nu folositi dispozitive mecanice sau alte mijloace pentru a accelera procesul
de dezghetare, altele decat cele recomandate de producator.

AVERTIZARE! Nu deteriorati circuitul de agent frigorific.

AVERTIZARE! Nu folositi alte aparate electrice (cum ar fi aparatele de inghetatd) in interiorul
aparatelor frigorifice, decat daca acestea sunt aprobate in acest scop de catre producator.
AVERTIZARE! Nu atingeti becul daca a fost aprins o perioada lunga de timp, deoarece ar
putea fi foarte fierbinte.”

AVERTIZARE! Cand pozitionati aparatul, asigurati-va ca cablul de alimentare nu este prins
sau deteriorat.

AVERTIZARE! Nu localizati mai multe prize portabile sau surse de curent in partea din
spate a aparatului.

1) Dacé exista lumind in compartiment.
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@ PYRAMIS Informatii de siguranta

¢ Nu depozitati substante explozive, cum ar fi cutii de aerosoli cu un propulsor inflamabil,
in acest aparat.

e |zobutanul frigorific (R-600a) este continut in circuitul de agent frigorific al aparatului, un
gaz natural cu un nivel ridicat de compatibilitate cu mediul, care este totusi inflamabil.

¢ Tn timpul transportului si instalarii aparatului, asigurati-v& ca niciunul dintre componentele
circuitului frigorific nu este deteriorat.
- Evitati flacarile deschise si sursele de aprindere
- Aerisiti bine incaperea in care este amplasat aparatul

e Este periculos sa modificati specificatiile sau sa modificati acest produs in orice fel. Orice
deteriorare a cablului poate provoca un scurtcircuit, incendiu si/sau soc electric.

o Acest aparat este destinat utilizarii in aplicatii casnice si similare, cum ar fi
- Personalul zonelor de bucatarie din magazine, birouri si alte medii de lucru
- Ferme si de catre clienti in hoteluri, moteluri si alte medii de tip rezidential
- Medii tip pensiune
- Catering si aplicatii similare non-retail.

AVERTIZARE! Orice componente electrice (stecher, cablu de alimentare, compresor etc..
trebuie inlocuit de un agent de service autorizat sau de un personal de service calificat.
AVERTIZARE! Becul furnizat cu acest aparat este un ,bec pentru lampa de utilizare spe-
ciald” care poate fi utilizat numai cu aparatul furnizat. Aceasta ,lampa de utilizare spe-

ciald” nu este utilizabila pentru iluminatul casnic?.

e Cablul de alimentare nu trebuie prelungit.

¢ Asigurati-va ca stecherul de alimentare nu este strivit sau deteriorat de partea din spate

a aparatului. Stecherul strivit sau deteriorat se poate supraincalzi si poate provoca un

incendiu.

Asigurati-va ca puteti ajunge la stecherul de alimentare al aparatului.

e Nu trageti de cablul de alimentare.

e Daca priza de alimentare este slabita, nu introduceti stecherul. Exista riscul de electrocu-
tare sau incendiu.

¢ Nu trebuie sa utilizati aparatul fara lampa.

e Acest aparat este greu. Trebuie avut grija cand il mutati.

e Nu scoateti si nu atingeti articolele din compartimentul congelator daca aveti mainile
umede/umede, deoarece acest lucru ar putea cauza abraziuni ale pielii sau arsuri de
inghet/inghet.

e Evitati expunerea prelungita a aparatului la lumina directa a soarelui.

Uz zilnic

Nu puneti fierbinte pe piesele din plastic ale aparatului.

Nu asezati produse alimentare direct pe peretele din spate.

Alimentele congelate nu trebuie recongelate dupa ce au fost dezghetate?.

Depozitati alimentele congelate preambalate in conformitate cu instructiunile producatorului de ali-

mente congelate?.

¢ Recomandarile de depozitare ale producatorilor aparatului trebuie respectate cu strictete. Consultati
instructiunile relevante.

¢ Nu puneti bauturi carbogazoase sau carbogazoase in compartimentul congelator, deoarece acestea

1) Dacé exista lumina in compartiment.

2) Daca exista un compartiment congelator.
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Informatii de siguranta @ PYRAMIS

creeaza presiune asupra recipientului, ceea ce poate provoca explozia acestuia, ducand la deterio-
rarea aparatului?.

e Acadelele de gheata pot provoca arsuri de inghet daca sunt consumate direct din aparat?.

e Pentru a evita contaminarea alimentelor, va rugam sa respectati urmatoarele instructiuni

¢ Deschiderea usii pe perioade lungi poate provoca o crestere semnificativa a temperaturii in compar-

timentele aparatului.

Curatati In mod regulat suprafetele care pot intra in contact cu alimentele si sistemele de drenaj

accesibile.

Curatati rezervoarele de apa daca nu au fost folosite timp de 48 de ore spalati sistemul de apa

conectat la o sursa de apa daca apa nu a fost extrasa timp de 5 zile.

Pastrati carnea si pestele crud in recipiente adecvate in frigider, astfel incat sa nu intre in contact cu

alte alimente sau sa picure peste acestea.

e Compartimentele pentru alimente congelate cu doua stele (daca sunt prezentate in aparat) sunt
potrivite pentru pastrarea alimentelor precongelate, depozitarea sau prepararea inghetatei si prepa-
rarea cuburilor de gheata.

e Compartimentele cu una, doua si trei stele (daca sunt prezentate in aparat) nu sunt potrivite pentru
congelarea alimentelor proaspete.

e Daca aparatul este lasat gol pentru perioade lungi de timp, opriti, dezghetati, curatati, uscati si lasati
usa deschisa pentru a preveni formarea suportului in interiorul aparatului.

Ingrijire si curatare

o Tnainte de intretinere, opriti aparatul si deconectati stecherul de la priza.

¢ Nu curatati aparatul cu obiecte metalice.

¢ Nu folositi obiecte ascutite pentru a indeparta inghetul din aparat. Folositi o racleta de plastic?.

e Examinati in mod regulat scurgerea din frigider pentru apa dezghetata. Daca este necesar, curatati
scurgerea. Daca scurgerea este blocata, apa se va colecta in partea de jos a aparatului®.

Instalare

Important! Pentru conectarea electrica urmati cu atentie instructiunile date in paragrafele specifice.

Despachetati aparatul si verificati daca este deteriorat. Nu conectati aparatul daca este deteriorat. Raportati
imediat eventualele daune la locul in care I-ati cumparat. in acest caz, pastrati ambalajul.

Este recomandabil sa asteptati cel putin patru ore inainte de a conecta aparatul pentru a permite uleiului sa
curga inapoi in compresor.

Tn jurul aparatului ar trebui s& existe o circulatie adecvata a aerului, lipsa acesteia duce la supraincilzire.
Pentru a obtine o ventilatie suficienta, urmati instructiunile relevante pentru instalare.

Ori de céte ori este posibil, distantierele produsului trebuie sa fie pe perete pentru a evita atingerea sau prin-
derea partilor calde (compresor, condensator) pentru a preveni posibilele arsuri.

Aparatul nu trebuie amplasat aproape de calorifere sau aragaz.

Asigurati-va ca stecherul este accesibil dupa instalarea aparatului.

Serviciu

e Orice lucrare electrica necesara pentru intretinerea aparatului trebuie efectuata de un electrician
calificat sau de o persoana competenta.

e Acest produs trebuie sa fie intretinut de un centru de service autorizat si trebuie utilizate numai piese
de schimb originale.

2) Daca exista un compartiment congelator.

3) Daca exista un compartiment de depozitare a alimentelor proaspete.
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@ PYRAMIS Informatii de siguranta

Economie de energie

Nu puneti alimente fierbinti in aparat

Nu impachetati alimentele aproape una de cealalta, deoarece acest lucru impiedica circulatia aerului
Asigurati-va ca alimentele nu ating partea din spate a compartimentului(lor)

Daca se opreste electricitatea, nu deschideti usile

Nu deschideti usa (usile) frecvent

Nu tineti usile deschise prea mult timp

Nu setati termostatul la temperaturi mai scazute

Toate accesoriile, precum sertarele, rafturile, balcoanele ar trebui pastrate acolo pentru un consum
mai mic de energie

Protectia mediului

Acest aparat nu contine gaze care ar putea deteriora stratul de ozon, nici in circuitul sau frigorific,
nici in materialele izolatoare. Aparatul nu trebuie aruncat impreuna cu deseurile urbane si deseurile.
Spuma izolatoare contine gaze inflamabile: aparatul trebuie aruncat in conformitate cu reglementarile
aparatului pentru a le obtine de la autoritatile locale. Evitati deteriorarea unitatii de racire, in special a
schimbatorului de caldura. Materialele utilizate pe acest aparat marcate cu simbolul O sunt recicla-
bile.

tratat ca deseu menajer. In schimb, ar trebui sa fie dus la punctul de colectare corespunzator
pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si electronice. Asigurandu-va ca acest produs este

mmmm ©liminat corect, veti contribui la prevenirea potentialelor consecinte negative asupra mediului si
sanatatii umane, care altfel ar putea fi cauzate de manipularea necorespunzatoare a deseurilor
a acestui produs. Pentru informatii mai detaliate despre reciclarea acestui produs, va rugam sa
contactati consiliul local, serviciul de eliminare a deseurilor menajere sau magazinul de unde
ati achizitionat produsul.

E Simbolul de pe produs sau de pe ambalajul acestuia indica faptul ca acest produs nu poate fi

Materiale de ambalare
Materialele cu simbol sunt reciclabile.
Aruncati ambalajul intr-un recipient de colectare adecvat pentru a-| recicla.

Aruncarea aparatului
1.Deconectati stecherul de la priza.
2.Taiati cablul de alimentare si aruncati-I.

AVERTIZARE! in timpul utilizarii, intretinerii si aruncarii aparatului, va rugdm sa
acordati atentie simbolului similar cu cel din stanga, care este situat in spatele
aparatului (panoul din spate sau compresor) si de culoare galbena sau portocal-
ie. Este simbolul de avertizare de risc de incendiu. Exista materiale inflamabile in
conductele de agent frigorific si in compresor. Va rugam sa fiti departe de sursa
de incendiu in timpul utilizarii, intretinerii si instalarii.
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Prezentare generala @ PYRAMIS

(¥ \ 2
Raft congelator ]
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*Nota: poza de mai sus este doar pentru referinta. Aparatul adevérat este probabil diferit.
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@ PYRAMIS Instalare

Pozitionare

Instalati acest aparat intr-o locatie in care temperatura ambianta corespunde clasei de

clima indicata pe placuta cu date tehnice a aparatului: pentru aparatele frigorifice cu clasa

de clima:

- Temperat extins: acest aparat frigorific este destinat utilizarii la temperaturi ambientale
cuprinse intre 10 °C si 32 °C (SN)

- Temperat: acest aparat frigorific este destinat utilizarii la temperaturi ambientale cuprinse
intre 16 °C si 32 °C (N)

- Subtropical: acest aparat frigorific este destinat utilizarii la temperaturi ambientale cu-
prinse intre 16 °C si 38 °C (ST)

- Tropical: acest aparat frigorific este destinat utilizarii la temperaturi ambientale cuprinse
intre 16 °C si 43 °C (T)

Locatie

Aparatul trebuie instalat departe de surse de caldura, cum ar fi calorifere, cazane, lumina
directa a soarelui etc. Asigurati-va ca aerul poate circula liber in spatele dulapului. Pentru a
asigura cele mai bune performante, daca aparatul este pozitionat sub o unitate de perete
in sus, distanta minima dintre partea superioara a dulapului si unitatea de perete trebuie
sa fie de cel putin 50 mm. in mod ideal, totusi, aparatul nu ar trebui s fie pozitionat sub
unitatile de perete care inalta. Nivelarea exacta este asigurata de unul sau mai multe picio-
are reglabile la baza dulapului. Acest aparat frigorific nu este destinat a fi utilizat ca aparat
incorporat.

AVERTIZARE! Trebuie sa fie posibila deconectarea aparatului de la sursa de alimentare,
prin urmare stecherul trebuie sa fie usor accesibil dupa instalare.

Conexiune electrica

Inainte de a conecta la priza, asigurati-va ci tensiunea si frecventa afisate pe placuta de
identificare corespund sursei de alimentare de la domiciliu. Aparatul trebuie sa fie impaman-
tat. Stecherul cablului de alimentare este prevazut cu un contact in acest scop. Daca priza
casnica de alimentare nu este impamantata, conectati aparatul la o impamantare separata
n conformitate cu reglementarile in vigoare, consultand un electrician calificat. Producato-
rul isi declina orice responsabilitate in cazul in care masurile de siguranta de mai sus nu sunt
respectate. Acest aparat respecta E.E.C. Directive.
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Reversibilitatea usii

Instrument necesar: surubelnita Phillips, surubelnita plata, cheie hexagonala.

e Asigurati-va ca unitatea este deconectata si goala.

e Pentru a scoate usa, este necesar sa inclinati unitatea inapoi. Ar trebui sa asezati unitatea
pe ceva solid, astfel incat sa nu alunece in timpul procesului de inversare a usii.

¢ Toate piesele indepartate trebuie salvate pentru a face reinstalarea usii.

¢ Nu asezati unitatea plat, deoarece acest lucru poate deteriora sistemul de racire.

¢ Este mai bine ca 2 persoane sa manipuleze unitatea in timpul asamblarii.

1. Scoateti cu grija capacul balamalei de sus cu o surubelnita cu cap plat

2. Desurubati balamaua superioard cu o surubelnita.

3. Scoateti capacul orificiului cu o surubelnita plata.
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@ PYRAMIS Instalare

4. Mutati capacul miezului din partea stanga in partea dreapta. Apoi ridicati usa de sus
si asezati-o pe o suprafata captusita pentru a preveni zgarierea.

5. Desurubati balamaua din mijloc, apoi ridicati usa inferioara si asezati-o pe un suport
moale pentru a preveni zgarieturile.

6. Mutati doua capace pentru gaurile din mijloc de la stanga la dreapta.

| |

7. Asezati spatele dulapului pe o perna moale. Si desurubati balamaua inferioara si piciorul de
nivelare.
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8. Desurubati si scoateti stiftul inferior al balamalei, intoarceti suportul si remontati.

9. Asezati balamaua pe partea stanga si baza piciorului pe partea dreapta. Apoi,
Tnsurubati doua picioare de nivelare la piesele lor originale.

10. Mutati doua capace pentru gaurile din mijloc de la stanga la dreapta.

\ |

11. Ridicati unitatea si asezati usa pe balamaua inferioara. Asigurati-va ca balamaua
inferioara este introdusa in orificiul din usa. Apoi mutati capacul inferioara a orificiului
balamalei usii din partea stanga in partea dreapta.

47



@ PYRAMIS Instalare

12. Instalati balamaua din mijloc.

14. Atingeti capacul balamalei si capacul orificiului din partea de sus a unitatii.
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Uz zilnic @ PYRAMIS

Necesarul de spatiu
e Pastrati suficient spatiu de usa deschisa.

e Pastrati un spatiu de cel putin 50 mm pe doua parti si pe spate.
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Nivelarea unitatii
Pentru a face acest lucru, reglati cele doua picioare de nivelare din fata unitatii. Daca uni-
tatea nu este la nivel, usile si alinierea sigiliului magnetic nu vor fi acoperite corespunzator.

Prima utilizare

Curatarea interiorului

Tnainte de a utiliza aparatul pentru prima dat4, spalati interiorul si toate accesoriile interne cu apa
calduta si putin sdpun neutru pentru a elimina mirosul tipic al unui produs nou-nout, apoi uscati bine.
Important! Nu folositi detergenti sau pulberi abrazive, deoarece acestea vor deteriora finisajul.

Setarea temperaturii

e Conectati dispozitivul la priza. Temperatura interio-
ara este controlata de un termostat. Exista 8 setari.
1 este setarea cea mai calda si 7 este cea mai rece
si O este oprita.

e Este posibil ca aparatul sa nu functioneze la tem-
peratura corecta daca este deosebit de cald sau
daca deschideti usa frecvent.
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N PYRAMIS

Uz zilnic
Pozitionati alimente diferite

in compartimente diferite conform tabelului de mai jos

Compartimente frigidere

Fel de mancare

Usa sau balcoanele com-
partimentului frigider

Alimente cu conservanti naturali, cum ar fi gemuri, sucuri,
bauturi, condimente.
Nu depozitati alimente perisabile.

Sertar pentru tocatoarea

Fructele, ierburile si legumele trebuie puse separat in recipientul
pentru tocatoare.
Nu depozitati bananele, ceapa, cartofii, usturoiul la frigider.

Raft frigider — mijloc

Produse lactate, oua.

Raft frigider — sus

Alimente care nu au nevoie de gatit, cum ar fi alimente
gata de consumat, carne de delicatese, resturi.

Sertar(e) congelator/raft

Alimente pentru depozitare pe termen lung.

Sertar/raft de jos pentru carne cruda, pasare, peste.
Sertar din mijloc/raft pentru legume congelate, chipsuri.
Sertar/raft de sus pentru inghetata, fructe congelate,
produse de patiserie congelate.

Acest aparat frigorific nu este potrivit pentru congelarea alimentelor.

Recomandare de setare a temperaturii

Temperatura mediului Compartiment congelator Compartiment frigider
Vard /
Normal /
Tarnd /
Setat pe 5~6

Informatiile de mai sus ofera utilizatorilor recomandari privind setarea temperaturii.
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Impactul asupra depozitarii alimentelor

¢ n setarea recomandata, cel mai bun timp de pastrare a frigiderului nu este mai mare de 3 zile.

¢ n setarea recomandat3, cel mai bun timp de péstrare a congelatorului nu este mai mare de 1 luna.
¢ Cel mai bun timp de stocare se poate reduce in cazul altor setari.

Congelarea alimentelor proaspete

e Compartimentul congelator este potrivit pentru congelarea alimentelor proaspete si de-
pozitarea alimentelor congelate si congelate pentru o perioada lunga de timp.

e Puneti alimentele proaspete de congelat in compartimentul de jos.

¢ Cantitatea maxima de alimente care poate fi congelata in 24 de ore este specificata pe
placuta cu date tehnice.

e Procesul de congelare dureaza 24 de ore: in aceasta perioada nu adaugati alte alimente
pentru a fi congelate.

Depozitarea alimentelor congelate

La prima pornire sau dupd o perioada de neutilizare. Inainte de a pune produsul in compar-
timent lasati aparatul sa functioneze cel putin 2 ore la setarile superioare.

Important! in caz de dezghetare accidentald, de exemplu, alimentarea a fost oprita mai
mult decét valoarea indicata in tabelul cu caracteristici tehnice la ,timp de crestere”, ali-
mentele decongelate trebuie consumate rapid sau gatite imediat si apoi recongelate (dupa
gatire).

Dezghetare

Alimentele congelate sau congelate, inainte de a fi folosite, pot fi dezghetate in compar-
timentul congelator sau la temperatura camerei, in functie de timpul disponibil pentru
aceastd operatiune. Bucatile mici pot fi chiar gétite inca congelate, direct din congelator. in
acest caz, gatitul va dura mai mult.

Cub de gheata

Acest aparat poate fi echipat cu unul sau mai multe cuburi de gheata pentru a produce gheata.

Accesorii

Rafturi mobile

Peretii frigiderului sunt dotati cu o
serie de ghidaje astfel incat rafturile
sd poata fi pozitionate dupa dorinta.
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Pozitionarea balcoanelor usilor
Balcoanele usilor pot fi demontate pentru
curatare. Pentru a face demontarea astfel: trageti
treptat balconul in directia sagetilor pana cand se
elibereaza, dupa curatare, repozitionati-I.

Sfaturi si sfaturi utile

Pentru a va ajuta sa profitati la maximum de procesul de congelare, iata cateva sfaturi im-

portante:

e Cantitatea maxima de alimente care poate fi congelata in 24 de ore. este indicat pe
placuta cu date tehnice.

* Procesul de congelare dureaza 24 de ore. In aceasta perioadd nu trebuie adaugate alte
alimente de congelat.

e Congelati numai alimente de cea mai buna calitate, proaspete si bine curatate.

e Pregatiti alimentele in portii mici pentru a le permite sa fie rapid si complet congelate si
pentru a face posibild ulterior decongelarea numai a cantitatii necesare.

* Tnveliti alimentele in folie de aluminiu sau polietilena si asigurati-vd ca pachetele sunt
etanse.

¢ Nu permiteti alimentelor proaspete, necongelate sa atinga alimentele care sunt deja con-
gelate, evitand astfel cresterea temperaturii acestora din urma.

¢ Alimentele slabe se depoziteaza mai bine si mai mult decat cele grase; sarea reduce du-
rata de conservare a alimentelor.

¢ Gheata cu apa, daca este consumata imediat dupa scoaterea din compartimentul conge-
lator, poate cauza arsurile de inghet.

e Este recomandabil sa afisati data de inghetare pe fiecare ambalaj individual pentru a
va permite scoaterea din compartimentul congelator, poate provoca arderea pielii prin
inghet.

¢ Este recomandabil sa afisati data de inghetare pe fiecare pachet individual pentru a va
permite sa pastrati evidenta timpului de stocare.

Sfaturi pentru depozitarea alimentelor congelate

Pentru a obtine cele mai bune performante de la acest aparat, trebuie sa va asigurati ca
produsele alimentare congelate comercial au fost depozitate in mod adecvat de catre com-
erciant, asigurati-va ca alimentele congelate sunt transferate de la magazinul de alimente
la congelator in cel mai scurt timp posibil, nu deschideti usa frecvent sau lasati-I deschis
mai mult decét este absolut necesar. Odata dezghetate, alimentele se deterioreaza rapid si
nu pot fi recongelate. Nu depasiti perioada de pastrare indicata de producatorul alimentar.
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Sfaturi pentru refrigerarea alimentelor proaspete

Pentru a obtine cea mai buna performanta:

¢ Nu depozitati alimente fierbinti sau lichide care se evapora in frigider

¢ Acoperiti sau inveliti mancarea mai ales daca are un gust puternic

e Pregatiti (toate articolele): infasurati-le in pungi de polietilena si asezati-le pe rafturile de
sticla de deasupra sertarului din bucatarie.

e Pentru depozitare in siguranta in acest fel, doar o zi sau doua cel mult.

e Gatitul preparatelor reci etc.: trebuie acoperit si poate fi asezat pe orice raft.

e Fructe si legume: trebuie curatate temeinic si asezate in sertarul(ele) special(e) furnizat(e).

e Carne de vita si branza: trebuie puse in recipiente speciale etanse sau invelite in folie de
aluminiu sau pungi de polietilena pentru a exclude cat mai mult aer.

e Sticle de lapte: trebuie sa aiba capac si sa fie depozitate pe balconul usii.

e Bananele, cartofii, ceapa si usturoiul, cu exceptia cazului in care sunt ambalate, nu tre-
buie refrigerate

Curatenie

Din motive de igiena, interiorul aparatului, inclusiv accesoriile interioare, trebuie curatat reg-

ulat.

Prudenta! Este posibil ca aparatul sa nu fie conectat la retea in timpul curatarii. Pericol

de electrocutare! Tnainte de curdtare, opriti aparatul si scoateti stecherul de la retea sau

opriti sau opriti intrerupatorul sau siguranta. Nu curatati niciodata aparatul cu un aparat de

curatat cu abur. Umiditatea se poate acumula in componentele electrice, pericol de electro-

cutare! Vaporii fierbinti pot duce la deteriorarea pieselor din plastic. Aparatul trebuie sa fie

uscat Tnainte de a fi repus in functiune.

Important! Uleiurile eterice si solventii organici pot ataca piesele din plastic, de ex. sucul

de lamaie sau sucul formeaza coaja de portocala, acid butiric, demachiant care contin acid

acetic.

¢ Nu lasati astfel de substante sa intre in contact cu piesele aparatului.

¢ Nu utilizati agenti de curatare abrazivi.

¢ Scoateti alimentele din congelator. Pastrati-le intr-un loc racoros, bine acoperit.

e Opriti aparatul si scoateti stecherul de la retea sau opriti sau opriti intrerupatorul sigurantei

e Curatati aparatul si accesoriile interioare cu o carpa si apa calduta. Dupa curatare, stergeti
Cu apa proaspata si frecati.

¢ Dupa ce totul este uscat, puneti aparatul din nou in functiune.

Curatati orificiul de scurgere

Pentru a preveni revarsarea apei de dezghetare in frigider,
curatati periodic orificiul de scurgere din spatele compar-
timentului frigider. Utilizati un produs de curatare pentru
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a curata gaura asa cum se arata in imaginea din dreapta.

¢ Nu permiteti ca astfel de substante sa intre in contact cu componentele dispozitivului.

¢ Nu utilizati produse de curatare abrazive.

e Scoateti alimentele din congelator. Le depozitam la loc racoros, bine acoperite.

e Opriti dispozitivul si scoateti stecherul din priza sau opriti sau opriti intrerupatorul.

e Curatati dispozitivul si accesoriile interne cu o carpa si apa calduta. Dupa curatare stergeti
Cu apa proaspata si frecati.

e Dupa ce totul este uscat, puneti din nou dispozitivul in functiune

Dezghetarea congelatorului

Cu toate acestea, compartimentul congelator va deveni treptat acoperit de inghet. Acest

lucru ar trebui eliminat. Nu folositi niciodata unelte metalice ascutite pentru a indeparta

gheata din evaporator, deoarece il puteti deteriora.

Cu toate acestea, atunci cand gheata devine prea groasa pe captuseala interioara, ar trebui

sa fie dezghetata complet dupa cum urmeaza:

e Scoateti stecherul din priza.

e Scoateti toate alimentele depozitate, infasurati in mai multe straturi de ziar si puneti-le
ntr-un loc racoros.

e Tineti usa deschisa si puneti un lighean sub aparat pentru a colecta apa de dezghetare.

e Cand dezghetarea este completa, uscati bine interiorul.

* inlocuiti stecherul in priz& pentru ca dispozitivul s& functioneze din nou.

Inlocuiti lampa
Lumina interioara este de tip LED. Pentru a inlocui lampa, va rugam sa contactati un teh-
nician calificat.

® O-
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Depanare

N PYRAMIS

Prudenta! inainte de depanare, deconectati sursa de alimentare. Doar un electrician calificat
sau o persoana competenta trebuie sa efectueze depanarea care nu este in acest manual.

Important! Exista cateva sunete in timpul utilizarii normale (compresor, circulatie a agen-

tului frigorific).

functioneaza

Problema Cauza posibila Solutie
Butonul de reglare a temperaturii este setat la Setati butonul la celdlalt intrerupator
cel mai rece al aparatului
Stecherul nu este conectat sau este slabit Introduceti stecherul
Aparatul nu " us

Siguranta s-a ars sau este defecta

Verificati siguranta, inlocuiti dacé este necesar

Priza este defecta

Defectiunile retelei trebuie remediate
de un electrician

Aparatul ingheata sau
se raceste prea mult

Temperatura este setata prea rece sau aparatul
functioneaza la cel mai rece

Rotiti temporar regulatorul de tem-
peratura la o setare mai calda

Mancarea nu este
suficient de congelata

Temperatura nu este reglata corespunzator

Va rugam sa consultati sectiunea
initiala de setare a temperaturii

Usa a fost deschisd pentru o perioada lunga
de timp

Deschideti usa doar atat timp cat
este necesar

O cantitate mare de alimente calde a fost intro-
dusa in aparat in ultimele 24 de ore

Treceti temporar reglarea temperaturii
la o setare mai rece

Aparatul se afld langa o sursa de caldura

V& rugdm sa cautati in sectiunea
locatie de instalare

Acumulare puternica
de inghet pe garnitura

Garnitura usii nu este etansa la aer

incalziti cu griji sectiunile care curg
din garnitura usii cu un uscator de
par (pe o setare rece). in acelasi
timp, modelati manual etansarea usii

O componenta, de ex. o conducta din spatele
aparatului atinge o alta parte a aparatului sau
peretele

usii
incalzita astfel incat sa se aseze corect
Aparatul nu este nivelat Reglati din nou picioarele
Zgomote Aparatul atinge peretele sau alte obiecte Miscati usor aparatul
neobisnuite

Daca este necesar, indoiti cu grija
componenta din drum

Apa pe podea

Orificiul de scurgere a apei este blocat

Consultati sectiunea Curatare si ingrijire

Panourile laterale sunt

fierbinti

Este normal. Piesele de schimb de caldura
sunt in lateral

Luati manusi pentru a atinge partile
laterale daca este necesar

Daca defectiunea apare din nou, contactati Centrul de service. Aceste date sunt necesare
pentru a va ajuta rapid si corect. Scrieti aici datele necesare, consultati placuta cu date

tehnice.
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CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE

Stimate consumator,

Va felicitam pentru achizitionarea a inca unui produs PYRAMIS, de o excelenta calitate. Pentru asigurarea
standardelor de calitate ideald a produsului vizat, au fost folosite materiale de o excelenta calitate si au
fost indeplinite controale in toate fazele procesului de productie. Pentru a asigura o buna functionare de-a
lungul a numerosi ani, cititi caracteristicile produsului si urmati cu atentie toate indicatiile regasite in cartea
de instructiuni de folosire.

ATENTIE

Acest certificat de garantie trebuie sa fie completat si pastrat in bune conditii de catre cumparator, astfel incat
sd poata fi prezentat atunci cand acest lucru fi va fi cerut de céatre tehnicianul avizat. Prezenta garantie se afla in
vigoare pe o duraté de 24 de luni pentru motor (compresor) si pentru restul de piese interioare. Daca pe timpul
duratei acesteia se va constata sau se va certifica o functionare defectuoasa a aparatului, care se poate datora
unui defect de fabricatie, firma se obliga sa readuca aparatul in stare de functionare, conform standardelor apa-
ratului. Se va repara aparatul sau, eventual, se va inlocui orice parte defectuoasa a acestuia, gratuit, fara a taxa
consumatorul pentru serviciile de reparatie, piesele de schimb sau transportul aparatului la service-ul firmei.

CONDITIILE DE GARANTIE

1. Aparatul trebuie sé fie instalat in mod corect de un tehnician avizat, conform indicatiilor de instalare si
informatiilor mentionate pe lista de standarde a aparatului, precum si conform standardelor de functio-
nare specifice tarii respective.

. Aparatul este destinat exclusiv uzului casnic. Toate serviciile de instalare si conectare a aparatului la
curentul electric se vor face respectand riguros indicatiile mentionate in Cartea de folosire si instalare,
acest lucru fiind valabil si pentru toate modalitatile de folosire dar si pentru revizia periodica.

. Data cumpararii este probata prin prezentarea unui act oficial de cumparare (chitantd de cumparare cu
ridicata sau chitantd de cumparare cu amanuntul), pe care va apare in mod lizibil, data cumpararii, denu-
mirea reprezentantului comercial si datele de identitate ale aparatului (tipul, numarul partidei produsului).

. Aparatul nu trebuie sa fie reparat, revizuit, adaptat, demontat sau schimbat de cétre tehnicieni neavizati.

. Orice aparat defect sau orice material care a fost inlocuit, revine in posesia firmei. Repardrile nu com-
porta o prelungire a duratei garantiei.

. Inlocuirea aparatului va fi aprobata de catre firma numai in conditiile in care nu este posibild corecta
reparare a avariei.

RESTRICTII PENTRU GARANTIE

Nu sunt acoperite de garantie:

1. Vizita unui tehnician pentru o avariere datorata transportului, instaldrii sau folosirii defectuoase, neglijen-
tei sau folosirii de piese de schimb neautorizate.

2. Piesele demontabile din metal sau plastic, precum si toate piesele care se deterioreaza datoritd uzului
curent (exemplu: rafturile din sticld, becurile)

3. Avarierea provocata prin neglijenta sau neatentie.

4. Avarierea provocata prin nerespectarea indicatiilor privind modul de folosire a aparatului.

5. Avarierea provocata printr-un mod neindicat de folosire a aparatului.

TIPUL APARATULUI - DATE DE FABRICATIE
Pentru a fi in vigoare garantia dvs., este necesar a va nota seria si numarul aparatului.
Acestea sunt inscrise in mijlocul etichetei autocolante aplicate pe fata interioara a congelatorului, in stanga.

NUMEIE Si PrENUMEIE: ....eiiiiiiee e e e seneeees

Data cumpararii ProdUSUIUIL .......ccceiuieiiirieiese et

Numarul de serie al PrOAUSUIUI: ......c..eecueeeiieeciie ettt ere e

PYRAMIS ROMANIA S.R.L.
Strada Avram lancu Nr. 30 | 075100 Otopeni, Jud. Iifov | Bucharest, Romania
Tel. +40 (21) 350 0281 | Fax. +40 (21) 319 09 98 | office@pyramis.ro | www.pyramis.ro
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Nudopmaums 3a 6esonacHoCT @ PYRAMIS

BG B vHTepec Ha Bawarta 6e30MacHOCT 1 3a Aa ocurypute npasunHaTa ynotpeba,

npeon pda WHCTanuparte 1 u3non3saTe ypeda 3a MbpBM MbT, MNPOYETETE

BHMMaTENIHO TOBa PbKOBOACTBO 3a I'IOTpGﬁVITeJ'IFl, BKTIOYUTENHO HErOBUTE CbBETU

N npegynpexpeHns. 3a ga U3berHeTe HeHY>XXHW MPELLKM U 3/TONONYKU, BaXKHO €

[a ce yBepuTe, Ye BCUYKM XOpa, KOUTO 13MoN3BaT ypena, ca HambHO 3ano3HaTtu

C HeroBata paboTa M yHKUMM 3a 6e3onacHocT. 3anaseTe Te3n WHCTPYKLUUn

N ce yBepeTe, Ye Te OCTaBaT C ypena, ako 6bhe MpemMecTeH WUnv npopafeH,

Taka 4ye BCEKM, KOMTO ro 13rnonasa npes3 Lenms My XUBOT, Aa 6bae HapexHo

nHopmMmpaH 3a ynotpebaTta 1 6e3onacHocTTa Ha ypena. 3a 6e3onacHoOCTTa Ha

>XKMBOTA M UMYLLECTBOTO crasBaniTe NpegnasHuTe MepKM OT Te3U MHCTPYKLUMM

Ha noTpebuTensi, Tbil KaTo MPOWU3BOAUTENST HE HOCWM OTFOBOPHOCT 3a LUETHU,
NMPUYMHEHN OT MUCUKSITA.

BesonacHocT Ha aeuaTta n ya3BmmMmunuTe xopa

e Tosun ypen MOXe Aa ce U3non3Ba OT Aela Ha Bb3pacT Hag 8 roanHu 1 niua ¢ HamaneHu
hr3nyeckn, CETUBHN NN YMCTBEHW CNIOCOBHOCTY WX NUNca Ha ONUT U NO3HaHUs, ako
ca 6unn nop HabnwgeHve unn ca GunnM MHCTPYKTUPAHM OTHOCHO WU3MON3BAHETO Ha
ypena no 6e3onaceH Ha4MH 1 pasbupart onacHOCTUTE yyacTBaLLN.

e [leua Ha Bb3pacT oT 3 0o 8 roanHu nMaT NpaBo Aa 3apexaar 1 pa3ToBapBar To3u ypea.

e [leuarta TpsibBa ga 6boat HabnogasaHu, 3a Aa ce rapaHTupa, Ye He Cu UrpasT ¢ ypeaa.

e [MounctBaHeTo 1 NoTpebuTenckara nogopbxka He TpsbBa ga ce M3BbPLUBAT OT Aeua,
OCBEH aKo He ca Ha Bb3pacT Haf, 8 roamHu 1 ca nog, Haa3op.

e [MageTe BCMYKM ONakoBKM ganed ot geua. CbLUecTByBa pUCK OT 3aayLlaBaHe.

e AKO U3XBBLPNATE ypena, n3gbpnante Liencena OT KOHTaKTa, OTpeXeTe CBbp3Ballvs
Kaben (KosIKoTo MoXeTe No-61130 40 ypena) 1 MaxHeTe Bparara, 3a 4a npeforspaTnte
TOKOB yaap Wan fa ce 3aTBOPST B Hes1 Urpaewm geua.

e AKO TO3M ypen C MarHUTHW yNabTHEHUS Ha BpaTtaTa TpsibBa ga 3ameHu no-cTap ypen
C MpY>XWHHa Knto4anka (pese) Ha BpartaTa UM Kanaka, He 3abpaBsiTe Aa HanpaBuTe
Tasu iMnca Ha Npy>xnuHa Henanona3saema, Npeam Aa U3XBbpaute ctapus ypen. Tosa e
npenoTBpaTn NPEBPBLLAHETO My B CMbPTOHOCEH KanaH 3a AeTe.

OG6uia 6esonacHocT

BHUMAHMUE! [Masete BeHTWNauUMOHHWUTE OTBOPW, B KOpnyca Ha ypepa wnin BbB BrpageHata

KOHCTPYKLWS, CBOOGOAHN OT NPENnsTCTBUS.

BHUMAHME! He n3nonssanTe MexaHW4YHW YCTPOWCTBA WM OPYyrM CpencTsa 3a yCKopsiBaHe Ha

npoueca Ha pasmpassBaHe, pasfnyHu OT NpenopbYaHUTe OT NPOU3BOANUTENS.

BHUMAHME! He noBpexparite Bepurata Ha XnaguiHns areHT.

BHUMAHME! He nanonseaiite gpyrn enekTpuyeckn ypeau (Kato mMawvHW 3a cnagonen) BbTpe B

XNagunHu ypeau, OCBEH ako He ca ofobpeHn 3a Tasu Len OT Mpon3BoanTeNs.

BHUMAHME! He fokocBaiiTe enekTpuyeckara KpyLuka, ako e 6una Bk/toueHa Ab/ro Bpeme, 3aLoTo

MOXe ia € MHoro ropetya?.

BHUMAHME! Korato nosuumoHnpaTe ypena, ce yBepeTe, Ye 3axpaHBalmsaT kaben He e nputucHaTt

N NOBPEenEH.

BHUMAHME! He pasnonaraite MHOXECTBO MPEHOCUMM KOHTaKTU U 3axpaHBally YCTPOUCTBa B

3agHaTta yacT Ha ypefa.

* He cbxpaHsiBariTe eKCMNIO3NBHY BELLECTBA KaTo aepo30sHM (hnakoHM CbC 3anaanmm nponenaHT B
TO3U ypen.

o XnapnnHuat areHT n3obytaH (R-600a) ce cbabp>ka B oxnaguTenHara Bepura Ha ypeaa, NpupoaeH
ras c BUCOKO HUBO Ha eKOJIorMyHa CbBMECTMMOCT, KOMTO BbMPEKM TOBa € 3anaiunM.

¢ [lo Bpeme Ha TpaHCMopTMPaHe U MOHTaX Ha ypefa ce yBepeTe, Ye HUTO eAUH OT KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha

1) Ako Uma cBeT/IMHa B KyreTo.
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oxnaguTenHarta Bepura He e noBpeneH.
- N36areanTe OTKpPUT NnamMbK 1 U3TOYHULM Ha 3ananBaHe
- MpoBeTpeTe f06PE NOMELLEHNETO, B KOETO CE HammMpa ypeabT
e OnacHo e fa NpoMeHsiTe cneuundukauumTe nnm ga mogudrumparte To3u NPoayKT No KakbBTo 1 Aa e
HauuH. Bcsika noBpena Ha kabena Moxe Aa NpUYUHU KbCO CheanHEHWNE, MOXap W/Unmn TOKOB yaap.
e Tosu ypepq e npegHasHayeH 3a U3non3BaHe B LOMaKMHCTBOTO U NOAOGHW NPUIOXKEHUS, KaTo Hanp
- KyxHu 3a nepcoHana B MarasuHu, oucy u apyru paboTHu cpeau
- MPepMepcKm Kbl 1 OT KIIMEHTU B XOTENW, MOTENWN U APYTN XXUANULLHN CPEAN
- O6cTaHoBKa TUM HOLLYBKa 1 3aKycka
- KeTbpuWHr 1 nogo6HU NPUNoXeHns N3BbH TbproBusita Ha Ope6Ho.

BHUMAHME! Bcrykun enekTpuyeck KOMMOHEHTU (Lierncen, 3axpaHBall, kaben, KoMnpecop u gp.).
TpsibBa ga 6bae 3aMeHeH oT cepTuduUMpaH CEPBU3EH areHT U KBannuumpaH CepBuU3eH NepcoHarn.
BHUMAHMUE! Enektpuyeckara kpyLiuka, OCTaBeHa C TO3U ypeq, € ,J1amna cbe cneypanHa ynotpeba”,
KOSITO MOXe [a ce M3ron3sa caMmo C JoCTaBeHust yped. Tasm ,namna 3a cneypanHa ynotpeba“ He
MOXKe [a Cce 13rnon3sa 3a JoMallHO ocBeTNeHne".

e 3axpaHBawmaT kaben He TpsibBa fa ce yabiikasa.

YBepeTe ce, Ye LWEeNcenbT He € CMaykaH U NoBpeaeH OT 3aaHaTa YacT Ha ypefa. CMaykaHuaT unm
noBpeneH Lerncen MoxXe Aa nperpee v ga npudrHmn noxap.

* YBepeTe ce, Ye MOXETe fa CTUrHeTe [0 Liencena Ha ypeaa.

He gbpnaiite 3axpaHBalLms kabes.

Ako WWencenbT Ha Lencena e pa3xnabeH, He noctassiiTe wencena. CbLecTByBa PUCK OT TOKOB
yaap nnm noxap.

He TpsibBa pa pabotute c ypena 6e3 namnara.

e Tosu ypepn e Texbk. Tpsbsa ga ce BHYMaBa npyi NPeMecTBaHETO My .

He usBaxpanTte n He [oKOCBalTe nNpegMeTu OT OTAENEHUETO Ha (pusepa, ako pbLeTe BU ca
BNa>KHW/MOKPWY, TbI KaTo TOBa MOXE [a MPUHYMHM OXYNBaHWs Ha Koxkata Win uU3rapsiHus oT
3amMpb3BaHe/hpusep.

¢ 1364areainTe Npoab/IXKUTENHO U3NaraHe Ha ypefa Ha npsika C/TbHYeBa CBET/INHA.

E)Ke.quBHa ynotpeba
e He nocrassiiTe ropeLlo Bbpxy N1acTMacoBuUTe YacTu Ha ypepa.
* He nocrassiiTe XpaHUTENHN NPOAYKTU OUPEKTHO CPeELLy 3aaHaTa CTeHa.
3ampaseHaTta xpaHa He TpsibBa [a ce 3ampassiBa NoBTOPHO, Clief KaTo e buna pasmpaseHa?.
CbxpaHsiBaiiTe NpeaBapuTesHO onakoBaHu 3aMpaseHt XpaHu B CbOTBETCTBUE C UHCTPYKLMNTE Ha
NPON3BOAUTENNTE HA 3amMpas3eHn XxpaHun?.
e TpsabBa CTPMKTHO da ce cnasBaT MpPernopbKUTe 3a CbXpaHeHWe Ha Mpou3BOAWTENS Ha ypena.
O6bpHeTe ce KbM CbOTBETHUTE MHCTPYKLMN.
e He nocraesanTe rasupaHn Unu rasvpaHu Hanutku BbB (GPU3EPHOTO OTAENEHME, Tbi KaTto ToBa
cb3aaBa HaTUCK BbpPXy KOHTENHEepa, KOETO MOXe Aa NPUYMHN eKCno3usiTa My, KOeETo Aa AoBeae
[0 rnoBpena Ha ypena?.
JlepeHuTte 6nusanku mMorat fa NpUYnHAT U3rapsiHis OT 3aMpb3BaHe, ako Ce KOHCyMUpaT Hanpaso
oT ypena?.
e 3a pa nsberHete 3aMbpcsiBaHe Ha XxpaHaTa, MoJisl, cnasBanTe cregHUTe NHCTPYKLUUA
OTBapsiHETO Ha BpaTtarta 3a AbArM neprvogy MoXe Oa OOoBede A0 3HAYMTeNHO MoBullaBaHe Ha
Temneparypara B oTAeneHusTa Ha ypega.
e [louncTBaiTe pPeqoBHO MOBBLPXHOCTW, KOUTO MoraT fa Bfsi3aT B KOHTAKT C XpaHa U OOCTbMHU
OPEHaXXHN cucTemu.

1) AKo Ma cBEeTNMHA B KYNeTo

2) Ako nma thpu3epHO oTaeneHue.
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Nudopmaums 3a 6esonacHoCT @ PYRAMIS

[MouncTeTe pesepBoapuTe 3a BoAa, ako He ca 6uav U3nonssaHu B Npoab/ikeHue Ha 48 vaca,
npomuiiTe BOAgHaTa CUCTEMa, CBbp3aHa KbM BopocHabasBaHe, ako Boga He e TerneHa B
npogb/HKEeHVEe Ha 5 OHW.

CbxpaHsiBaiiTe CypoBOTO MECO U puba B NoaxoAsLuM CbOoBe B XNaauiHuKa, Taka Ye aa He Bnm3a B
KOHTaKT Unn Aa Kane BbpXy Apyra xpaHa.

OTpeneHvsiTa 3a 3amMpaseHn XpaHu ¢ OBe 3Be34M (ako Mma TakuBa B ypena) ca Nnoaxofsiiy 3a
CbXpaHeHWe Ha NpeaBapuUTeNHO 3aMpasdeHn XpaHu, CbXpaHeHne U NpuroTBsiHe Ha crnagoneq v
npuroTesiHe Ha Kyb4yeTa nep.

OTpeneHuvsiTa c egHa, ABE U TPU 3BE34M (aKO 1Ma TakuBa B ypeaa) He ca NoAxoasiLy 3a 3ampassisaHe
Ha NPEeCcHN XpaHu.

AKo ypenbT e ocTaBeH NpaseH 3a Obrn Neproau, N3KIyeTe, pasMmpaseTte, NoYncTeTe, NoAcyLeTe
1 ocTaBeTe BpaTaTa OTBOPEHA, 3a Aa NpefoTBpaTuTe obpadyBaHeTo Ha yTalika B ypena.

pr)Ka N NnoYucTBaHe

e [Mpenun nopopbKKa U3KMYeTe ypeaa n 3BafeTe Lencena oT KOHTakTa.

He nouncTBanTe ypega ¢ MeTanHu npegmMmeTu.

He n3nonsearite ocTpu NpeaMeTy 3a OTCTpaHsiBaHe Ha CKpeX OT ypepa. snonssavte
njactMacoBa cTbpranka?.

PepoBHO npoBepsiBaiiTe KaHanuMsauusTa B xnaguiHuka 3a pasmpaseHa Boga. AKo e
Heo6xo4MMOo, NoYNCTETE ApeHaxka. AKO OpeHaXbT e 3anyLleH, Bofara e ce cbbepe B
ObHOTO Ha ypepad.

WNHcTanauunsa
BaXkHO! 3a eneKTpMYecKo CBbp3BaHe BHMMATENHO CriedBaviTe MHCTPYKUuMMTe, AafdeHu B
KOHKPETHW naparpadu.

PasonakoBalite ypefa 1 npoBepeTe fanu 1Ma noBpeaun no Hero. He cebpagalite ypena,
ako e nospefeH. CbobLueTe He3abaBHO 32 BbL3MOXHU LLETW Ha MSICTOTO, KbAETO CTE Mo
3akynunn. B TakbB cnyyan 3anaseTe onakoBkara.

MpenopbunTenHo e ga na34yakare NoHe YeTUpM Yaca, Npenoy Oa CBbpPXKETe ypena, 3a ja
Mo3BOSIMTE Ha MacsIoTo Aa noTeyve obpaTHO B KOMMpecopa.

TpsibBa fa MMma afexkBaTHa LMpKyiauvs Ha Bb3ayxa OKOJo ypeda, fmrcara Ha ToBa Boau
0O nperpsisaHe. 3a fa MOCTUIHETe JocTaTbyHa BEHTWIaUWs, criegBanTe MHCTPyKUmnTe,
CBbP3aH/ C MOHTaXa.

Korato e Bb3MOXHO, pasgenutenvTe Ha npopykTa TpsibBa ga ca fo cTeHara, 3a fa ce
n3berHe JOKOCBaHe UM 3axBallaHe Ha TOMn YacTu (KOMIpPecop, KoOHOeH3aTop), 3a Aa ce
NpefoTBpaTh EBEHTYATHO U3rapsiHe.

YpenbT He TpsibBa oa ce Hammpa 6130 40 paguaTopu U NeYKu.

YBepeTe ce, Ye LEencenbT € OCTbIMEH Cef, MHCTaNIMPaHETO Ha ypeaa.

O6cnyxBaHe

Bcsika enekTpudyecka paboTa, Heobxoguma 3a o6Cy>KBaHETO Ha ypena, Tpsbea aa ce
N3BbLPLUIBA OT KBaNMMUUMPaH eNeKTPOTEXHUK W KOMMETEHTHO JULE.

To3su NpoayKT TpsiGBa Aa ce 06Cy>KBa OT 0TOPU3MPaH CepBM3eH LieHTbP 1 TpsbBa aa ce
13MoM3BaT Camo OPUrMHaIHU PE3ePBHU YacTy.

2) Ako numa hpursepHo oTaeneHue.

3) AKO 1Ma OTfieNieHe 3a CbXpaHeHe Ha NpsicHa XpaHa.
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@ PYRAMIS NHdopmauua 3a 6eaonacHoCT

MecTeHe Ha eHeprus

e He nocraBsiiTe ropelua xpaHa B ypeaa

* He onakosante xpaHn 65130 egHa OO Apyra, Tb Karto ToBa npegoTsparsisa
UMpKynaumsta Ha Bb3ayxa

YBepeTe ce, 4Ye XxpaHaTa He [OKOCBa 3afHara 4acT Ha oTaeneHuaTa

AKO cnpe enekTpn4ecTBOTO, HE OTBapsANTe Bparara(nte)

He oTBapsinTe BpaTtata(nte) 4ecto

He ppbxTe Bpartata(Mte) OTBOPEHN TBBPAE ObT0O BPEME

He HacTpolBaniTe TepmocTara Ha Hag HUCKU TeMnepatypu

Bcunyku akcecoapu, kaTo YekmenkeTa, padToBe, 6ankoHu, Tpsbsa fa ce gbpxkart Tam
3a No-HUCKa KOHCYMaLus Ha eHeprs

3awuTa Ha oKoJIHaTa cpeaa

Tos3n ypen He CbAbp>Xa rasose, KOUTO 6uxa mornu ba nospegat 030HOBUSA CJ'IOVI, HUATO B
oxnagutenHara My Bepura, HUTO B N301aUNOHHNTE MaTepunann. Vpean He TpﬂGBa na ce n3Xebpns
3aefHo C rpaackuTe otnagbun. V|3OJ'IaLWIOHHaTa naHa CbabpixKa 3ananMmmn rasoBe: ypeabT TpﬂGBa
Aa ce N3XBbpJi B CbOTBETCTBME C pa3nope,q6v|Te 3aypepa, Konto TpﬂﬁBa Aa nonyynte ot MectHuTe
Bnactn. Wsbsaresante Aa nospeouTte oxnagutend, 0COB6eHO TOMI00OMEHHUKA. MaTepVIaJ'IVITe,
n3nosi3BaHn B TO3N ypen, 0603Ha4YeHn Cbe cMBOna, nognexar Ha peuynknmpaHe L,.\)

CUMBOSTBLT BbPXY NPOAYKTa U BbPXY HEroBaTa OnakoBKa NoKasBea, Ye TO3W MPOAYKT HE MOXe
Ja ce TpeTvpa KaTto fomalleH oTnagbK. BmecTo ToBa TpsibBa fa ce 3aHece B CbOTBETHUS
cbbupaTeneH NyHKT 3a peLykvpaHe Ha enekTpUYecKo 1 eneKTpoHHO o6opyasaHe. Kato ce

Emmmm YBEPVITE, Ye TO3U NPOAYKT € U3XBbP/IEeH NPaBUIHO, BUE Liie MOMOrHETe 3a NpeaoTepaTsBaHe
Ha MoTeHUManHu oTpuLaTeNIHN NOCNeaULYM 3a OKOMHATa cpeaa U YOBELLKOTO 34paBe, KOUTo
nHauye 6uxa Mornu Aaa Gbaat NPUUYHEHN OT HEMPABUIHOTO M3XBbLPJISHE Ha TO3W NPOJYKT. 3a
no-noapo6Ha MHMopMaLs OTHOCHO PELMKIMPaHETO Ha TO3U MPOAYKT, MOJIS, CBbPXKETE Ce C
MECTHVS1 OGLLVHCKM CbBET, cryx6aTa 3a U3xXBbp/isiHe Ha GUTOBY OTNagbLy MW MarasviHa, OT
KOWTO CTe 3aKynunv npoayKTa.

OnakoBb4HM maTepuanmn
MaTeleanMTe CbC CMMBOJ1a ca peunknmpyemun.
V|3XB'pr'IeTe ornakoBkarta B nogxoasaLin KOHTeVIHepVI 3a peunknmpaHe.

N3xBbpnsiHe Ha ypeaa
1./3kntoyeTe wencena ot KOHTaKTa.
2.0TpexeTe 3axpaHBaLsa Kaben 1 ro U3XBbprieTe.

BHUMAHME! lNpun n3nonssaHe, o6Cny>KBaHe N U3XBbLPJISIHE Ha ypena, Mons,
0ObpHETe BHMaHVEe Ha CMMBONA, NoJo0eH Ha nisiBaTa cTpaHa, KOWTO ce Hammupa
Ha repba Ha ypena (3ageH naHesn UM KOMMPECOP) M € C XXbT WM OpaHXeB
uBAT. ToBa € CMMBON 3a NpedynpexneHne 3a onacHoCT OT noxap. B Tpvbute
Ha XNagunHWS areHT 1 Komnpecopa nMa sananuvu matepvani. Mons, 6bsgete
Jarnedy oT U3TOYHKKA Ha OrbH MO BpeMe Ha ynoTpeba, o6cny>kBaHe U MHcTanaums
32 U3XBbPSHE.
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Mpernen N PYRAMIS
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*3abenexka: opHaTa CHIMKa € camo 3a cripaBka. VICTUHCKUST ype[] BEPOSITHO € PasninyeH.
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@ PYRAMIS MHcTanauus

Mo3nunoHnpaHe

VHcTanupaiTe TO3M ypeL Ha MSICTO, KbAETO Temnepatyparta Ha oKojHaTa cpefa

CbOTBETCTBA Ha KAMMAaTUYHKSA Kfac, MocoyeH Ha Tabenkata ¢ JaHHU Ha ypepa: 3a

XNagunHu Ypeay ¢ KnMMaTuyeH Knac:

- PaswupeHo ymepeHo: TO3W XxNaduneH ypen € npegHasHauyeH 3a K3nosni3saHe npu
Temnepartypu Ha okonHata cpefa, Bapupatuy ot 10 °C go 32 °C (SN)

- YMepeH: To3n xfagwuieH ypen e npegHasHadeH 3a M3Mnosi3BaHe npu TemnepaTypu Ha
oKonHata cpefa, Bapupawiy ot 16 °C go 32 °C (N)

- Cyb6TponuyeH: To3u XaduneH ypen e npefHasHayeH 3a 1anonasaHe npu TemnepaTypu
Ha okonHaTa cpefa, Bapupaluy ot 16 °C go 38 °C (ST)

- Tponuyecku: TO3K xNaguneH ypes e NnpefHasHayYeH 3a 13nonssaHe npu TemnepaTypu Ha
oKonHata cpepa, Bapupawiy ot 16 °C no 43 °C ()

MecTononoxxeHue

Ype,u,bT TpﬂﬁBa [ace nHcTanupa ganede ot USTOYHMUM Ha TorJ1IMHa KaTto paguaTtopu, KOT/n,
npskKa cibH4YeBa CBET/IMHA U T.H. yBepeTe Ce, 4He Bb3ayxXbT MOXe Aa LnpKynmpa CBO60,EI,H0
OKOJ10 3agHaTa 4acT Ha u.macba. 3a na ce ocurypu Ha|7|—,u,o6pa npon3BoanTEeNIHOCT, ako
ypeobT € pasnosioxXeH noa HaasncHan cteHeH Mmoayn, MUHUMaJIHOTO pa3CcTodaHne MexXxay
ropHarta 4acT Ha MpeXxaTta Ha LLIKa(ba N CTeHHuA monayn Tpﬂ6Ba na 6'b,D,e Han-manko
50 mm. B npgeanHust cnyyain obave ypenbT He TpsibBa [a ce MocTaBsi Nnof HafBuCcHanm
cTeHU. ToYyHoTO HMBeNnpaHe ce ocurypssa oT €0HO U noBeye perynmpyemMm Kpaderta B
OocHoOBaTa Ha LLIKad)a. Tos3n XnapuneH ypen He e npegHasHadyeH aa ce n3non3sa KaTto ypen
3a BrpaxgaHe.

BHUMAHMUE! Tpsi6ea fa nma Bb3MOXHOCT 32 U3KJIHoUBaHe Ha ypeaa OT enekTpuyeckara
Mpexa, crnefoBaTesiHo LerncenbT TpsibBa fa e IeCHO LOCTbMNEH Clef, MOHTaxa.

EnekTpu4yecka Bpb3Ka

I'Ipe,u,m [0a BKJIio4UnNTE, Ce yBepeTe, He Hanpe>XeHNeTo 1 YectoTaTta, NnokasaHn Ha TabenkaTac
OaHHW, CbOTBETCTBAT HA BallETO JOMaLUIHO 3axpaHBaHe. YDe,D,'bT Tpﬂ6Ba na 6'b,lJ,e 3a3eMeH.
LLI,encemaT Ha 3axpaHBallns kaben e CHa6,D,eH C KOHTaKT 3a Ta3u uern. Ako OOMallHUAT
€JIeKTPNYeCKN KOHTaKT He € 3a3eMeH, CBbpXXeTe ypeaa KbM OTAOe/IHO 3a3emMsaBaHe B
CbOTBETCTBMNE C ,D,eI;ICTBaLIJ,I/ITe pa3nopep,6|/|, KaTo Ce KoHcyntuparte C KBaJ‘II/I(bI/lLI,VIpaH
E€/1IEKTPOTEXHUK. |_|p0I/I3BO,D,I/ITeJ'IFIT OTXBbpJid BCdAKakBa OTFOBOPHOCT, aKOo TrOpHUTE
npeanasHY Mepku He ce cnaseart. To3u ypep, e B cboTteeTcTBME ¢ E.E.C. AnpekTunBn.
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WHcTanauus @ PYRAMIS

PeBepcuBHOCT Ha BpaTaTa

Heobxoavnmmn nHctpymenTu: Philips oTBepTKa, nnocka oTBepTKa, LUIECTOCTEH raeyeH KJltou.

YBepeTe ce, Ye YCTPOMCTBOTO € U3K/IOYEHO 1 NPasHo.

3a na cBanuTe Bpartarta, € HeobxoAMMO Aa HaKJIoHNTE ypefa Hasad. Tpsibea fa noctaBmTe Moayna
BbPXY HELLO TBBPAO, Taka Ye Aa He Ce Mib3ra no Bpeme Ha npoueca Ha obpbliiaHe Ha BpaTaTa.
Bcuukn cBaneHn yactu TpsibBa Oa ce 3anassiT, 3a ga ce U3BbPLUM MOBTOPHaTa MHCTanauusi Ha
Bpartara.

He noctaBsnTe ypena XOpu30OHTa/IHO, Thi KaTO TOBa MOXKe Aa NOoBpean oxnagutenHara cmcrema.
Mo-pobpe e 2-ma oywn aa paboTaT ¢ ypeaa no BpeMe Ha MOHTaxa.

1. Bunmaremso OTCTpAaHETE KallaKa Ha TOpHAaTa IIaHTa C IVIOCKA OTBEPTKaA

2. PasBuiiTe ropHaTa IaHTa C OTBEPTKA.

3. OrcTpaHeTe Kallaka Ha OTBOpA C IJIOCKA OTBEPTKa.
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@ PYRAMIS MHcTanauus

4. lNpemecTeTe Kanaka Ha 94pOoTOo OT JisBaTa KbM AsiCHaTa cTpaHa. Cnep ToBa
noBgurHeTe ropHata Bparta U 4 nocTaBeTe BbpXy noansjiateHa NoBbpXHOCT, 3a Aa
npegoTBpaTtnTe HagpackBaHe.

5. PasBuliiTe cpegHara naHTa, cnef ToBa noBaurHeTe gonHarta BpaTa u 8 noctaBete
BbpXy MeKa NoAnoxka, 3a aa npenotsparuTe ApackoTUHN.

6. NpemecTeTe ABa cpefHW Kanaka Ha 0TBopa OTNSBO HaAsICHO.

\ I

7. MNocTaeeTe rbpba Ha wkada BbpXy Meka Bb3rnasHuua. 1 passuite gonHara naHTa u
HVBENMPALLWSA Kpak.
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WHcTanauus @ PYRAMIS

8. PasBuiite n OTCTpaHeTe WnTa Ha fonHaTa naHTa, 3aBbpTeTe ckobaTa 1 noctaBeTe
OTHOBO.

9. NocTaBeTe naHTaTa oT nsBara CTpaHa 1 oCcHOBaTa Ha Kpaka OT AgscHaTta CTpaHa.
Cnep ToBa 3aBuinTe e KpayeTa 3a HMBenmpaHe KbM OpUrmHanHnTe UM 4actu.

10. MNMpemecTeTe OBa cpefHN Kanaka Ha oTBopa OT/ISIBO HaOsCHO.

\ |

11. MNMoBaurHete Moayna un nocTtaBeTe BpaTtaTta Ha gonHara naHTa. YBeperTe ce, ye
[onHaTa naHTa € noctaBeHa B OTBOpaA Ha Bparara. Cnep ToBa npemMecTeTe Kanaka Ha
OTBOpa Ha gosiHaTta naHTa Ha BpaTtaTta OT JidBaTta CTpaHa Ha ggacHaTta CTpaHa.
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@ PYRAMIS MHcTanauus

12. MoHTUpanTe cpegHaTa naHTa.

14. [JokoCHeTe Kanaka Ha naHTarta 1 Kanaka Ha oTBopa B ropHaTa YacT Ha
YCTPOWCTBOTO.

15. PaskayeTe ynabTHEHUATA Ha BpaTaTa Ha xnagunHuka n dopusepa, cneg KoeTo rm
nocTaBeTe cfieq 3aBbpPTaHETO.
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E>xeqHeBHa ynotpe6a @ PYRAMIS

N3nckBaHe 3a npoCcTpaHCTBO
e OcTaBeTe AocTaTbyHO MSCTO Ha Bparara OTBOpeHa.

¢ [ogabpxkanTe pascTosaHne oT noHe 50 mm OT ABeTe cTpaHu 1 oT3af.
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HuBenupaHe Ha ypepa

3a fga HanpaBuvTe TOBa, PeryinpanTe ABeTe HUBENMMPALLY KpadeTa B NMpeaHaTa 4yacT Ha ypefa. AKo MogymbT
He e HVBeNMpaH, BpaTuTe 1 NMogpaBHSABAHETO HA MarHUTHOTO YIUTBTHEHVE HMa fa 6baaT NOKPUTY MPaBITHO.

MbpBO N3nonsBaHe
MouncTBaHe Ha UHTepuopa

Mpeow pa nanonseate ypeaa 3a Nbpsu NbT, n3MuiiTe BBbTPELWHOCTTa N BCUYKN BbTPELLIHN
NpUHaANEe>XXHOCTU C XNnagka BoAa 1 MaJjiko HeyTpaJsieH canyH, 3a ga npemMaxHeTe TunnyHara

MUPK3Ma Ha YMCTO HOB MPOAYKT, Crieq KOEeTO NMoAcyLleTe fo6pe.

Ba)kHo! He nanonasante nouncream npenapatn nnan a6paSVIBHVI npaxose, Tbll KaTo Te

LLie noBpenAaT NoOKpPUTUETO.

HacTtponka Ha TemnepaTypara

e BknoueTe Bawuns yped. BbTpelwHarta Temnepatypa ce
KOHTpOnMpa ot TepmocTar. Vima 8 HacTpoiiku. 1 e Hai-
TonsaTa HacTporiKa, a 7 € Hal-cTyaeHa HacTporika n O e
N3KJTOYEHO.

* YpeobT MOXe Aa He paboTu Ha npaBunHaTa Temneparypa,
aKo e 0cobeHO ropeLLo Nan ako oTBapsiTe BpaTara YecTo.
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ExxepHeBHa ynoTpeb6a

N PYRAMIS

E>xxepHeBHa ynoTpeba

MocTaBeTe pasnmMyHM XpaHu B pa3nnyHn OTOeNeHns crnopes Tabnuuara no-gony

XnagunHu otaeneHus

Bun xpaHa

Bpata unm 6ankoHun Ha
XNTagUIHOTO OTAENeHVe

XpaHu C eCTeCTBEHM KOHCEPBaHTW, KaTo KOHMUTIOPYU,
COKOBE€, HanuTK1, NOANPaBKMy.
He cbxpaHsiBariTe HETpamHN XpaHu.

CBexo yekmexe

Mnoposete, GunkuTe 1 3eneHYyLMTe TPsIGBa Aa Ce NOCTaBAT OTAENHO
B KOHTEHEPA 3a YICTauKN.
He cbxpaHsiBaiite 6aHaHu, JyK, KapTodu, YECbH B XIIaauHUKa.

XnaguneH padT — cpeaeH

MneyHn npoaykTy, anua.

XnagnneH padT — ropeH

XpaHm, KOUTO He Ce HY>XOAadAT OT roTBeHe, KaTto rotoBu 3a
KOHCyMauua XpaHu, gennkatecHn meca, octarbUu.

®punzepHo yekmepyke(a)/
pacpT

XpaHu 32 4bArOCPOYHO ChXpaHeHue.

+ [onHo yekmepyxe/padT 3a CypoBO Meco, NTuuu, puba.

CpepnHo vekmepyke/padT 3a 3amMpaseHn 3e1eHYyLM, YAMC.
[opHo Yekmepyke/padT 3a cnagonen, 3aMmpaseHu niogose,
3ampaseHu neyrsa.

Tosn xnaguneH ypeq He € NoAxoAsLy, 3a 3amMmpassBaHe Ha XpaHUTENHN NPOLYKTU.

MperopbKa 3a HACTPOWKa Ha Temneparypara

Temmeparypa Ha OKO/THaTa cpefia DpusepHo oTAeNeHNE XmaguiHa yact
JATO /
HOPMA/THO /
3uma [
Pasnono>xeH Ha 5~6
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E>xeqHeBHa ynotpe6a @ PYRAMIS

Bb3aencreme BbpXxy CbXpaHEeHMETO Ha XpaHa

e [Mpy NpenopbynTENIHA HACTPOKKA Han-0OBPOTO Bpeme 3a CbXpaHeHue B X1aguiHuKa e
He noseye oT 3 aHn.

e [Mpy npenopbyuMTENHA HACTPOIKa Hall-0oBPOTO BPEME 3a CbXpaHeHne Ha hpusepa e He
noseye ot 1 mMeceu.

e Hali-0o6poTo BpeMe 3a CbXpaHeHNe MOXe fia ce Hamanu nNpu Opyru HAaCTPOMKN.

3ampassiBaHe Ha npsiCHa xpaHa

L4 CDpI/I3epHOTO oTgesieHne e nogxoasLlo 3a 3aMmpassaBaHe Ha NnpecHU XpaHn 1 ,El,'bJ'IFOTpaVIHO
CbXpaHeHne Ha 3amMmpaseHn n ,D,'bJ'I60KO 3amMpaseHn XpaHu.

* [locTaBeTe npsacHaTa XpaHa 3a 3aMpasgBaHe B AOJIHOTO oTAeNeHne.

e MakcmManHoOTO KOJSIN4YeCcTBO XpaHa, KOeTo MoXXe Oa 6'b,£l,e 3aMpas3eHo 3a 24 yaca, e
rnoco4yeHo Ha Tabenkarta c AOaHHW.

e [MpouechbT Ha 3ampassiBaHe npogb/ikasa 24 vyaca: npe3 To3u nepuod He gobassiTe
npyra xpaHa 3a saMmpassBaHe.

CbxpaHeH/e Ha 3aMpa3eHn XpaHu

Mpv NbpBO NycKaHe UK cried Nepuog Ha Hemanonasaxe. Mpeamn ga nocTtaBuTe NPOAyKTa B
oTHesNieHneTo, ocTaBeTe ypeaa Aa paboTu NMoHe 2 yaca Ha No-BUCOKM HACTPOWKM.

Ba)kHo! B cnyyaii Ha cryyaiiHo pasmpassiBaHe, Harpumep 3axpaHBaHeTo e 61s10 N3KIIYEHO
3a Mo-Ab/Iro OT CTOMHOCTTA, NokasaHa B TabnuuaTa ¢ TEXHUYECKUTE XapakTepUCTUKN nog,
»BPEMe 3a BTacBaHe“, pasmpaseHarta xpaHa TpsioBa [a ce KOHcymuvpa 6bp3o uam ga ce
CroTBM BegHara v c/ief TOBa a ce 3ampasyi OTHOBO (C/ief KaTo e CroTBeHa).

Pa3mpassiBaHe

,D,'bJ'IGOKO 3amMpaseHn UM 3amMpaseHn XpaHu, npegn noa 61:,an n3nons3saHn, morat ga 61:,an
pa3mMmpaseHn BbB (bpl/l3epHOTO oTgeneHne nnin Ha cTanHa TeMneparypa, B 3aBMCUMOCT OT
Ha/IM4YHOTO Bpeme 3a Ta3u onepauus. Manku nap4yeHua Morat gopu aa 613,an NnpuroTBeHn Bce
OLLe 3amMpaseHin, ONPEKTHO OT d)pvlsepa. B To31n cnyqa|7| FOTBEHETO LLie OTHEME NMoBeYe BpeMe.

Ky6ue nep,
To3n ypen Moxe fga 6bae obopyaBaH C e4HO UK noBeYe KybueTa nep 3a Nponu3BoACTBO
Ha nepg.

Akcecoapu

MopswxHu pacpToBe

CTeHuTe Ha xnagunnHumkKa ca O60py,D,BaHI/I C &
nopeauua oT nNab3radyu, Taka 4ye pa(bTOBeTe aa

Morart ga 6b,D,aT No3nNUMNOHNPaHM MNo >XeflaHne.
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@ PYRAMIS ExxepHeBHa ynoTpeb6a

Mo3unymnoHnpaHe Ha 6aNKOHCKUTE BpaTu

BankoHHuTe BpaTtn Morart ga ce pa3rno6ﬂBaT 3a no4vymncrTBaHe.
3a noa wm3BbplnTe pa3rno6;|BaHeTo no cnegHna HadvnH:
nocrteneHHo VI3,D,'pr'IaI7ITe HankoHa no nocoka Ha CTpenkure,
AokKaTto ce OCBO60,EI,VI, cnieq nodymcTtBaHe ro npeMecTeTe.

MNMone3Hu cbBeTU N CbBETU
38 Aa B/ NoMOrHemM ga ce Bb3roJsi3Bare MakCMMasiHO OT npoleca Ha 3amMpassBaHe, €TO HAKOU
Ba>kHWV CbBETU.

¢ MaKCcrMasHOTO KONMYECTBO XpaHa, KOeTo MoXKe Aa Ob/e 3aMpaseHo 3a 24 yaca. e oKasaHo
Ha TaGenkara ¢ JAaHHW.

e [poLechT Ha 3aMpassiBaHe oTHema 24 yaca. [pes Toan nepriod He Tpsibea Ja ce [o6asaT
APy XpaHu 3a 3ampassiBaHe.

e 3ampassBaiiTe camo BMCOKOKAUYECTBEHM, MPECHW 11 CTapaTesHO MOYUCTEHN XPaHWUTEH
NPOAYKTH.

e [puroTesaiiTe XxpaHaTa Ha MasKyi nopumu, 3a da Moxe T Oa Gbde Gbp30 M HaMmb/HO
3ampaseHa 1 Ja e Bb3MOXHO BMOCMEACTBME Ja Ce pasmpasil caMo HeoBXOoOMMOTO
KONNYECTBO.

¢ OnakoBaliTe xpaHara B allyM1HNEBO (hOIMO I NOSIMETUNIEH U Ce YBEepETe, Ye onakoBKara
e XxepMeTnyHa.

¢ He noseonseaiiTe npsicHa, HesampaseHa xpaHa fa ce Jonvpa [0 Beye 3aMpaseHa XpaHa,
KaTo Mo TO3U HauMH N3GsreaTe NoBvMLLAaBaHe Ha TeMneparypara Ha rnocrnegHara.

e [loCTHUTE XpaHK Ce CbXpaHsBaT No-[o6pe 1 NOo-Ab/ro OT MasHKTE; CoMTa HaMassiBa Ccpoka
Ha CbXpaHeHue Ha xpaHara.

e BopHUAT e[, ako Ce KOHCYMVpa BeHara cref, n3saxkgaHeTo My oT (hpr3epHOTO oTaesieHune,
MO>XKe [a NMPUYMHA 13rapsiHe Ha KoXkaTa OT 3aMpb3BaHe.

e [penopbynTENHO € Aa NocouMTe gatarta Ha 3aMpassiBaHe Ha BCsika OTAesHa OrnakoBKa, 3a
[a MOXeTe [ja A M3BaauTe OT OTAENEHNETO Ha (hpu3epa, eBEHTYaNIHO MOXe Aa NPUUMHN
nsrapsiHe Ha Koxkara oT 3aMpb3BaHe.

e [penopbynTENHO € Aa NocouMTe gatarta Ha 3aMpassiBaHe Ha BCsika OTAesHa OrnakoBKa, 3a
[a MOXeTe [ja ClieuTe BPEMETO 3a CbXpaHeHue.

CbBeTU 3a CbXpaHeHUe Ha 3amMpa3eHn XpaHu

3a ga nonyumTe Haii-gobpa npoms3BoauTeNHOCT OT To3un ypen, Tpsibea ga ce ysepuTe,
ye 3ampaseHnTe OT TbProBcKaTa MpeXa XpaHu ca GuIn MpPaBuHO CbXpaHsiBaHu OT
Tbprosewa, yBepeTe ce, ye 3aMpaseHiTe XpaHu ca NpexBbpIieHn OT CKiafa 3a XpaHu BbB
hpusepa 3a Bb3MOXKHO Hali-KpaTKO BpeMe, He OTBapsiiTe BpaTaTa YecTo Wi ro ocTaBeTe
OTBOPEH MO-Ab/Iro OT abCconoTHO HeobxoayMoTo. BedHbX pasmMpaseHa, xpaHaTta ce
pasBasnis 6bP30 1 He MoXe Aa 6bae 3ampaseHa. He npesuwaBaiiTe cpoka Ha CbxpaHeHue,
MoCOYeH OT NPOU3BOAMTESIS HA XpaHaTa.
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E>xeqHeBHa ynotpe6a @ PYRAMIS

CbBeTun 3a oxna)kaaHe Ha NpsiCHa XxpaHa

3a pa nonyynte Han-pobpa Npon3BOAUTENHOCT:

e He cbxpaHsiBaiTe ropeLL XpaHu unm nanapsisaliy ce TEYHOCTU B XnaguiHmka

e [loKpuUTE UK yBUIATE XpaHaTta, 0COBEHO aKo Uma CUeH BKYC

e [logroTBeTe (BCUYKM BUAOBE): YBUWATE B MOSMETUNEHOBM TOPOM 1 MOCTaBETE BbPXY
CTbKeHUTe padToBe Haf YEKMEL)KETO 3a 3e/IEHYYLIN.

e 3a 6e30nacHoO CbXxpaHeHne No To3M HauMH camMo OeH UK aBa Hal-MHOro.

e [OTBeHa XpaHa, CTy[eHN AICTUS U T.H.: TpsibBa fa 6baat NoOKpUTX U MOraT [ia Ce NocTaBsAT
Ha Bcekn padrT.

e [nogoBe 1 3enenH4yyun: Te TpsibBa ga 6bAaT cTapaTesiHO MOYUCTEHU M MOCTaBEHW B
npegocTaBeHOTO crieumanHo YekMeoke(a).

e Macno n cupeHe: TpsibBa ga Cce MOCTaBAT B CreuvaniHi XEePMETUYECKN 3aTBOPEHU
KOHTENHEepPU Un Aa ce yBUSAT B anyMUHUEBO (hONMO uiy NOAneTUIeHoBn Topbu, 3a ga
Ce N3KJIH04UM Bb3MOXXHO Ha-MHOro Bb3ayX.

e ByTunka 3a mnsko: TpsibBa [a ca C Kanak 1 Aa ce obpxxar Ha 6ankoHuTe Ha Bparara.

e BaHaHu, kapTodu, YK N YECHH, ako He ca OnakoBaHu, He TpsibBa Aa ce CbxpaHsaBaT B
XNnaguiHUKo

MNMouncrTBaHe
OT XUrMeHHn CbOGpa)KEHMH BbTpewHOoCTTaHaypena, BKIIIOYNTESTHO BbTPELUHNTE akcecoapu,
Tpﬂ6Ba Aa ce no4vncTea penoBHO.

BHumaHwue! o BpeMe Ha nouncTBaHe ypedbT He MoXe Aa Gb/e BKIIOYEH B efleKTpryeckara

Mpexa. OnacHocT oT TokoB ygap! MNpedy nouncTBaHe UsKOYeTe ypena U v3BafeTe

Liercena OT enekTpuyeckaTa Mpexa Wv M3K/YeTe WK U3K/oYeTe npekbecBada uam

npegnasutens. Hukora He nouncTBainTe ypeda ¢ napouncradka. Moxe ga ce Hatpyna

Bnara B efleKTPUYECKNTE KOMMOHEHTM, OMacHOCT OT TOKOB yaap! MopewyTte nanapeHus

MoraT fa [oBefar [0 NoBpefa Ha niactMacoBmTe YacTu. YpeabT TpsioBa Aa e cyx, Npeau

fda Gbfe nycHaT OTHOBO B eKcroaTauus.

BadkHO! ETepryHMTe Macna 1 opraHnyHUTE pasTBOPMTENIN MoraT fa aTakysart niacTMacoBu

yacTu, Hanp. JIMMOHOB COK WX MOpTOKasoBa Kopa OT CoKa, MaciieHa KUCenvHa,

MoYMCTBAaLLM NpenapaTti, KOUTO CbAbPXKaT OLeTHa K/cenmHa.

¢ He nossosnsBaiiTe Tak1Ba BeLLECTBa [a BNM3aT B KOHTAKT C YacTUTe Ha ypega.

¢ He nsnonssarite abpasviBHY NOYNCTBALLM NpernapaTiul.

e lI3BafeTe xpaHaTa oT hpusepa. CbxpaHsiBaiiTe r1 Ha xfagHo, 4o6pe NOKPUTK.

* liskntoyeTe ypena 1 3BafeTe Lerncena oT efieKTpuyeckaTa Mpexa uim n3koueTe nnm
U3KJIIoYeTe NpeKbcBaya Ha npegnasmTess.

e [ouncTBaliTe ypeda 1 BbTPeLLUHMTE akcecoapy C Kbpna v xnagka soga. Cneg noyvcrsaHe
n3GbpLUeTe C NpsicHa BoAa U NopacyLuere.

e Cnep KaTo BCUYKO M3CbXHE, BbPHETE ypeaa B eKcroaTauus.
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@ PYRAMIS ExxepHeBHa ynoTpeb6a

MouncreTe ApeHa)KHUSA OTBOP

3a panpenoTepatuTe npenMBaHeTOo Ha pa3smMpaseHa Boaa
B XnagunHuka, nepmnognyHo rnoyncTeanTe OpeHaXXHns
OTBOpP B 3agHaTta 4acT Ha XNagunHOTO oTAaeieHue.
M3nonseante noymcTealy, npenapart, 3a ga no4vynctute
pynkara, KakTo € nokasaHO Ha pfgdcHaTta CHUMKa.

e He nosBonsBanTe TakvMBa BelleCcTBa Aa BAM3AT B KOHTaKT C KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha
YCTPOWCTBOTO.

¢ He nsnonssante abpasnBHM NOYMCTBALLM Npenaparu.

e I3BageTe xpaHaTa oT dppusepa. MNprnbupame rv Ha xnagHo, Jo6pe NOKPUTH.

e lI3knoyeTe yCTPOMCTBOTO M M3BafeTe Lyencena OT KOHTaKTa WM U3K/oYeTe Uim
N3KJoYeTe NpekbeBaya.

e [louncTeTe YCTPOWCTBOTO M BbTPELHUTE akcecoapu C Kbpna u xnagka sopa. Cnep
noyMcTBaHe N30GbPLLETE C NPSICHA BOAA 1 pa3TbpKanTe.

e Cnep KaTo BCUYKO M3CbXHE, MyCHETE YCTPOWCTBOTO OTHOBO B eKcrnioaTtaums

Pa3mpa3ssiBaHe Ha chpunsepa

CDpI/ISepHOTO oTaeneHne obaye NocTeneHHo LLie Cce NoKpune CbC CKpeX. ToBa Tpﬂ6Ba na

ce npemaxHe. Hukora He nsnons3samnte OCTpPWU MeTaNHN NMHCTPYMEHTU 3a OTCTpaHsaBaHe Ha

nepn ot usnaputens, Tbl KaTo MOXe na ro nospeaute.

B'bl‘lpeKI/I TOBA, KOrato sieabT CTaHe TBbpae ,qe6en BbpXYy BbTpelHaTa O6J‘II/ILI,OBKa, TOWN

Tpﬂ6Ba na 6'b,£l,e HaMbJIHO pa3mMpaseH, KakKTo cJieaBa.

L4 |/|SBa,EI,eTe Lerncena ot KoOHTaKTa.

L4 |/|SBa,EI,eTe BCUYKUN CbXpaHABaHN XpaHW, yBI/II7ITe B HAKOJIKO CNOoA BECTHUK N NMOCTaBeTe
Ha XnagHoO MACTO.

L4 l[],r.)'b)KTe BpaTaTa OTBOpEeHa n nocTtaBeTe nereH nog ypena sa 0b6mpaHe Ha pa3mMpaseHata
BOAa.

e Korato pasmMpasdaBaHeTO NPUKIKYK, noacylleTe ,u,o6pe BbTPELHOCTTA.

e CMmeHeTe Lerncena B KOHTaKTa, 3a Aa MoXe yCTpOI7ICTBOTO aa pa60T|/| OTHOBO.

CmdHa Ha namnara
B'preLIJHOTO ocseTneHne e Tun LED. 38 oa CMeHuTe namnarta, CBbpXeTe ce C
KBanMuLmpaH TEXHUK.

® O-
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ExxepHeBHa ynoTpeba

OTCTpaHﬂBaHe Ha Henm3npaBHOCTHU

BHumaHue!

Mpeon oTCcTpaHsiBaHe Ha HeU3npaBHOCTY,

N PYRAMIS

N3KNKHYEeTE 3axpaHBaHETO.

Cawmo KBaJ'II/ICbVILI,I/IpaH €JIEKTPOTEXHUK NI KOMMETEHTHO JNnue Tp9|6|3a ha msBbpLiBa
OTCTpaHsBaHETO Ha HeNn3npaBHOCTUTE, KOUTO HE Ca ONncaHn B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO.

BaxkHo! Ima HaKou 3ByLM NMpu HOpMmanHa ynoTpeba (Komnpecop, LMpKyiaums Ha XnaguneH

areHT).

npo6nem

BbamorkHa npuynHa

Pelienne

YpenwbT He paboTu

KonueTo 3a perynvpaHe Ha Temnepartypara e
HaCTPOEHO Ha Hal-CTyAeHO

MocTaBeTe KOMYeTo Ha ApYr KoY
Ha ypena

LLlencensbT He e BKtOYEH Unn e pa3xnabeH

MocTaseTe Wencena

MpennasutenaT e nsropsin unu e fedexTeH

TpOBEPETe NPEANASUTENS, CMEHETe [0, aKO & HEOBXOANMO

He3poTo e pgedheKkTHO

HBI/IQI'IpaBHOCTI/ITE B 3axpaHBaHeTo TpﬂﬁBa
aa 61:,an OTCTPaHeHn OT eNNIEKTPOTEXHNK

YpeabT 3aMpb3sa nam
oxnaxga TBbpAe MHOro

Temnepartypara e 3agafieHa TBbpAe H1cKa Um
ypeabT paboTy Ha Hal-HUCKaTa Temnepartypa

3aBbpTeTe BpeMeHHO perynaropa Ha
Temrieparypara Ha Mno-Torna HacTpoliKa

XpaHaTta He e
[0CTaTbyHO
3ampaseHa

Temnepatypara He e NpaBusIHO perynvpaHa

Mons, nornepHeTe B paspena 3a
MbpBOHaYasHa HacTpoiika Ha Temnepartypara

Bparara Gelue oTBOpeHa 3a NPOABLIIKATENEH
repvog, oT Bpeme

OTBOpeTe Bparara camo TOMKoBa
LbIro, KOMKOTO € HEOGXOANMO

Mpes nocnepgHnTe 24 yaca B ypepa e
NocTaBeHO roNsiMO KONNMYECTBO Tonna XpaHa

BkntoyeTe BPEMEHHO PerysimpaHeTo Ha
Temneparypara Ha no-cTyfeHa HacTpoika

YpenbT e 65130 A0 UBTOYHUK Ha TOMAMHA

Mons, nornegHeTe B pa3fena 3a
MECTOMONOXXEHNETO Ha NHCTanaumnata

CunHo HaTpynsaHe
Ha CKpEeX BbpXy
YNITLTHEHNETO Ha
Bpararta

YNnbTHEHWETO Ha BpaTaTa He € XepMeTU4HO

BHumatenHo 3atonnete n3TnyawnTe
ydacTbuu OT yNnabTHEHMETO Ha BpaTaTta
CbC celoap (Ha xnafHa HacTpoika). B
CbLLOTO BpeMe 0hopMeTe 3aTOmNNEHOTO

yNNbTHEHVE Ha BpaTarta Ha pbka, Taka ye
Aa cTou npasBuHO

HeobuyaiHn wymose

YpenbT He e HuBenupaH

Perynupaite oTHOBO KpakaTa

YpenObT fokocsa cteHara unv apyrv npeaMmeTu

MpemecTeTe neko ypepa

KOMMOHEHT, Hanp. Tpb6a OT 3agHaTa cTpaHa
Ha ypena [OKOCBa Apyra 4acT Ha ypeaa unm
cTeHata

AKO € HeO6X0AVMO, BHUMATESTHO
OrbHETE KOMMOHEHTA OT MbTH

Bopa Ha noga

OTBOP®BT 32 OTTUYaHe Ha BofaTa e 3anyLueH

BuxTre pasgena MouncteaHe n noggpbXxka

CTpaHuyHuTe naHenm
ca ropeLm

HopmasnHo e. Tonnoo6MeHHUTe YacTu ca
oTCTpaHu

BaemeTe pbkasuum, 3a fa JOKOCHETE
CTpaHuTe, ako e Heo6XoaMMO

AKO HEnsnpaBHOCTTA Ce MOSBM OTHOBO, CBbPXETE Ce ChC CEPBU3HUS LIEHTLP. Tean aaHHN
ca Heo6xoaumMK, 3a 4a B1 NOMOrHeM GbpP30 1 NMPaBUIHO.
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N PYRAMIS

FAPAHUMOHHA KAPTA

YBakaemu KynyBsauo,

Mo3apaBneHnst 3a nokynkara Ha oLle efHO BrcokokavecTseHo nspenve PYRAMIS. 3a rapaHTupaHe Ha
06pasumTe Ha OTIMYHO Ka4eCTBO Ha KOHKPETHOTO usfenue, 6sixa 13nosi3BaHn N3KIOUNTENHO KaYeCTBEHN
Matepuanu n 6e oCbLLECTBEH KOHTPON Ha BCEKW eTan oT Npou3BoAcTBeHMa npouec. 3a fa obesneunte
AbaroroaviHata gobpa pa6ota, npoyeTeTe CTaHAAPTVTE HA U3AENMETO U CrieABaliTe BHMATENHO BCUY-
KU yKa3aHus, CbAbpXKaLly ce B HapbyHUKa.

BHUMAHUE

Taawn rapaHumoHHa kapTa Tpsibea Aa ce NoMb/IHU 1 3anaau oT Kyrnysada B 406pO CbCTOsHUE, Taka Ye Aa
6bAe nokasaHa npu NoMcKBaHe OT OTFOBOPHUS TEXHUK. MocouyeHaTa no- [osy rapaHums Baxu 3a 24 me-
cela 3a MOTOpa (KOMMPEecopa) 1 0CTaHanmMTe BbTPELIHU KOMMOHEHTW. [JoKaTo e B Cuna, ako ce yCcTaHoBu
1 ce npusHae norpewHa paboTta Ha ypeaa, KosiTo MOXe Aa Ce Ob/XKU Ha MPOW3BOACTBEHN AedeKTy,
¢hmpmara noema oTroBOPHOCTTA MO Bb3CTaHOBsSIBaHE HOpMasHaTa paboTa Ha ypeaa, CbriacHO NpoM3Boa-
CTBEHWTE CTaHAapTW. YpeabT Le 6bae PeMOHTUpaH unu e 6bae NoaMeHeHa Besika Herosa aedekTHa
yacT, 6e3 Aa ce n3NcKea OT noTpebuTens sannaliaHe Ha pabortara Mo PeMoHTa, Pe3ePBHUTE YacTu Unn
TpaHcrnopT1paHeTo Ha ypeaa A0 NpeacTaBuTencTeara Ha upmara.

YC/10BUS1 HA TAPAHLIUATA

1. YpenbT TpsibBa Aa 6bae UHCTanMpaH NpasuiHO OT YMb/IHOMOLLEH TEXHUK, CbITIACHO yKasaHusTa 3a
VHCTanMpaHe 1 nHgopmMaumsaTa, CbabpXkalla ce B Tabnuuara cbC CTaHAapTUTE Ha ypena, KakTo u
CbrnacHo orpaHnyeHnsaTa, KoMTo BaXKaT 3a CbOTBeTHaTa AbpiKasa.

. YpenbT e npefHasHadeH camo 3a fomMallHa ynotpeba. Beuyku AeiiHOCTY No MHCTanMpaHeTo 1 BKIOY-
BaHETO Ha ypeda B eneKTpuyeckara Mpexa Aa ce W3BbPLUBAT CbrIacHO NOAPOGHNTE yKa3aHusi, Cb-
AbpXXawiy ce B HapquMKa 3a yn0TpeGa W MHCTanauus, Kakto U BCUYKUN ,QeleOCTM no yn0Tpe6aTa n
rnepviognyHara nogapbXka.

. [atata Ha 3akynyBaHe ce [0Ka3Ba 4Ype3 3aBepeH [JOKYMEHT 3a nokyrka (dakTypa wnu kacosa Ge-
}'IE)KKB), B KOWTO SICHO Aa nvyat gartara Ha 3akyrnyBaHe, HaMeHOBaHMETO Ha Tbproeeua n gaHHuTe,
oTHacAWM ce Ao ypeda (Tun, NPoU3BOACTBEH HOMEP Ha U3[eNneTo).

. YpenbT He Tpsbea fa 6bhe nonpassiH, NoAabpXKaH, U3MEHsH, pasrnobssaH Un NOANPaBsH OT TEXHUK
He ynb/IHOMOLLEeH 3a ToBa.

. KoiiTo pedekTeH ypen nnm matepran ce nogMeHun, cTaBa OTHOBO COGCTBEHOCT Ha upmara. PEMOHT-
HUTE ,qeﬁHOCTM He yab/KaBaTt CpoKa Ha rapaHuus.

. MopgmsaHaTta Ha ypepa e ce ofobpu oT dvpmMara, camo B Cry4ail, Ye e HEBb3MOXHO NPaBUTHOTO
OTCTpaHsiBaHe Ha nospefara.

OrPAHNYEHUSA HA FAPAHLUATA
He ce nokpuBsat oT rapaHuyusTa:
1. Floceu.leHmeTo Ha TexHWK 3a nospena, nosly4yeHa B pe3yntar Ha norpewHo TpaHcnopTMpaHe, UHcTanu-
paHe unu ynotpeba, He6PeXHOCT 1 ynoTpeba Ha HepaspeLLeHn Pe3epBHIN YacTu.
. OT[JenﬂLLWITe Cce MeTaslHX 4YacTW, KaKTo U BCUYKN Matepuasnn, KOUTO Ce Hy>XAasaT OT CMsiHa nopagun
n3xabsiBaHe B pe3ynTar Ha ynoTpeba (Hanp. CTbKNeHW padToBe, NamMnuyKn, U3ppackBaHe).
. MNoBpepa, npeaunssrkaHa nopagn HEGPEXHOCT 1 HEBHUMaHWE U/ oT popcMaXKopHY 0b6cTosTencTea
(Hanp. MeTEOPONOrNYHN YCIIOBHS).
. Mospepa, Npeay3BMKaHa nopaan HecnaseaHe Ha ykasaHusTa 3a ynotpeba Ha ypepa.
. MoBpepa Npepu3sBrKaHa nopaau HenpaswunHa paéoTa Ha ypeaa.

TUMN HA YPEQA - NPOU3BOACTBEHU OAHHU

3a aa e B cvna rapaHupmsita Bu Tpsbea fa otéenexute cepuiiHis Homep Ha nagenueto. Tosm Homep ce
oTneyaTsa B LieHTbpa Ha eTuKeTa, KOWTO ce Hammpa BbTpe, OT NisiBaTta cTpaHa Ha (pusepa.

VIME V1 TIDEBUIME: ...ttt ettt e et e e e s et e e e e e e annneees

[aTta Ha 3aKyMyBaHE Ha UBMETIMETO: ..c..erueeererreruersesserseneeeesessesseseessenessessessessens

MarasuH, oT KOWTO € 3AKYMEHO UBOEIMUETO: .euiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiee e s e s eaaaes

“MUPAMUC BBJITAPUS” EOOL
'p. Codust 1839, paiioH ,,Kpemukosuun” Byn. ,boTtesrpaacko LLloce 348"
Tel.: +35 92 97 90 831 | Fax.: +35 92 97 90 649 | pyramis@mail.bg | www.pyramisgroup.com
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Sicherheitsinformation @ PYRAMIS

Im Interesse lhrer Sicherheit und zur Gewahrleistung einer ordnungsgemaBen Verwendung

DE lesen Sie vor der Installation und dem ersten Gebrauch des Geréts diese Bedienungsanlei-
tung einschlieBlich der darin enthaltenen Hinweise und Warnungen sorgféltig durch. Um un-
nétige Fehler und Unfélle zu vermeiden, ist es wichtig sicherzustellen, dass alle Personen, die
das Gerat verwenden, griindlich mit der Bedienung und den Sicherheitsfunktionen vertraut
sind. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung auf und stellen Sie sicher, dass sie bei einem Transport
oder Verkauf des Gerats verbleibt, damit jeder, der es wahrend seiner gesamten Lebensdauer
verwendet, ordnungsgemanB Uber die Verwendung und Sicherheit des Geréats informiert ist.
Halten Sie sich zum Schutz von Leben und Eigentum an die VorsichtsmaBnahmen dieser
Bedienungsanleitung, da der Hersteller nicht fiir Schaden haftet, die durch den Einsatz ver-
ursacht werden.

Slcherhelt fur Kinder und schutzbediirftige Menschen
e Dieses Gerat kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und dartiber sowie von Personen mit eingeschrankten
kérperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen ver-
wendet werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder in die sichere Verwendung des Gerats eingewiesen
wurden und die Gefahren verstehen beteiligt.

e Das Be- und Entladen dieses Geréts ist Kindern im Alter von 3 bis 8 Jahren gestattet.

Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerét spielen.

Reinigung und Benutzerwartung dirfen nicht von Kindern durchgefiihrt werden, es sei denn, sie sind

mindestens 8 Jahre alt und werden beaufsichtigt.

Bewahren Sie alle Verpackungen auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Es besteht Erstickungs-

gefahr.

e \Wenn Sie das Geréat entsorgen, ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, schneiden Sie das An-
schlusskabel ab (so nah wie méglich am Geréat) und entfernen Sie die Tir, um zu verhindern, dass
spielende Kinder einen Stromschlag erleiden oder sich darin einschlieen.

e \Wenn dieses Gerat mit magnetischen Tirdichtungen ein dlteres Gerat mit einer Federverriegelung
(Riegel) an der Tir oder am Deckel ersetzen soll, stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie diese Feder unbrauch-
bar machen, bevor Sie das alte Gerat entsorgen. Dadurch wird verhindert, dass es fir ein Kind zur
Todesfalle wird.

Generelle Sicherheit

WARNUNG! Halten Sie Luftungsoéffnungen im Gerategeh&use oder in der Einbaukonstruk-

tion frei von Hindernissen.

WARNUNG! Verwenden Sie zur Beschleunigung des Abtauvorgangs keine anderen als die

vom Hersteller empfohlenen mechanischen Gerate oder andere Mittel.

WARNUNG! Beschadigen Sie den Kaltemittelkreislauf nicht.

WARNUNG! Benutzen Sie keine anderen Elektrogeréte (z. B. Eismaschinen) in Kiihigeraten,

es sei denn, sie sind vom Hersteller fir diesen Zweck zugelassen.

WARNUNG! Beriihren Sie die Gluhbirne nicht, wenn sie langere Zeit eingeschaltet war, da

sie sehr heiB sein kénnte".

WARNUNG! Achten Sie beim Aufstellen des Gerats darauf, dass das Netzkabel nicht

eingeklemmt oder beschéadigt wird.

WARNUNG! Platzieren Sie nicht mehrere tragbare Steckdosen oder Netzteile an der Ruick-

seite des Geréts

e Lagern Sie in diesem Geréat keine explosiven Stoffe wie Aerosoldosen mit brennbarem
Treibmittel.

e Im Kaltemittelkreislauf des Geréats ist das Kaltemittel Isobutan (R-600a) enthalten, ein

1) Wenn im Fach Licht brennt.
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@ PYRAMIS Sicherheitsinformation

Erdgas mit hoher Umweltvertréaglichkeit, das dennoch brennbar ist.
e Achten Sie beim Transport und bei der Installation des Gerates darauf, dass keine Kom-
ponenten des Kaltemittelkreislaufs beschadigt werden.
- Vermeiden Sie offene Flammen und Ziindquellen
- Beluften Sie den Raum, in dem sich das Gerat befindet, griindlich
e Es ist geféhrlich, die Spezifikationen zu andern oder dieses Produkt in irgendeiner Weise
zu modifizieren. Jede Beschadigung des Kabels kann zu Kurzschlissen, Branden und/
oder Stromschlagen fihren.
e Dieses Gerét ist fir den Einsatz im Haushalt und &hnlichen Anwendungen wie z
- Personalkiichenbereiche in Geschaften, Blros und anderen Arbeitsumgebungen
- Bauernhduser und von Kunden in Hotels, Motels und anderen Wohnumgebungen
- Umgebungen im Bed-and-Breakfast-Stil
- Catering und &hnliche Nicht-Einzelhandelsanwendungen.

WARNUNG! Alle elektrischen Komponenten (Stecker, Netzkabel, Kompressor usw.). mis-
sen von einem zertifizierten Servicemitarbeiter oder qualifiziertem Servicepersonal ausg-
etauscht werden.

WARNUNG! Bei der mit diesem Gerat gelieferten Glihbirne handelt es sich um eine ,,.Spe-
ziallampe*, die nur mit dem mitgelieferten Gerat verwendet werden kann. Diese ,,.Sonderge-
brauchslampe* ist nicht fir die hdusliche Beleuchtung geeignet™.

e Das Netzkabel darf nicht verlangert werden.

o Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Netzstecker nicht durch die Ruickseite des Gerats gequetscht oder beschadigt
wird. Ein gequetschter oder beschadigter Netzstecker kann Uberhitzen und einen Brand verursachen.

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie an den Netzstecker des Geréates gelangen kénnen.

e Ziehen Sie nicht am Netzkabel.

e Wenn die Netzsteckdose locker ist, stecken Sie den Netzstecker nicht ein. Es besteht die Gefahr
eines Stromschlags oder eines Brandes.

e Sie durfen das Gerét nicht ohne Lampe betreiben.

e Dieses Gerét ist schwer. Beim Bewegen ist Vorsicht geboten.

e Entfernen oder berlihren Sie keine Gegensténde aus dem Gefrierfach, wenn lhre Hande feucht/nass
sind, da dies zu Hautabschirfungen oder Frost-/Gefrierverbrennungen fiilhren kann.

e Vermeiden Sie, dass das Gerat iber langere Zeit direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt wird.

Tagllcher Gebrauch

e Setzen Sie die Kunststoffteile im Gerat nicht hei3 aus.

Stellen Sie Lebensmittel nicht direkt an die Riickwand.

Gefrorene Lebensmittel durfen nach dem Auftauen nicht erneut eingefroren werden?.

Lagern Sie vorverpackte Tiefkiihlkost gemaB den Anweisungen des Tiefkihlkostherstellers 2.

Die Lagerungsempfehlungen des Geréateherstellers sollten strikt befolgt werden. Beachten Sie die

entsprechenden Anweisungen.

e Stellen Sie keine kohlensaurehaltigen oder kohlensaurehaltigen Getranke in das Gefrierfach, da da-
durch ein Druck auf den Behalter entsteht, der zur Explosion fiihren und das Gerét beschadigen kann?.

e Eis am Stiel kann Erfrierungen verursachen, wenn es direkt aus dem Geréat verzehrt wird?.

e Um eine Kontamination der Lebensmittel zu vermeiden, beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Hinweise

o Das Offnen der Tiir liber einen ldngeren Zeitraum kann zu einem erheblichen Temperaturanstieg in
den Fachern des Geréts fuhren.

1) Wenn im Fach Licht brennt.

2) Wenn ein Gefrierfach vorhanden ist.

76



Sicherheitsinformation @ PYRAMIS

¢ Reinigen Sie regelméaBig Oberflachen, die mit Lebensmitteln in Berlihrung kommen kénnen, sowie
zugangliche Abflusssysteme.

¢ Reinigen Sie die Wassertanks, wenn sie 48 Stunden lang nicht benutzt wurden. Spllen Sie das an eine
Wasserversorgung angeschlossene Wassersystem aus, wenn 5 Tage lang kein Wasser entnommen wurde.

e Lagern Sie rohes Fleisch und Fisch in geeigneten Behaltern im Kihlschrank, damit es nicht mit an-
deren Lebensmitteln in Berlihrung kommt oder darauf tropft.

o Zwei-Sterne-Gefrierfacher (sofern im Geréat vorhanden) eignen sich zum Aufbewahren von vorgefrorenen
Lebensmitteln, zum Aufbewahren oder Zubereiten von Speiseeis und zum Zubereiten von Eiswrfeln.

e Ein-, Zwei- und Drei-Sterne-Facher (sofern im Geréat vorhanden) sind nicht zum Einfrieren frischer
Lebensmittel geeignet.

e \Wenn das Gerét langere Zeit leer steht, schalten Sie es aus, tauen Sie es auf, reinigen Sie es, trock-
nen Sie es ab und lassen Sie die Tir offen, um eine Bildung von Riickstanden im Gerat zu verhindern.

Pflege und Reinigung

e Schalten Sie das Gerét vor Wartungsarbeiten aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.

¢ Reinigen Sie das Gerat nicht mit Metallgegenstanden.

e Benutzen Sie keine scharfen Gegenstande, um Frost vom Gerat zu entfernen. Verwenden Sie einen
Kunststoffschaber?.

o Uberpriifen Sie regelméBig den Abfluss im Kilhischrank auf Tauwasser. Reinigen Sie bei Bedarf den
Abfluss. Wenn der Abfluss verstopft ist, sammelt sich Wasser im Boden des Gerats?.

Installation

Wichtig! Befolgen Sie beim elektrischen Anschluss sorgfaltig die Anweisungen in den jeweiligen Abschnitten.

e Packen Sie das Gerat aus und prifen Sie, ob es Schaden aufweist. SchlieBen Sie das Gerat nicht an, wenn
es beschadigt ist. Melden Sie eventuelle Schaden sofort dort, wo Sie das Gerat gekauft haben. Bewahren
Sie in diesem Fall die Verpackung auf.

o Es wird empfohlen, vor dem AnschlieBen des Gerats mindestens vier Stunden zu warten, damit das Ol in
den Kompressor zurtickflieBen kann.

o Um das Gerat herum sollte eine ausreichende Luftzirkulation vorhanden sein, andernfalls kann es zu Uber-
hitzung kommen. Um eine ausreichende Belliftung zu gewahrleisten, befolgen Sie die fir die Installation
relevanten Anweisungen.

* Wo immer mdglich, sollten die Abstandshalter des Produkts an einer Wand angebracht werden, um zu
vermeiden, dass warme Teile (Kompressor, Kondensator) bertihrt oder eingeklemmt werden, um mdogliche
Verbrennungen zu verhindern.

e Das Gerat darf nicht in der Nahe von Heizkorpern oder Herden aufgestellt werden.

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Netzstecker nach der Installation des Geréates zuganglich ist.

Service

e Alle elektrischen Arbeiten, die fir die Wartung des Gerats erforderlich sind, sollten von
einem qualifizierten Elektriker oder einer sachkundigen Person durchgefihrt werden.

¢ Dieses Produkt muss von einem autorisierten Servicecenter gewartet werden und es dir-
fen nur Originalersatzteile verwendet werden.

Energie sparen
e Geben Sie keine heiBen Speisen in das Gerat
e Packen Sie Lebensmittel nicht zu dicht ein, da dies die Luftzirkulation verhindert

2) Wenn ein Gefrierfach vorhanden ist.

3) Wenn ein Frischhaltefach vorhanden ist.
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e Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lebensmittel nicht die Riickseite des Fachs berlhren.

e \Wenn der Strom ausfallt, 6ffnen Sie die Tlr(en) nicht.

o Offnen Sie die Tiir(en) nicht haufig

e Lassen Sie die Tir(en) nicht zu lange offen

e Stellen Sie den Thermostat nicht auf zu kalte Temperaturen ein

e Alle Zubehorteile wie Schubladen, Regale und Balkone sollten dort aufbewahrt werden,
um den Energieverbrauch zu senken

Umweltschutz

Dieses Gerét enthalt weder im Kéaltemittelkreislauf noch in den Isoliermaterialien Gase,
die die Ozonschicht schadigen kénnten. Das Gerat darf nicht zusammen mit dem Haus-
muill entsorgt werden. Der Isolierschaum enthalt brennbare Gase: Das Gerét muss geman
den Gerétevorschriften entsorgt werden, die Sie bei Ihren 6rtlichen Behdrden erhalten. Ver-
meiden Sie Schaden am Kihlgerét, insbesondere am Warmetauscher. Die in diesem Gerat

verwendeten Materialien, die mit dem &> Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, sind recycelbar.

nicht als Hausmull behandelt werden darf. Stattdessen sollte es zur entsprechenden Sam-
melstelle fir das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgerdten gebracht werden. Indem Sie

mmmm Sicherstellen, dass dieses Produkt ordnungsgeman entsorgt wird, tragen Sie dazu bei, mdgli-
che negative Folgen fiir die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die an-
dernfalls durch unsachgemaBe Abfallbehandlung dieses Produkts verursacht werden kdnnten.
Fur detailliertere Informationen zum Recycling dieses Produkts wenden Sie sich bitte an lhre
Gemeindeverwaltung, Ihren Hausmullentsorgungsdienst oder das Geschéaft, in dem Sie das
Produkt gekauft haben.

E Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder seiner Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt

Verpackungsmaterialien
Die Materialien mit dem Symbol sind recycelbar.
Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung in einem geeigneten Sammelbehalter, um sie dem Recycling zuzufihren.

Entsorgung des Gerates
1.Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Netzsteckdose.
2.Schneiden Sie das Netzkabel ab und entsorgen Sie es.

WARNUNG! Achten Sie bei der Verwendung, Wartung und Entsorgung des Gerats
bitte auf das Symbol auf der linken Seite, das sich auf der Rickseite des Geréts

A (Ruckwand oder Kompressor) befindet und gelb oder orange ist. Es handelt sich um
ein Warnsymbol fir Brandgefahr. In den Kaltemittelleitungen und im Kompressor be-
finden sich brennbare Materialien. Bitte halten Sie sich wéhrend der Verwendung,
Wartung und Entsorgung der Installation weit von Feuerquellen entfernt.
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*Hinweis: Das obige Bild dient nur als Referenz. Ein echtes Gerat ist wahrscheinlich anders.
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Positionierung

Installieren Sie dieses Gerat an einem Ort, an dem die Umgebungstemperatur der auf dem

Typenschild des Geréts angegebenen Klimaklasse entspricht: Fir Kihlgerate mit Klimak-

lasse:

- Erweiterte Temperatur: Dieses Kuhlgerat ist fir den Einsatz bei Umgebungstemperaturen
zwischen 10 °C und 32 °C (SN) vorgesehen.

- GemaBigt: Dieses Kuhlgerét ist fir den Einsatz bei Umgebungstemperaturen zwischen 16
°C und 32 °C (N) vorgesehen.

- Subtropisch: Dieses Kihlgerét ist fur den Einsatz bei Umgebungstemperaturen zwischen
16 °C und 38 °C (ST) vorgesehen.

- Tropisch: Dieses Kuhlgerét ist flr den Einsatz bei Umgebungstemperaturen zwischen 16
°C und 43 °C (T) vorgesehen.

Standort

Das Gerat sollte weit entfernt von Warmequellen wie Heizkdrpern, Boilern, direkter Sonne-
neinstrahlung usw. installiert werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Luft an der Riickseite des
Schranks ungehindert zirkulieren kann. Um eine optimale Leistung zu gewahrleisten, muss
der Mindestabstand zwischen der Oberkante des Schranks und dem Oberschrank mindes-
tens 50 mm betragen, wenn das Gerét unter einem lUberhdngenden Oberschrank position-
iert wird. Idealerweise sollte das Geréat jedoch nicht unter Gberhdngenden Oberschrénken
positioniert werden. Die genaue Nivellierung wird durch einen oder mehrere verstellbare
FuBe am Schrankboden gewahrleistet. Dieses Kihlgerét ist nicht als Einbaugerat gedacht.

WARNUNG! Das Gerat muss vom Stromnetz getrennt werden kdnnen, der Stecker muss
daher nach der Installation leicht zuganglich sein.

Elektrische Verbindung

Stellen Sie vor dem AnschlieBen sicher, dass die auf dem Typenschild angegebene Span-
nung und Frequenz mit lhrem heimischen Stromnetz Ubereinstimmen. Das Gerat muss
geerdet sein. Zu diesem Zweck ist der Stecker des Netzkabels mit einem Kontakt versehen.
Wenn die Haushaltssteckdose nicht geerdet ist, schlieBen Sie das Gerat gemaB den gel-
tenden Vorschriften an eine separate Erdung an und wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten
Elektriker. Der Hersteller lehnt jede Verantwortung ab, wenn die oben genannten Sicher-
heitsvorkehrungen nicht beachtet werden. Dieses Gerét entspricht der E.E.C. Richtlinien.
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Turreversibilitat

Erforderliches Werkzeug: Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher, Schlitzschraubendreher, Sechskantschlissel.

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerat vom Stromnetz getrennt und leer ist.

e Zum Abnehmen der TUr ist es notwendig, das Gerat nach hinten zu kippen. Sie sollten das Gerat auf
einer festen Unterlage abstellen, damit es wahrend des Turumkehrvorgangs nicht verrutscht.

e Fir den erneuten Einbau der Tur missen alle ausgebauten Teile aufbewahrt werden.

e Legen Sie das Gerat nicht flach hin, da dies das Kuhimittelsystem beschadigen kann.

e Es ist besser, dass 2 Personen das Gerat wahrend der Montage handhaben.

1. Entfernen Sie vorsichtig die obere Scharnierabdeckung mit einem Schlitzschraubendreher

2. Schrauben Sie das obere Scharnier mit einem Schraubendreher ab.

3. Entfernen Sie die Lochabdeckung mit einem flachen Schraubendreher.
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4. Bewegen Sie die Kernabdeckung von der linken Seite auf die rechte Seite. Heben Sie
dann die obere Tiur an und legen Sie sie auf eine gepolsterte Oberflache, um Kratzer zu
vermeiden.

5. Schrauben Sie das mittlere Scharnier ab, heben Sie dann die untere Tir an und legen
Sie sie auf eine weiche Unterlage, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.

6. Bewegen Sie die beiden mittleren Lochabdeckungen von links nach rechts.

\ I

7. Legen Sie die Ruckseite des Schranks auf ein weiches Kissen. Und schrauben Sie das
untere Scharnier und den NivellierfuB3 ab.
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8. Schrauben Sie den unteren Scharnierstift ab, entfernen Sie ihn, drehen Sie die Halter-
ung und bringen Sie sie wieder an.

9. Platzieren Sie das Scharnier auf der linken Seite und die Beinbasis auf der rechten
Seite. Schrauben Sie dann zwei NivellierfiBe an ihre Originalteile.

10. Bewegen Sie die beiden mittleren Lochabdeckungen von links nach rechts.

\ |

11. Heben Sie das Geréat an und platzieren Sie die Tlr am unteren Scharnier. Stellen Sie
sicher, dass das untere Scharnier in das Loch in der TUr eingesetzt ist. Bewegen Sie
dann die untere Tirscharnierlochabdeckung von der linken Seite auf die rechte Seite.
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12. Installieren Sie das mittlere Scharnier.

14. Klopfen Sie auf die Scharnierabdeckung und die Lochabdeckung oben am Gerat.

15. Nehmen Sie die Turdichtungen des Kihl- und Gefrierschranks ab und installieren
Sie sie nach dem Drehen.
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Platzbedarf

e Halten Sie ausreichend Platz zur Tir offen.
e Halten Sie an beiden Seiten und an der Riickseite einen Abstand von mindestens 50 mm ein.
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Nivellieren des Gerats
Stellen Sie dazu die beiden NivellierfiBe an der Vorderseite des Geréts ein. Wenn das Geréat nicht
eben ist, werden die Turen und die Ausrichtung der Magnetdichtungen nicht richtig abgedeckt.

Erste Benutzung

Reinigung des Innenraums

Bevor Sie das Gerat zum ersten Mal verwenden, waschen Sie den Innenraum und alle internen
Zubehorteile mit lauwarmem Wasser und etwas neutraler Seife, um den typischen Geruch eines
brandneuen Produkts zu entfernen, und trocknen Sie es anschlieBend grindlich ab.

Wichtig! Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel oder Scheuerpulver, da diese die Ober-
flache beschadigen.

Temperatureinstellung

e Schalten Sie lhr Gerat ein. Die Innentemperatur wird durch
einen Thermostat geregelt. Es gibt 8 Einstellungen. 1 ist die
warmste Einstellung und 7 die kélteste Einstellung und O ist
ausgeschaltet.

e Wenn es besonders heiB ist oder Sie die Tur haufig 6ffnen,
funktioniert das Gerét mdglicherweise nicht mit der richti-

gen Temperatur.
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N PYRAMIS
Taglicher Gebrauch

Ordnen Sie verschiedene Lebensmittel gemaB der folgenden Tabelle in verschiedenen Fachern an

Kuhlfacher

Art von Essen

Tur oder Balkon des Kihl-
fachs

Lebensmittel mit natlrlichen Konservierungsmitteln, wie
Marmeladen, Safte, Getranke, Gewlrze.
Lagern Sie keine verderblichen Lebensmittel.

Crisper-Schublade

+ Obst, Krauter und GemUse sollten separat in den Crisper-Behélter gelegt werden.
« Bewahren Sie Bananen, Zwiebeln, Kartoffeln und Knoblauch nicht im

Kuhlschrank auf.

Kuhlschrankregal — Mitte

Milchprodukte, Eier.

Kuhlschrankregal — oben

+ Lebensmittel, die nicht gekocht werden missen, wie z. B. ver-

zehrfertige Lebensmittel, Wurstwaren und Essensreste.

Gefrierschublade(n)/Regal

Lebensmittel zur Langzeitlagerung.

Untere Schublade/Ablage fiir rohes Fleisch, Gefliigel, Fisch.

Mittlere Schublade/Regal fiir gefrorenes Gemiise und Pommes Frites.
Obere Schublade/Regal fiir Eiscreme, gefrorenes Obst und gefrorene
Backwaren.

Dieser Kiuhlschrank ist nicht zum Einfrieren von Lebensmitteln geeignet.

Empfehlung zur Temperatureinstellung

Umgebungstemperatur Gefrierfach Kiihlschrankfach
Sommer [
Normal /
Winter /
Eingestellt auf 5~6

Die oben genannten Informationen geben Benutzern Empfehlungen zur Temperatureinstellung.
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Auswirkungen auf die Lebensmittellagerung

e Bei der empfohlenen Einstellung betragt die optimale Lagerzeit des Kihlschranks nicht
mehr als 3 Tage.

e Bei der empfohlenen Einstellung betragt die optimale Lagerzeit des Gefrierschranks nicht
mehr als 1 Monat.

¢ Bei anderen Einstellungen kann sich die optimale Lagerzeit verkurzen.

Frische Lebensmittel einfrieren

e Das Gefrierfach eignet sich zum Einfrieren frischer Lebensmittel und zum langfristigen Aufbe-
wahren von Tiefkihl- und Tiefkihlkost.

e Legen Sie die einzufrierenden frischen Lebensmittel in das untere Fach.

¢ Die maximale Lebensmittelmenge, die innerhalb von 24 Stunden eingefroren werden kann, ist
auf dem Typenschild angegeben.

e Der Gefriervorgang dauert 24 Stunden. Geben Sie wahrend dieser Zeit keine weiteren einzu-
frierenden Lebensmittel hinein.

Lagerung von Tiefkiihlkost

Bei der ersten Inbetriebnahme oder nach langerer Nichtbenutzung. Bevor Sie das Produkt
in das Fach legen, lassen Sie das Gerat mindestens 2 Stunden auf der hdheren Stufe laufen.
Wichtig! Im Falle eines versehentlichen Auftauens, beispielsweise wenn der Strom langer
als in der Tabelle mit den technischen Daten unter ,Aufwarmzeit” angegebene Zeit aus-
gefallen war, mussen die aufgetauten Lebensmittel schnell verzehrt oder sofort gekocht
und dann (nach dem Garen) wieder eingefroren werden.

Auftauen

Tiefgefrorene oder gefrorene Lebensmittel kdnnen vor der Verwendung im Gefrierfach oder
bei Raumtemperatur aufgetaut werden, je nachdem, wie viel Zeit fur diesen Vorgang zur
Verfligung steht. Kleine Stlicke kdnnen sogar noch gefroren direkt aus dem Gefrierschrank
gegart werden. In diesem Fall dauert das Garen langer.

Eiswiirfel
Dieses Gerat kann mit einem oder mehreren Eiswirfeln zur Eisproduktion ausgestattet sein.

Zubehor

Bewegliche Regale

Die Wande des Kuhischranks sind mit einer Z\
Reihe von Schienen ausgestattet, so dass die

Regale beliebig positioniert werden kdnnen.
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Positionierung der Tirbalkone

TurbalkonekédnnenzurReinigungzerlegtwerden.
Um die Demontage durchzufiihren, gehen Sie
wie folgt vor: Ziehen Sie den Balkon schrittwei-
se in Richtung der Pfeile, bis er freikommt, und
positionieren Sie ihn nach der Reinigung neu.

Hilfreiche Hinweise und Tipps

Damit Sie den Gefriervorgang optimal nutzen kdnnen, finden Sie hier einige wichtige Hin-

weise:

e Die maximale Lebensmittelmenge, die innerhalb von 24 Stunden eingefroren werden
kann. ist auf dem Typenschild angegeben.

e Der Gefriervorgang dauert 24 Stunden. In diesem Zeitraum sollten keine weiteren einzu-
frierenden Lebensmittel hinzugefligt werden.

e Frieren Sie nur hochwertige, frische und grtindlich gereinigte Lebensmittel ein.

e Bereiten Sie Lebensmittel in kleinen Portionen zu, um ein schnelles und vollstandiges
Einfrieren zu ermdglichen und anschlieBend nur die bendtigte Menge aufzutauen.

e Wickeln Sie die Lebensmittel in Aluminiumfolie oder Polyethylen ein und achten Sie
darauf, dass die Verpackungen luftdicht sind.

e Lassen Sie frische, nicht gefrorene Lebensmittel nicht mit bereits gefrorenen Lebensmit-
teln in Berlihrung kommen, um deren Temperaturanstieg zu vermeiden.

e Magere Lebensmittel sind besser und l&anger haltbar als fetthaltige; Salz verkirzt die Halt-
barkeit von Lebensmitteln.

e Wenn Wassereis unmittelbar nach der Entnahme aus dem Gefrierfach verzehrt wird, kann
es moglicherweise zu einem Gefrierbrand auf der Haut kommen.

e Es empfiehlt sich, auf jeder einzelnen Packung das Einfrierdatum anzugeben, damit Sie
sie aus dem Gefrierfach entnehmen koénnen, da dies mdglicherweise zu Gefrierverbren-
nungen auf der Haut fihren kann.

e Es empfiehlt sich, auf jeder einzelnen Packung das Einfrierdatum anzugeben, um die
Lagerzeit im Auge zu behalten.

Tipps zur Lagerung von Tiefkiihlkost

Um die beste Leistung dieses Gerats zu erzielen, sollten Sie sicherstellen, dass die han-
delstiblichen Tiefkuhlkost ausreichend im Einzelhandelsgeschéaft gelagert wurde. Stellen
Sie sicher, dass die Tiefklihlkost so schnell wie mdglich vom Lebensmittelgeschéft in den
Gefrierschrank umgefiillt wird. Offnen Sie ihn nicht Offnen Sie die Tiir haufig oder lassen
Sie sie langer offen als unbedingt erforderlich. Nach dem Auftauen verderben Lebensmittel
schnell und kénnen nicht wieder eingefroren werden. Uberschreiten Sie nicht die vom Leb-
ensmittelhersteller angegebene Lagerzeit.
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Tipps zum Kiihlen frischer Lebensmittel

Um die beste Leistung zu erzielen:

e Bewahren Sie keine heiBen Lebensmittel oder verdunstende Flissigkeiten im Kiihlschrank
auf

e Decken Sie die Lebensmittel ab oder wickeln Sie sie ein, insbesondere wenn sie einen
starken Geschmack haben

e Zubereitung (alle Sorten): In Plastiktliten einwickeln und auf die Glasablagen Uber der
Gemiseschublade legen.

e Fir eine sichere Lagerung reichen auf diese Weise héchstens ein bis zwei Tage aus.

e Gekochte Speisen, kalte Gerichte usw.: missen abgedeckt werden und kénnen auf
jedem Regal platziert werden.

e Obst und Gemiuse: Diese sollten griindlich gereinigt und in die daflir vorgesehene(n)
Schublade(n) gelegt werden.

e Butter und Kase: sollten in spezielle luftdichte Behélter gegeben oder in Aluminiumfolie
oder Polyethylenbeutel eingewickelt werden, um so viel Luft wie moglich auszuschlieen.

¢ Milchflasche: Sie muss einen Deckel haben und auf den Tiirbalkonen aufbewahrt werden.

e Bananen, Kartoffeln, Zwiebeln und Knoblauch sollten, wenn sie nicht verpackt sind, nicht
gekuhlt werden

Reinigung
Aus hygienischen Griinden sollte der Gerateinnenraum inklusive Innenzubehdr regelméBig
gereinigt werden.

Vorsicht! Wahrend der Reinigung darf das Gerét nicht an das Stromnetz angeschlossen sein.

Gefahr eines Stromschlags! Schalten Sie das Gerat vor der Reinigung aus und ziehen Sie

den Stecker aus der Steckdose bzw. schalten Sie den Schutzschalter bzw. die Sicherung aus

bzw. schalten Sie ihn aus. Reinigen Sie das Gerat niemals mit einem Dampfreiniger. In elek-

trischen Bauteilen kénnte sich Feuchtigkeit ansammeln, Stromschlaggefahr! HeiBe Dampfe

kénnen zur Beschadigung von Kunststoffteilen flhren. Das Gerédt muss trocken sein, bevor

es wieder in Betrieb genommen wird.

Wichtig! Atherische Ole und organische Lésungsmittel kénnen Kunststoffteile angreifen, z.B.

Zitronensaft oder der Saft aus Orangenschalen, Buttersaure, Reinigungsmittel, die Essigsaure

enthalten.

e Lassen Sie solche Substanzen nicht mit den Gerateteilen in Kontakt kommen.

e \erwenden Sie keine Scheuermittel.

e Nehmen Sie die Lebensmittel aus dem Gefrierschrank. Bewahren Sie sie an einem kihlen,
gut abgedeckten Ort auf.

e Schalten Sie das Gerét aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose oder schalten
Sie den Sicherungsautomaten aus bzw. schalten Sie ihn aus.

¢ Reinigen Sie das Gerat und die Innenausstattung mit einem Tuch und lauwarmem Wass-
er. Nach der Reinigung mit klarem Wasser nachwischen und trocken reiben.

e Nachdem alles trocken ist, nehmen Sie das Gerat wieder in Betrieb.
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Reinigen Sie das Abflussloch

Um zu verhindern, dass Tauwasser in den Kihlschrank
Uberlauft, reinigen Sie regelmaBig die Abflusséffnung
an der Rickseite des Kuhlfachs. Reinigen Sie das
Loch mit einem Reiniger, wie im rechten Bild gezeigt.

e Lassen Sie solche Substanzen nicht mit den Geratekomponenten in Kontakt kommen.

e \erwenden Sie keine Scheuermittel.

e Nehmen Sie die Lebensmittel aus dem Gefrierschrank. Wir lagern sie kihl und gut abge-
deckt.

e Schalten Sie das Gerat aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose oder schalten
Sie den Schutzschalter aus bzw. aus.

¢ Reinigen Sie das Gerat und das interne Zubehor mit einem Tuch und lauwarmem Wasser.
Nach der Reinigung mit frischem Wasser abwischen und reiben.

e Nachdem alles trocken ist, nehmen Sie das Gerat wieder in Betrieb

Den Gefrierschrank abtauen

Allerdings wird das Gefrierfach nach und nach mit Reif bedeckt. Dies sollte entfernt werden.

Verwenden Sie niemals scharfe Metallwerkzeuge, um Eis vom Verdampfer zu entfernen, da

dieser sonst beschéadigt werden kdnnte.

Wenn das Eis auf der Innenverkleidung jedoch zu dick wird, sollte diese wie folgt vollstandig

abgetaut werden:

e Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose.

e Entfernen Sie alle eingelagerten Lebensmittel, wickeln Sie sie in mehrere Lagen Zeitung-
spapier ein und legen Sie sie an einen kihlen Ort.

e |Lassen Sie die Tir offen und stellen Sie ein Becken unter das Gerat, um das Tauwasser
aufzufangen.

e Wenn das Auftauen abgeschlossen ist, trocknen Sie den Innenraum griindlich.

e Stecken Sie den Stecker wieder in die Steckdose, damit das Gerat wieder funktioniert.

Tauschen Sie die Lampe aus
Die Innenbeleuchtung ist vom Typ LED. Um die Lampe auszutauschen, wenden Sie sich
bitte an einen qualifizierten Techniker.
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Fehlerbehebung

Vorsicht! Trennen Sie vor der Fehlerbehebung die Stromversorgung. Nur ein qualifizierter
Elektriker oder eine sachkundige Person darf die Fehlerbehebung durchfiihren, die nicht in
diesem Handbuch beschrieben ist.

Wichtig! Wahrend des normalen Gebrauchs (Kompressor, Kaltemittelzirkulation) sind eini-

ge Gerausche zu horen.

Problem

Mégliche Ursache

Lésung

Gerat funktioniert
nicht

Der Temperaturregler ist auf die kalteste Stufe
eingestellt

Stellen Sie den Drehknopf auf einen
anderen Schalter am Geréat

Netzstecker ist nicht eingesteckt oder locker

Sicherung priifen, ggf. austauschen

Die Sicherung ist durchgebrannt oder defekt

Sicherung priifen, ggf. austauschen

Steckdose ist defekt

Netzst6rungen sind durch einen
Elektriker zu beheben

Gerat friert ein oder
kihlt zu stark ab

Die Temperatur ist zu niedrig eingestellt oder
das Gerét lauft auf der kéltesten Stufe

Stellen Sie den Temperaturregler vortiberge-
hend auf eine warmere Einstellung

Das Essen ist nicht
ausreichend gefroren

Die Temperatur ist nicht richtig eingestellt

Bitte schauen Sie im Abschnitt ,,Erste
Temperatureinstellung” nach

Die Tur stand langere Zeit offen

Stellen Sie die Temperaturregelung
voriibergehend auf eine kéltere Stufe

Innerhalb der letzten 24 Stunden wurde eine groBe
Menge warmer Lebensmittel in das Gerét gegeben

Turn the temperature regulation to a
colder setting temporarily

Das Gerat steht in der N&he einer Warmequelle

Bitte schauen Sie im Abschnitt Instal-
lationsort nach

Starke Frostbildung
am Tlarmeerl

Turdichtung ist nicht luftdicht

Erwérmen Sie die undichten Stellen
der Turdichtung vorsichtig mit einem
Fon (auf kalter Stufe). Gleichzeitig die

erwérmte Tlrdichtung von Hand so

formen, dass sie richtig sitzt

Ungewohnliche
Gerausche

Gerét ist nicht eben

Stellen Sie die FuBe neu ein

Das Gerét beruihrt die Wand oder andere Gegen-
stéande

Move the appliance slightly

Eine Komponente, z.B. Ein Rohr an der Riick-
seite des Geréts berlhrt einen anderen Teil des
Geréts oder die Wand

Biegen Sie das Bauteil bei Bedarf
vorsichtig zur Seite

Wasser auf dem Boden

Das Wasserablaufloch ist verstopft

Siehe Abschnitt Reinigung und Pflege

Seitenteile sind heiB

Es ist normal. An den Seiten befinden sich Warmetauscherteile

Nehmen Sie bei Bedarf Handschuhe mit, um die Seiten zu
beriihren

Wenn die Stérung erneut auftritt, wenden Sie sich an das Service Center. Diese Daten sind
notwendig, um Ihnen schnell und korrekt helfen zu kénnen.
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GARANTIE-KARTE

Liebe Kundin, lieber Kunde,

Herzlichen Gliickwunsch zum Kauf eines weiteren erstklassigen Produktes von PYRAMIS. Um héchste
Qualitatsstandards dieses Produktes zu gewahrleisten, wurden nur beste Materialien verwendet. Es fanden
in allen Phasen der Produktion Qualitdtskontrollen statt. Damit Sie viele Jahre an einem tadellos funktionie-
renden Produkt Freude haben, lesen Sie sich bitte diese Produktspezifi kationen durch und folgen Sie den
Anweisungen dieser Bedienungsanleitung.

ACHTUNG

Diese Garantiekarte ist vom Kunden auszuftillen und sicher aufzubewahren, so dass sie dem autorisierten
Techniker auf Verlangen vorgezeigt werden kann. Die nachstehende Garantie gilt fiir 24 Monate fiir den
Kompressor und die darin befi ndlichen Teile. Falls wahrend des Garantiezeitraums am Gerat Betriebssto-
rungen auftreten, die moglicherweise auf eine fehlerhafte Produktion zurtickzufiihren sind, ist die Gesell-
schaft dazu verpfl ichtet, den tadellosen Betrieb des Gerates gemaB seiner technischen Spezifi kationen
wieder herzustellen. Das Gerét wird repariert bzw. eventuell fehlerhafte Teile des Gerédtes werden aus-
getauscht, ohne dass dem Kunden Kosten fiir die Reparaturarbeiten, Ersatzteile oder den Transport des
Gerétes in die Werkstatt berechnet werden.

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN

1. Das Gerét ist von einem autorisierten Techniker fachgerecht und geméaB den Installationsanweisungen,
den im Datenblatt des Gerates angefiihrten Informationen sowie den Aufl agen des jeweiligen Landes
zu installieren.

. Dieses Gerat ist ausschlieBlich fiir die hausliche Verwendung bestimmt. Alle Installationsarbeiten so-
wie der Anschluss ans Stromnetz haben unter genauer Befolgung der Anweisungen der Bedienungs-
anleitung zu erfolgen. Dies gilt auch fiir die Verwendung sowie fiir die regelmaBig durchzufiihrenden
Wartungsarbeiten.

. Das Datum des Erwerbs ist durch die Vorlage eines gliltigen Kaufbelegs (Rechnung oder Einzelhandels-
quittung) nachzuweisen, auf dem klar und deutlich das Datum des Erwerbs, der Name des Handlers und
die Identitét des Gerates (Modell, Herstellungsnummer des Produktes) angeftihrt sind.

. Das Gerat darf ausschlieBlich von autorisierten Technikern repariert, gewartet, modifi ziert, zerlegt oder
verandert werden.

. Jedes wegen eines Schadens ersetzte Gerét oder ersetztes Teil geht in das Eigentum der Gesellschaft
Uber. Die Reparaturen bewirken keine Verlangerung der Garantiedauer.

. Das Ersetzen des gesamten Gerates wird von der Gesellschaft nur in dem Fall genehmigt, dass der
Schaden nicht in geeigneter Weise behoben werden kann.

GARANTIEBESCHRANKUNGEN
Von der Garantie ausgenommen sind:
. Besuche des Technikers wegen Schaden, die auf einen ungeeigneten Transport, eine fehlerhafte Instal-
lation oder Bedienung, Fahrlassigkeit und der Nutzung von nicht — zugelassenen Ersatzteilen.
. Abnehmbare Teile aus Metall sowie andere Teile, die auf Grund von nattirlicher Abnutzung ersetzt wer-
den mussen (z.B. gléserne Einlegebdden, Gluhlampen).
. Schéaden auf Grund von Fahrléssigkeit oder Unaufmerksamkeit.
. Schaden auf Grund der Nichtbefolgung der Bedienungsanleitung des Gerates.
. Schaden auf Grund einer Zweckentfremdung des Gerates.

GERATE-MODELL - HERSTELLUNGSDATEN
Damit Ihre Garantie Gdltigkeit erlangt, notieren Sie sich bitte die Seriennummer lhres Produktes. Diese

Angaben befi nden sich in der Mitte des Aufklebers, der sich auf der Innenseite der Tiire des Gefrierfaches
links angebracht ist.

VOr- UNA ZUNGME: .onitiieeiiieeeeiee e e te e e eee e et e e st e e s saeeesnseeesanseeesnnneaessneaennseeas
Datum des Produktkaufes: ...........ueeieeiiiiiiiiiiee e
Seriennummer des ProduUKLES: ........cccueeiiiiieeiiieesciee e saee e

Stempel deS HANAIEIS: ......eeiiiiie e

PYRAMIS DEUTSCHLAND GMBH
WilhelmstraBe 4, D-35683 Dillenburg, Deutschland
Tel.: +49 (0) 2771 36007 0 | Fax.: +49 (0) 2771 36007 20 | info@pyramis.de | www.pyramis.de
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Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa @ PYRAMIS

W trosce o wtasne bezpieczenstwo oraz w celu zapewnienia prawidtowego uzytkowania,

PL przed instalacja i pierwszym uzyciem urzadzenia nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢ niniejsza in-
strukcje obstugi, w tym zawarte w niej wskazowki i ostrzezenia. Aby unikna¢ niepotrzebnych
btedow i wypadkow, wazne jest, aby wszystkie osoby korzystajace z urzadzenia dokfadnie
zapoznaly sie z jego obstuga i zabezpieczeniami. Zachowaj niniejszg instrukcje i dopilnuj, aby
pozostata z urzagdzeniem w przypadku jego przenoszenia lub sprzedazy, tak aby kazdy, kto
bedzie z niego korzystat przez caly okres jego uzytkowania, byt nalezycie poinformowany o
uzytkowaniu i bezpieczenstwie urzadzenia. Dla bezpieczenstwa zycia i mienia nalezy zach-
owac $rodki ostroznoéci zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji uzytkownika, poniewaz producent nie
ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za szkody spowodowane misja.

Bezpieczenstwo dzieci i oséb wrazliwych

e To urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat oraz osoby o ogran-
iczonych zdolnos$ciach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umystowych lub nieposiadajace
doswiadczenia i wiedzy, jesli sg one nadzorowane lub zostaty poinstruowane na temat
korzystania z urzgdzenia w bezpieczny sposodb i rozumiejg zagrozenia zaangazowany.

e Dzieci w wieku od 3 do 8 lat moga tadowac i roztadowywac to urzadzenie.

¢ Nalezy nadzorowac¢ dzieci, aby nie bawity sie urzadzeniem.

e Czyszczenie i konserwacja uzytkownika nie moga by¢é wykonywane przez dzieci, chyba
ze sg w wieku od 8 lat i sg nadzorowane.

e Wszystkie opakowania nalezy przechowywac z dala od dzieci. Istnieje ryzyko uduszenia.

e Jesli zamierzasz wyrzuci¢ urzadzenie, wyciagnij wtyczke z gniazdka, odetnij kabel
przytaczeniowy (jak najblizej urzadzenia) i zdejmij drzwiczki, aby bawigce sie dzieci nie
doznaty porazenia pradem elektrycznym lub nie zamknety sie w nich.

e Jesli to urzadzenie z magnetycznymi uszczelkami drzwi ma zastapic¢ starsze urzadzenie wy-
posazone w blokade sprezynowg (zatrzask) na drzwiach lub pokrywie, przed wyrzuceniem star-
ego urzadzenia nalezy upewnic sie, ze brak sprezyny jest bezuzyteczny. Dzieki temu nie stanie
sie $miertelng putapka dla dziecka.

Ogolne bezpieczenstwo

OSTRZEZENIE! Otwory wentylacyjne w obudowie urzadzenia lub w zabudowanej kon-
strukcji powinny byé wolne od przeszkdd.

OSTRZEZENIE! Nie nalezy uzywaé urzadzed mechanicznych ani innych $rodkéw
przyspieszajgcych proces rozmrazania, innych niz zalecane przez producenta.
OSTRZEZENIE! Nie uszkodzi¢ obwodu czynnika chtodniczego.

OSTRZEZENIE! Nie uzywaj innych urzadzen elektrycznych (takich jak maszynki do lodéw)
wewnatrz urzadzen chtodniczych, chyba ze sg one dopuszczone do tego celu przez pro-
ducenta.

OSTRZEZENIE! Nie dotykaj zaréwki, jesli byta wtagczona przez dtugi czas, poniewaz moze
by¢ bardzo gorgca®.

OSTRZEZENIE! Podczas ustawiania urzadzenia upewnij sie, ze przewdd zasilajgcy nie jest
uwieziony ani uszkodzony.

OSTRZEZENIE! Nie umieszczaj wielu przenoénych gniazdek ani zasilaczy z tytu urzadze-
nia.

1) Jesli w schowku jest $wiatto.
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¢ Nie przechowuj w tym urzadzeniu substancji wybuchowych, takich jak puszki aerozolowe

z tatwopalnym propelentem.

Czynnik chtodniczy izobutan (R-600a) znajduje sie w obiegu czynnika chtodniczego

urzadzenia, jest to gaz ziemny o wysokim poziomie nieszkodliwosci dla srodowiska, ktéry

mimo to jest tatwopalny.

Podczas transportu i instalacji urzadzenia nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze zaden z elementéw

obwodu chtodniczego nie ulegnie uszkodzeniu.

- Unika¢ otwartego ognia i zrédet zaptonu

- Doktadnie przewietrzy¢ pomieszczenie, w ktérym znajduje sie urzagdzenie

Zmiana specyfikacji lub jakakolwiek modyfikacja tego produktu jest niebezpieczna.

Jakiekolwiek uszkodzenie przewodu moze spowodowac zwarcie, pozar i/lub porazenie

pradem.

To urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do uzytku domowego i podobnych zastosowan, np

- Obszary kuchenne personelu w sklepach, biurach i innych miejscach pracy

- Domy wiejskie i przez klientow w hotelach, motelach i innych srodowiskach typu miesz-
kalnego

- Srodowisko typu bed and breakfast

- Gastronomia i podobne zastosowania niedetaliczne.

OSTRZEZENIE! Wszelkie elementy elektryczne (wtyczka, przewdd zasilajacy, sprezarka
itp.). musi zostaé wymieniony przez certyfikowanego agenta serwisowego lub wykwali-
fikowany personel serwisowy.

OSTRZEZENIE! Zaréwka dostarczona z tym urzadzeniem jest ,zaréwka specjalnego
przeznaczenia”, ktérej mozna uzywaé tylko z dostarczonym urzgdzeniem. Ta ,lampa do
uzytku specjalnego” nie nadaje sie do oswietlenia domowego1).

Przewdéd zasilajgcy nie moze byé przedtuzany.

Upewnij sie, ze wtyczka nie zostata zgnieciona lub uszkodzona przez tylng czes¢ urzadze-
nia. Zgnieciona lub uszkodzona wtyczka moze spowodowac przegrzanie i pozar.
Upewnij sie, ze mozesz podej$¢ do wtyczki sieciowej urzadzenia.

Nie ciggnij za kabel sieciowy.

Jesli gniazdo wtyczki jest luzne, nie wktadaj wtyczki. Istnieje ryzyko porazenia pradem
elektrycznym lub pozaru.

Nie wolno uzywacé urzadzenia bez lampy.

To urzadzenie jest ciezkie. Podczas przenoszenia nalezy zachowac ostroznosc.

Nie wyjmuj ani nie dotykaj przedmiotéw z komory zamrazarki wilgotnymi/mokrymi rekami,
poniewaz moze to spowodowac otarcia skéry lub odmrozenie/oparzenia zamrazarki.
Unikaj diugotrwatego wystawiania urzgdzenia na bezposrednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych.

Codzienny uzytek

Nie podgrzewac plastikowych czesci urzadzenia.

Nie umieszczaj produktéw spozywczych bezposrednio przy tylnej Scianie.

Zamrozonej zywnosci nie wolno ponownie zamrazaé po rozmrozeniu?.

Przechowuj wstepnie zapakowang mrozonke zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta mrozonek 2.

Nalezy scisle przestrzega¢ zalecen producenta urzadzenia dotyczgcych przechowywania. Zapoznaj sie z

1) Jesli w schowku jest $wiatto.

2) Jesli jest komora zamrazarki.
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odpowiednimi instrukcjami.

¢ Nie umieszczaj napojow gazowanych ani gazowanych w komorze zamrazarki, poniewaz powoduje to

cisnienie w pojemniku, co moze spowodowac jego wybuch i uszkodzenie urzadzenia?.

Lizaki lodowe moga powodowac odmrozenia, jesli sa spozywane bezposrednio po wyjeciu z urzadzenia?.

Aby uniknag¢ zanieczyszczenia zywnosci, nalezy przestrzega¢ ponizszych instrukcii

Otwarcie drzwi na diuzszy czas moze spowodowac znaczny wzrost temperatury w komorach urzadzenia.

Regularnie czy$¢ powierzchnie, ktdre moga mie¢ kontakt z zywnoscia i dostepne systemy odwadniajgce.

Oczysci¢ zbiorniki na wode, jesli nie byly uzywane przez 48h, przeptukac instalacje wodna podigczong do

zrodta wody, jesli woda nie byta pobierana przez 5 dni.

¢ Przechowuj surowe migso i ryby w odpowiednich pojemnikach w lodéwce, tak aby nie stykaty sie ani nie
kapaty na inne produkty spozywcze.

e Dwugwiazdkowe komory na mrozonki (jesli wystepuja w urzadzeniu) nadajg sie do przechowywania
wstepnie zamrozonej zywno$ci, przechowywania lub robienia lodéw i robienia kostek lodu.

e Komory jedno-, dwu- i trzygwiazdkowe (jesli wystepuja w urzadzeniu) nie nadaja sie do zamrazania
Swiezej zywnosci.

o Jesli urzadzenie pozostaje puste przez diuzszy czas, nalezy je wytaczyé, rozmrozi¢, wyczysci¢, wysuszyé
i pozostawi¢ otwarte drzwi, aby zapobiec rozwojowi osaddéw wewnatrz urzadzenia.

Pielegnacja i czyszczenie

e Przed konserwacja wytacz urzadzenie i wyjmij wtyczke z gniazdka sieciowego.

¢ Nie czysci¢ urzadzenia metalowymi przedmiotami.

¢ Nie uzywaj ostrych przedmiotéw do usuwania szronu z urzadzenia. Uzyj plastikowego skrobaka?.

¢ Regularnie sprawdzaj odptyw w lodéwce pod katem obecnosci rozmrozonej wody. W razie potrzeby
wyczy$é odptyw. Jesli odptyw jest zatkany, woda bedzie zbiera¢ sie na dnie urzadzenia®.

Instalacja

Wazny! W przypadku podtaczenia elektrycznego nalezy doktadnie postepowac zgodnie z instrukcjami

podanymi w poszczegdlnych paragrafach.

¢ Rozpakuj urzgdzenie i sprawdz, czy nie ma na nim uszkodzen. Nie podiaczaj urzadzenia, jesli jest
uszkodzone. Ewentualne uszkodzenia natychmiast zgto$§ w miejscu zakupu. W takim przypadku
zachowaj opakowanie.

e Zaleca sie odczekaé¢ co najmniej cztery godziny przed podtgczeniem urzadzenia, aby olej mogt
sptynaé z powrotem do sprezarki.

o Wokét urzadzenia powinna by¢ zapewniona odpowiednia cyrkulacja powietrza, ktdrej brak prowadzi do
przegrzania. Aby uzyskac wystarczajgca wentylacje, postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami dotyczacymi instalacii.

e Jedli to mozliwe, elementy dystansowe produktu powinny by¢ ustawione przy $cianie, aby uniknaé
dotykania lub chwytania cieptych czesci (sprezarki, skraplacza), aby zapobiec mozliwym poparzeniom.

¢ Urzadzenia nie nalezy ustawia¢ w poblizu grzejnikow lub kuchenek.

e Upewnij sie, ze wtyczka sieciowa jest dostepna po zainstalowaniu urzadzenia.

Praca

e Wszelkie prace elektryczne wymagane do serwisowania urzgdzenia powinny byé wykony-
wane przez wykwalifikowanego elektryka lub kompetentna osobe.

e Ten produkt musi by¢ serwisowany przez autoryzowane centrum serwisowe i nalezy uzy-
wacé wytgcznie oryginalnych czesci zamiennych.

Oszczedzanie energii

¢ Nie wktadaj gorgcej zywnosci do urzgdzenia

2) Jesli jest komora zamrazarki.

3) Jesli jest komora do przechowywania swiezej zywnosci.
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Nie pakuj zywnosci blisko siebie, poniewaz uniemozliwia to cyrkulacje powietrza

Upewnij sie, ze zywno$¢ nie dotyka tylnej czesci przegrédek

Jesli wytaczy sie prad, nie otwieraj drzwi

Nie otwieraj czesto drzwi (drzwi).

Nie trzymaj drzwi otwartych zbyt dlugo

Nie ustawiaj termostatu na przekroczenie niskich temperatur

Wszystkie akcesoria, takie jak szuflady, pétki, balkony powinny by¢ tam przechowywane, aby zm-

niejszy¢ zuzycie energii

Ochrona srodowiska

To urzadzenie nie zawiera gazdw, ktére mogtyby uszkodzi¢ warstwe ozonowa w obwodzie chtod-
niczym lub materiatach izolacyjnych. Urzadzenia nie nalezy wyrzucaé razem z odpadami miejskimi i
$mieciami. Pianka izolacyjna zawiera tatwopalne gazy: urzadzenie nalezy utylizowa¢ zgodnie z prze-
pisami dotyczacymi urzadzen, ktére mozna uzyskaé od wtadz lokalnych. Unikaj uszkodzenia jednostki
chtodzacej, zwtaszcza wymiennika ciepta. Materiaty uzyte w tym urzadzeniu oznaczone tym symbol-

em L’?S nadaja sie do recyklingu.

Symbol na produkcie lub na jego opakowaniu oznacza, ze produkt ten nie moze by¢ trak-
towany jako odpad komunalny. Zamiast tego nalezy odda¢ go do odpowiedniego punktu
zbiodrki sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego zajmujgcego sie recyklingiem. Zapewniajgc
prawidtowa utylizacje tego produktu, pomagasz zapobiega¢ potencjalnym negatywnym kon-
sekwencjom dla $rodowiska i zdrowia ludzi, ktére mogtyby by¢é spowodowane niewtasciwym
postepowaniem z odpadami tego produktu. Aby uzyskac bardziej szczegdtowe informacje
na temat recyklingu tego produktu, skontaktuj sie z lokalnymi wtadzami, zaktadem utylizacji

odpaddw domowych lub sklepem, w ktérym produkt zostat zakupiony.

Materiaty do pakowania
Materiaty z symbolem nadajg sie do recyklingu.
Wyrzué opakowanie do odpowiednich pojemnikéw do zbidrki, aby je poddaé recyklingowi.

Utylizacja urzadzenia
1.Odtgcz wtyczke sieciowg od gniazdka sieciowego.
2.0Odetnij kabel sieciowy i wyrzu¢ go.

OSTRZEZENIE! Podczas uzytkowania, obstugi i utylizacji urzadzenia nalezy
zwroci¢é uwage na symbol podobny do lewego boku, ktéry znajduje sie z tytu

A urzadzenia (panel tylny lub kompresor) i ma kolor z6tty lub pomaranczowy. To
symbol ostrzegawczy ryzyka pozaru. W przewodach czynnika chtodniczego i
sprezarce znajduja sie materiaty tatwopalne. Prosze by¢ z dala od Zrodta ognia
podczas instalacji, obstugi i utylizaciji.
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*Uwaga: powyzsze zdjecie jest tylko w celach informacyjnych. Prawdziwe urzagdzenie prawdopodobnie jest inne.
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Pozycjonowanie

Zainstaluj to urzgdzenie w miejscu, w ktérym temperatura otoczenia odpowiada klasie kli-

matycznej wskazanej na tabliczce znamionowej urzadzenia: w przypadku urzadzen chtod-

niczych z klasa klimatyczna:

- Temperatura rozszerzona: to urzadzenie chtodnicze jest przeznaczone do uzytku w tem-
peraturach otoczenia w zakresie od 10°C do 32°C (SN)

- Umiarkowana: to urzadzenie chtodnicze jest przeznaczone do uzytku w temperaturze
otoczenia w zakresie od 16°C do 32°C (N)

- Subtropikalny: to urzadzenie chtodnicze jest przeznaczone do uzytku w temperaturach
otoczenia w zakresie od 16 °C do 38 °C (ST)

- Tropical: to urzgdzenie chtodnicze jest przeznaczone do uzytku w temperaturach otocze-
nia w zakresie od 16°C do 43°C (T)

Lokalizacja

Urzadzenie powinno byé zainstalowane z dala od Zrédet ciepta, takich jak kaloryfery, kotty,
bezposrednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych itp. Nalezy zapewni¢ swobodny przeptyw
powietrza z tytu szafki. Aby zapewni¢ najlepszg wydajnosé, jesli urzadzenie jest ustaw-
ione pod wystajgca szafkg Scienng, minimalna odlegto$¢é miedzy gérng krawedzig szafki a
szafkg $cienng musi wynosié¢ co najmniej 50 mm. Idealnie bytoby jednak, gdyby urzadzenie
nie byto umieszczane pod nadwieszonymi meblami $ciennymi. Dokfadne wypoziomowanie
zapewnia jedna lub wiecej regulowanych nézek u podstawy szafki. To urzadzenie chiod-
nicze nie jest przeznaczone do uzytku jako urzadzenie do zabudowy.

OSTRZEZENIE! Musi istnieé mozliwoé¢ odtaczenia urzadzenia od zasilania sieciowego,
dlatego po instalacji wtyczka musi by¢ fatwo dostepna.

Potaczenie elektryczne

Przed podtaczeniem upewnij sie, ze napiecie i czestotliwo$¢ podane na tabliczce znami-
onowej odpowiadaja domowej sieci elektrycznej. Urzadzenie musi by¢ uziemione. Wtycz-
ka przewodu zasilajacego jest w tym celu wyposazona w styk. Jesli domowe gniazdko
elektryczne nie jest uziemione, podtacz urzadzenie do oddzielnego uziemienia zgodnie z
obowigzujgcymi przepisami, konsultujgc sie z wykwalifikowanym elektrykiem. Producent
nie ponosi zadnej odpowiedzialnosci za nieprzestrzeganie powyzszych srodkéw ostroznos-
ci. To urzadzenie jest zgodne z normami E.E.C. dyrektywy.
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Odwracalnosé drzwi

Wymagane narzedzie: srubokret krzyzakowy, srubokret ptaski, klucz szesciokatny.

e Upewnij sie, ze urzadzenie jest odtaczone od zasilania i puste.

e Aby zdjac drzwi, nalezy przechyli¢ urzadzenie do tytu. Powinienes oprze¢ urzadzenie na
czyms$ twardym, aby nie zeslizgneto sie podczas procesu cofania drzwi.

e Wszystkie usuniete czesci nalezy zachowac, aby mozna byto ponownie zainstalowaé
drzwi.

e Nie ktas¢ urzadzenia ptasko, poniewaz moze to spowodowaé uszkodzenie ukfadu
chtodzenia.

e Lepiej, aby podczas montazu urzadzenia obstugiwaty go 2 osoby.

1. Ostroznie zdejmij pokrywe gornego zawiasu za pomoca plaskiego srubokreta

2. Odkre¢ goérny zawias srubokretem.

3. Zdejmij zadlepke otworu za pomoca plaskiego srubokreta.

99



@ PYRAMIS Instalacja

4. Przesun ostone rdzenia z lewej strony na prawa. Nastepnie podnies$ gorne drzwiczki i
umies$¢ je na wyscietanej powierzchni, aby zapobiec zarysowaniu.

5. Odkre¢ srodkowy zawias, a nastepnie podnie$ dolne drzwi i umiesc¢ je na miekkiej
podktadce, aby zapobiec zarysowaniom.

6. Przesun dwie $rodkowe zaslepki otworéw od lewej do prawe;.

\ I

7. Potéz tyt szafki na miekkiej poduszce. | odkre¢ dolny zawias i stopke poziomujgca.
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8. Odkrec i wyjmij sworzen dolnego zawiasu, obro¢ wspornik i zamontuj ponownie.

9. Umies$¢ zawias po lewej stronie, a podstawe ndg po prawej stronie. Nastepnie
przykre¢ dwie nézki poziomujace do ich oryginalnych czesci.

10. Przesun dwie srodkowe zaslepki otworéw od lewej do prawej.

\ |

11. Podnie$ urzadzenie i umie$¢ drzwi na dolnym zawiasie. Upewnij sie, ze dolny zawias
jest wsuniety w otwér w drzwiach. Nastepnie przesun ostone otworu dolnego zawiasu
drzwi z lewej strony na prawa.
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12. Zamontowac srodkowy zawias.

14. Dotknij pokrywy zawiaséw i pokrywy otworu w gornej czesci urzadzenia.
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Wymagania dotyczace miejsca
e Zachowaj wystarczajgcg ilos¢ miejsca przy otwartych drzwiach.

e Zachowaj odstep co najmniej 50 mm z dwdch stron i z tytu.
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Poziomowanie urzadzenia
W tym celu wyreguluj dwie nézki poziomujace z przodu urzgdzenia. Jesli urzadzenie nie jest
wypoziomowane, drzwi i uszczelki magnetyczne nie beda prawidtowo zakryte.

Pierwsze uzycie

Czyszczenie wnetrza

Przed pierwszym uzyciem urzadzenia umyj wnetrze i wszystkie akcesoria wewnetrzne let-
nig wodg i neutralnym mydtem, aby usunaé typowy zapach nowego produktu, a nastepnie
dokfadnie wysusz.

Wazny! Nie uzywaj detergentéw ani proszkéw sciernych, poniewaz moga one uszkodzié¢
wykonczenie.

Ustawienie temperatury

e Podtagcz swoje urzadzenie. Temperatura wewnetrzna
jest kontrolowana przez termostat. Dostepnych jest 8
ustawien. 1 to najcieplejsze ustawienie, 7 to najzimnie-
jsze ustawienie, a O jest wytagczone.

e Urzadzenie moze nie dziata¢ z wtasciwa temperatura,
jesli jest bardzo goraco lub jesli czesto otwierasz drzwi.
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Codzienny uzytek

Umies$é rézne produkty spozywcze w réznych przegrédkach zgodnie z ponizsza tabela

Przedziaty chtodnicze Rodzaj jedzenia

+ Zywno$é z naturalnymi konserwantami, jak dzemy, soki,
napoje, przyprawy.
- Nie przechowuj tatwo psujgcej sie zywnosci.

Drzwi lub balkony komory
chtodziarki

+ Owoce, ziota i warzywa nalezy wktada¢ do pojemnika na $wieze warzy-
wa oddzielnie.
+ Nie przechowuj bananéw, cebuli, ziemniakow, czosnku w lodéwce.

Szuflada na $wieze pro-
dukty

Pétka w lodéwce - srodkowa |+ Produkty mleczne, jajka.

+ Zywno$é, ktdra nie wymaga gotowania, taka jak zywno$é

Potka w lodowce — gora gotowa do spozycia, wedliny, resztki.

« Zywno$é do dtugoterminowego przechowywania.

+ Dolna szuflada/pétka na surowe mieso, dréb, ryby.

Szuflada/pétki zamrazarki |+ Srodkowa szuflada/pétka na mrozone warzywa, frytki.

+ Gorna szuflada/pdtka na lody, mrozone owoce, mrozone
wypieki.

To urzgdzenie chifodnicze nie nadaje sie do zamrazania produktéw spozywczych.

Zalecenia dotyczace ustawienia temperatury

Temperatura otoczenia Komora zamrazarki Komora lodéwki
Lato /
Normalna [
Zima /

Ustaw na 5~6

Powyzsze informacje podajg uzytkownikom zalecenia dotyczace ustawienia temperatury.
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Wplyw na przechowywanie zywnosci

e W przypadku zalecanego ustawienia najlepszy czas przechowywania w lodéwce to nie
wiecej niz 3 dni.

¢ W przypadku zalecanego ustawienia najlepszy czas przechowywania w zamrazarce to nie
wiecej niz 1 miesigc.

* Najlepszy czas przechowywania moze ulec skroceniu przy innych ustawieniach.

Zamrazanie Swiezej zywnosci

e Komora zamrazarki nadaje sie do zamrazania $wiezej zywnosci oraz przechowywania
zamrozonej i gteboko zamrozonej zywnosci przez dtugi czas.

e Umies¢ swiezg zywnos¢ do zamrozenia w dolnej komorze.

e Maksymalna ilo$¢ zywnosci, ktéra mozna zamrozi¢ w ciggu 24 godzin, podana jest na
tabliczce znamionowe;.

* Proces zamrazania trwa 24 godziny: w tym czasie nie nalezy dodawac¢ innych produktow
przeznaczonych do zamrozenia.

Przechowywanie zamrozonej zywnosci

Przy pierwszym uruchomieniu lub po okresie przestoju. Przed wtozeniem produktu do ko-
mory pozwdl urzadzeniu pracowaé przez co najmniej 2 godziny na wyzszych ustawieniach.
Wazny! W przypadku przypadkowego rozmrozenia, na przyktad gdy zasilanie byto
wytaczone dtuzej niz warto$¢ podana w tabeli parametréw technicznych w punkcie ,,czas
wyrastania”, rozmrozong zywnos$¢ nalezy szybko spozy¢ lub natychmiast ugotowac, a nas-
tepnie ponownie zamrozi¢ (po ugotowaniu).

Rozmrazanie

Gteboko zamrozong lub zamrozona zywno$¢ przed uzyciem mozna rozmrozié¢ w komorze
zamrazarki lub w temperaturze pokojowej, w zaleznosci od czasu dostepnego na te oper-
acje. Mate kawatki mozna nawet gotowac jeszcze zamrozone, bezposrednio z zamrazarki.
W takim przypadku gotowanie potrwa dtuze;.

Kostka lodu

To urzadzenie moze byé wyposazone w jedna lub wiecej kostek lodu do wytwarzania lodu.

Akcesoria

Ruchome potki

Sciany lodéwki sg wyposazone w
szereg prowadnic, dzieki czemu potki
mozna ustawié¢ w dowolnym miejscu.
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Umiejscowienie balkonéw drzwiowych
Balkony drzwiowe mozna zdemontowaé do
czyszczenia. Aby przeprowadzi¢ demontaz
w nastepujacy sposoéb: stopniowo pociggnij
balkon w kierunku strzatek, az sie uwol-
ni, po oczyszczeniu zmien jego potozenie.

Pomocne wskazowki i wskazowki
Aby pomoéc Ci w petni wykorzystac proces zamrazania, oto kilka waznych wskazéwek:

e Maksymalna ilo$¢ zywnosci, ktérg mozna zamrozi¢ w ciggu 24 godzin. znajduje sie na
tabliczce znamionowe;.

® Proces zamrazania trwa 24 godziny. W tym czasie nie nalezy dodawac¢ zadnej zywnosci
przeznaczonej do zamrozenia.

e Zamraza¢ wytacznie artykuly spozywcze najwyzszej jakosci, Swieze i dokfadnie
0oczyszczone.

* Przygotowuj zywno$¢ w matych porcjach, aby umozliwi¢ jej szybkie i catkowite zam-
rozenie, a nastepnie rozmrozenie tylko potrzebne;j ilosci.

e Zawin zywnos$¢ w folie aluminiowag lub polietylenowa i upewnij sie, ze opakowania sg
szczelne.

¢ Nie dopusci¢ do kontaktu Swiezej, niezamrozonej zywnosci z zywnoscig juz zamrozona,
unikajac w ten sposéb wzrostu jej temperatury.

e Chude produkty spozywcze przechowujg sie lepiej i dtuzej niz ttuste; sol skraca okres
przechowywania zywnosci.

e Lody wodne, jesli zostang spozyte natychmiast po wyjeciu z zamrazarki, moga spow-
odowaé odmrozenie skory.

e Zaleca sie umieszczenie daty zamrozenia na kazdym opakowaniu, aby umozliwi¢ wyjecie
produktu z komory zamrazarki, gdyz moze to spowodowaé odmrozenie skory.

¢ Zaleca sie umieszczanie daty zamrozenia na kazdym opakowaniu, aby mie¢ kontrole nad
czasem przechowywania.

Wskazowki dotyczace przechowywania zamrozonej zywnosci

Aby uzyskac¢ najlepsza wydajno$é tego urzadzenia, nalezy upewnié¢ sie, ze handlowa
mrozonka byta wystarczajgco przechowywana w sklepie detalicznym, upewnic sie, ze zam-
rozona zywnos$c¢ zostata przeniesiona ze sklepu spozywczego do zamrazarki tak szybko,
jak to mozliwe, nie otwierac¢ czesto otwieraj drzwi lub zostawiaj je otwarte dtuzej, niz jest to
absolutnie konieczne. Po rozmrozeniu zywnos$¢ szybko sie psuje i nie mozna jej ponownie
zamrozi¢. Nie przekracza¢ okresu przechowywania wskazanego przez producenta zywn-

osci.
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Wskazowki dotyczace chtodzenia Swiezej zywnosci

Aby uzyskaé¢ najlepszg wydajnosc:

¢ Nie przechowuj gorgcej zywnosci ani parujgcych ptynéw w lodéwce

* Przykryj lub zawin jedzenie, zwtaszcza jesli ma mocny smak

* Przygotuj (wszystkie rodzaje): zawin w woreczki polietylenowe i umies¢ na szklanych
potkach nad szufladg na warzywa.

¢ Do bezpiecznego przechowywania w ten sposoéb tylko dzien lub najwyzej dwa.

e Gotowane potrawy, zimne potrawy itp.: musza byé przykryte i mozna je ustawié¢ na dow-
olnej pofce.

e Owoce i warzywa: nalezy je doktadnie oczys$ci¢ i umiesci¢ w specjalnych szufladach.

e Masto i ser: nalezy umiesci¢ w specjalnych hermetycznych pojemnikach lub zawingé w
folie aluminiowa lub woreczki polietylenowe, aby usungc¢ jak najwiecej powietrza.

¢ Butelka na mleko: musza mie¢ pokrywke i by¢ trzymane na balkonach drzwi.

¢ Banany, ziemniaki, cebula i czosnek, jesli nie sg zapakowane, nie powinny by¢ przechowy-
wane w lodéwce

Czyszczenie
Ze wzgleddw higienicznych nalezy regularnie czysci¢ wnetrze urzadzenia, w tym wyposazenie
wewnetrzne.

Ostroznos$é! Podczas czyszczenia urzadzenie nie moze byé podtaczone do sieci. Niebez-

pieczenstwo porazenia pradem! Przed przystgpieniem do czyszczenia nalezy wytaczy¢

urzadzenie i wyjaé wtyczke z gniazdka lub wytgczy¢ lub wytgczy¢ wytgcznik lub bezpiecznik.

Nigdy nie czy$¢ urzadzenia odkurzaczem parowym. W elementach elektrycznych moze gro-

madzi¢ sie wilgo¢, niebezpieczenstwo porazenia prgdem! Gorgce opary moga doprowadzic¢

do uszkodzenia czesci z tworzywa sztucznego. Urzadzenie musi by¢ suche przed ponownym

uruchomieniem.

Wazny! Olejki eteryczne i rozpuszczalniki organiczne moga uszkodzi¢ plastikowe czesci, np.

sok z cytryny lub sok ze skorki pomaranczowej, kwas mastowy, Srodek czyszczacy zawiera-

jacy kwas octowy.

¢ Nie dopuszczaé do kontaktu takich substancji z cze$ciami urzadzenia.

¢ Nie uzywaj zadnych $ciernych $srodkéw czyszczacych.

o Wyjmij zywno$¢ z zamrazarki. Przechowuj je w chtodnym miejscu, dobrze przykrytym.

e Wytagcz urzgdzenie i wyjmij wtyczke z gniazdka lub wytacz lub wyjmij wytacznik au-
tomatyczny lub bezpiecznik.

e Wyczys$¢ urzadzenie i wyposazenie wewnetrzne $ciereczka i letnig woda. Po czyszczeniu
wytrze¢ swiezg woda i wytrze¢ do sucha.

e Gdy wszystko wyschnie, ponownie oddaj urzadzenie do uzytku.
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Oczys¢ otwor spustowy

Aby zapobiec przelewaniu sie wody z rozm-
razania do lodéwki, nalezy okresowo czyscié
otwér spustowy z tytu komory chtodziarki.
Uzyj srodka czyszczacego, aby wyczysci¢
otwdr, jak pokazano na prawym rysunku.

¢ Nie dopuszczaj do kontaktu takich substancji z elementami urzadzenia.

¢ Nie uzywaj $ciernych srodkéw czyszczacych.

¢ Wyjmij jedzenie z zamrazarki. Przechowujemy je w chtodnym miejscu, dobrze przykrytym.

e Wytgcz urzadzenie i wyjmij wtyczke z gniazdka lub wytgcz lub wytagcz wytgcznik au-
tomatyczny.

e Czy$¢ urzadzenie i akcesoria wewnetrzne $ciereczka i letnia woda. Po czyszczeniu
wytrze¢ Swiezg woda i przetrzeé.

e Gdy wszystko wyschnie, ponownie uruchom urzgadzenie

Rozmrazanie zamrazarki

Jednak komora zamrazarki bedzie stopniowo pokrywac sie szronem. Nalezy to usunaé.

Nigdy nie uzywaj ostrych metalowych narzedzi do usuwania lodu z parownika, poniewaz

moze to spowodowaé jego uszkodzenie.

Jesli jednak l6d na wewnetrznej wyscidtce stanie sie zbyt gruby, nalezy go catkowicie roz-

mrozi¢ w nastepujgcy sposob:

e Wyjmij wtyczke z gniazdka.

e Usun cafa przechowywang zywnos$¢, zawin w kilka warstw gazet i umies¢ w chtodnym
miejscu.

* Pozostaw drzwi otwarte i umies¢ pod urzadzeniem miske do zbierania wody z rozmrazania.

¢ Po zakonczeniu rozmrazania nalezy doktadnie wysuszy¢ wnetrze.

e Wymien wtyczke w gniazdku, aby urzadzenie znéw dziatato.

Wymien lampe

Wewnetrzne swiatto jest typu LED. Aby wymieni¢ lampe, skontaktuj sie z wykwalifikowan-

ym technikiem.
@ Q
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Codzienny uzytek

Rozwiazywanie problemow
Ostroznos¢! Przed przystgpieniem do rozwigzywania probleméw odigcz zasilanie. Tylko

wykwalifikowany elektryk lub kompetentna osoba moze rozwigzywac problemy, ktére nie sg
opisane w tej instrukciji.

N PYRAMIS

Wazny! Podczas normalnego uzytkowania stycha¢ pewne dzwieki (sprezarka, obieg czynnika

chtodniczego).

Problem

Mozliwa przyczyna

Rozwigzanie

Urzadzenie nie dziata

Pokretto regulacji temperatury jest ustawione
na najzimniejsze

Ustaw pokretto na innym przetaczniku
na urzadzeniu

Wityczka sieciowa nie jest podtaczona lub jest poluzowana

Witdz wtyczke sieciowa

Bezpiecznik przepalit sie lub jest uszkodzony

Sprawdz bezpiecznik, w razie potrzeby wymieri

Gniazdo jest uszkodzone

Usterki w sieci powinny byé usuwane
przez elektryka

Urzadzenie zamarza lub
zbyt mocno chfodzi

Ustawiono zbyt niska temperature lub urzadze-
nie pracuje z najnizsza temperatura

Tymczasowo ustaw regulator tem-
peratury na wyzsza temperature

Jedzenie nie jest
wystarczajaco zam-
rozone

Temperatura nie jest prawidtowo ustawiona

Zajrzyj do sekcji dotyczacej poczat-
kowych ustawien temperatury

Drzwi byty otwarte przez diuzszy czas

Otwieraj drzwi tylko tak dtugo, jak to
konieczne

W ciaggu ostatnich 24 godzin do urzadzenia
wiozono duzg ilo$¢ cieptej zywnosci

Tymczasowo przestawi¢ regulator
temperatury na nizszg warto$é

Urzadzenie znajduje sie w poblizu zrédta ciepta

Zajrzyj do sekcji dotyczacej lokalizacji
instalacji

Duze nagromadzenie
szronu na uszczelce
drzwi

Uszczelka drzwi nie jest szczelna

Ostroznie ogrzej nieszczelne czesci uszczel-
ki drzwi suszarka do wtoséw (ustawiona na
chtodna temperature). W tym samym czasie
uformuj recznie ogrzana uszczelke drzwi
tak, aby byta prawidtowo osadzona

Niezwykte dZzwigki

Urzadzenie nie jest wypoziomowane

Ponownie wyreguluj ndzki

Urzadzenie dotyka $ciany lub innych przedmiotéw

Lekko przesun urzadzenie

Sktadnik np. rura z tytu urzadzenia dotyka innej
czesci urzadzenia lub $ciany

W razie potrzeby ostroznie wygnij
element, aby nie przeszkadzat

Woda na podtodze

Otwor spustowy wody jest zablokowany

Patrz rozdziat Czyszczenie i pielegnacja

Panele boczne sa
gorace

To normalne. Czesci wymiany ciepta znajduja
sie po bokach

W razie potrzeby wez rekawiczki, aby
dotkna¢ bokow

Jesli usterka pojawi sie ponownie, skontaktuj sie z centrum serwisowym. Te dane sg niez-
bedne, aby pomoc Ci szybko i poprawnie.
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N PYRAMIS

KARTA GWARANCYJNA

Drogi konsumencie,

Gratulujemy zakupu jeszcze jednego wysokiej jakosci wyrobu firmy PYRAMIS. Dla zagwarantowania stan-
dartéw najlepszej jakosci okreslonego urzadzenia, zostaty uzyte najlepsze materiaty i przeprowadzono wiele
testow w kazdej fazie procesu produkcji. Aby zapewni¢ sobie wiele lat dobrego funkcjonowania wyrobu,
przeczytajcie uwaznie jego specyfikacje i dostosuijcie sie $cisle do wskazéwek zawartych w instrukciji obstugi.

UWAGA

Niniejsza karta gwarancyjna powinna zosta¢ wypetniona i utrzymywana w dobrym stanie przez nabywce,
tak aby mogt ja okazac na kazde zyczenie wykwalifikowanego fachowca. Niniejsza gwarancja jest wazna
24 miesiace dla silnika (sprezarki) i pozostatych podzespotéw wewnetrznych. Jesli w czasie jej trwania
zostanie stwierdzone i rozpoznane nieprawidfowe funkcjonowanie urzadzenia, ktére moze by¢ zwiazane z
btedami produkgiji, firma jest zobowiazana do przywrdcenia urzadzenia do jego normalnego funcjonowa-
nia, zgodnie z wymogami konstrukcyjnymi urzadzenia. Urzadzenie zostanie zreperowane lub zostanie wy-
mieniona kazda Zle funkcjonujaca jego czes¢, bez zadnego obciazenia konsumenta za prace naprawcze,
czesci zamienne czy transport urzadzenia do zaktadu naprawczego firmy.

WARUNKI GWARANCJI

1. Urzadzenie powinno zosta¢ odpowiednio podfaczone przez upowaznionego do tego fachowca, zgodnie
z instrukcja instalacji oraz z informacjami, znajdujgcymi sie na etykiecie zawierajacej specyfikacji wyro-
bu, jak réwniez zgodnie z wymogami obowiazujacymi w okreslonym panstwie.

. Urzadzenie przeznaczone jest tylko do uzytku domowego. Wszystkie prace zwiazane z instalacja i pod-
taczeniem urzadzenia do sieci energetycznej muszg zosta¢ wykonane na podstawie szczegétowych
wskazowek zawartych w Instrukcji Obstugi i Instalacii, jak rowniez wszelkie prace zwigzane z uzytko-
waniem i okresowg konserwacja.

. Date zakupu potwierdza sie na podstawie przedtozenia potwierdzonego dokumentu kupna (faktura lub
paragon sprzedazy detalicznej), na ktérym beda dobrze widoczne: data zakupu, nazwa lub nazwisko
sprzedajacego i dane techniczne urzadzenia (typ, numer produkcyjny wyrobu)

. Urzadzenie nie moze by¢ naprawiane, konserwowane, rozmontowywane, modyfikowane czy zmieniane
przez osobe nieupowazniona.

. Jakiekolwiek wybrakowane urzadzenie czy jego wymieniona czes¢ przechodza w posiadanie firmy. Na-
prawy nie powoduja przedtuzenia czasu gwarancji.

. Firma wyraza zgode na wymiane urzadzenia jedynie w przypadku, gdy nie jest mozliwe usuniecie usterki.

OGRANICZENIA GWARANCJI

Gwarancja nie obejmuje:

1. Wizyty fachowca zwigzanej z uszkodzeniami wyniktymi z powodu nieprawidtowego transportu, zainsta-
lowania i uzytkowania, zaniedbania lub uzycia niezatwierdzonych akcesoriow.

2. Ruchome czesci metalowe oraz inne czesci wymagajace wymiany z powodu naturalnego zuzycia (jak
np. szklane potki, zaroweki).

3. Usterek wywotanych zaniedbaniem lub lub niedopatrzeniem.

4. Usterek zwigzanych z nieprzestrzeganiem instrukcji obstugi urzadzenia.

5. Usterek spowodowanych niezgodnym z przeznaczeniem uzytkowaniem urzadzenia.

TYP URZADZENIA - DANE PRODUKCYJNE

Aby Wasza gwarancja byta wazna, nalezy zanotowa¢ numer seryjny wyrobu. Jest on wydrukowany na
$rodku naklejki umieszczonej na wewnetrznej stronie drzwi zamrazalnika, po lewej stronie.

IMIE I NAZWISKO: .ottt e e e e e e e e
Data zaKupu WYrODU: ......cccuiiiiiiiiiie e
NUMEr SEryjny WYrODU: .....ooiiiiiiee e e

Sklep, w ktdrym dokonano ZaKUpU: ...........eecueerieeiieeiieesieeeieesee e sieeesee e ens

PYRAMIS POLSKA Sp. zo.o.
ul. Gdanska 28, Czastkow Polski, 05-152 Czosnow, Polska
Tel.: +48 22 751 63 71 | Fax.: +48 22 751 34 69 | info@pyramis.pl | www.pyramis.pl




Bezpeéna informace @ PYRAMIS

CZ V zajmu vasi bezpecnosti a pro zajisténi spravného pouzivani si pred instalaci a
prvnim pouzitim spotrebice peclivé prectéte tento navod k pouZiti véetné rad a up-
ozornéni. Aby se predeslo zbytenym chybam a nehodam, je dilezité zajistit, aby
se vSechny osoby pouzivajici spotiebi¢ dlikladné seznamily s jeho provozem a bez-
pec¢nostnimi prvky. Tyto pokyny si uschovejte a zajistéte, aby zUstaly u spotrebice i
v pripadé jeho prestéhovani nebo prodeje, aby kazdy, kdo jej pouziva, byl po celou
dobu Zivotnosti radné informovan o pouzivani a bezpecnosti spotrebice. Pro bez-
pecnost zivota a majetku dodrzujte opatreni uvedena v tomto navodu k obsluze,

protoZe vyrobce nenese odpovédnost za $kody zplsobené misi.

Bezpecnost déti a ohrozenych osob

e Tento spotrebi¢ mohou pouzivat déti ve véku od 8 let a starsi a osoby se snizenymi fy-
zickymi, smyslovymi nebo dusevnimi schopnostmi nebo nedostatkem zkusenosti a zna-
losti, pokud byly pod dohledem nebo byly pouceny o pouzivani spotrebic¢e bezpecnym
zplsobem a rozumi nebezpedi. zapojeny.

e Déti ve véku od 3 do 8 let mohou tento spotiebi¢ vkladat a vykladat.

e Déti by mély byt pod dohledem, aby bylo zajisténo, Ze si se spotfebi¢em nebudou hrat.

o Cisténi a uzivatelskou Udrzbu nesméji provadét déti, pokud nejsou starsi 8 let a nejsou
pod dozorem.

¢ VSechny obaly uchovavejte mimo dosah déti. Hrozi nebezpeci uduseni.

e Pokud spotrebi¢ likvidujete, vytahnéte zastréku ze zasuvky, prestfihnéte pripojovaci ka-
bel (co nejblize spotiebici) a sejméte dvirka, aby hrajici si déti neutrpély Uraz elektrickym
proudem nebo se do néj nemohly zavrit.

e Pokud ma tento spotiebi¢ s magnetickym tésnénim dvifek nahradit starsi spotrebi¢ s
pruzinovym zamkem (zapadkem) na dvirkach nebo viku, ujistéte se, ze chybéjici pruzina
bude nepouzitelna, nez stary spotrebic zlikvidujete. Tim zabranite tomu, aby se pro dité
stalo smrtelnou pasti.

Obecna bezpecnost

VAROVANI! Udrzuijte vétraci otvory v krytu spotiebi¢e nebo ve vestavéné konstrukci volné.
VAROVANI! K urychleni procesu odmrazovani nepouzivejte mechanicka zafizeni nebo jiné
prostfedky, nez jaké doporucuje vyrobce.

VAROVANI! Neposgkozujte chladici okruh.

VAROVANI! Uvnit chladicich spotiebiét nepouzivejte jiné elektrické spotiebice (jako jsou
vyrobniky zmrzliny), pokud nejsou k tomuto Ucelu schvaleny vyrobcem.

VAROVANI! Nedotykejte se zarovky, pokud byla zapnuta po dlouhou dobu, protoze miize
byt velmi horka®.

VAROVANI! Pii umistovani spotiebite dbejte na to, aby nedoslo k zachyceni nebo
poskozeni privodniho kabelu.

VAROVANI! Na zadni strané spotiebi¢e neumistujte vice pfenosnych zasuvek nebo napa-
jecich zdroja.

1) Pokud je v pfihradce svétlo.
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@ PYRAMIS Bezpecna informace

¢ V tomto spotrebici neskladujte vybusné latky, jako jsou aerosolové plechovky s horlavou
hnaci latkou.

¢ Chladivo isobutan (R-600a) je obsazeno v chladicim okruhu spotiebice, jde o zemni plyn
s vysokou ekologickou kompatibilitou, ktery je presto horlavy.

e Béhem prepravy a instalace spotrebice se ujistéte, Zze nedojde k poskozeni zadné ze
soucasti chladiciho okruhu.
- Vyhnéte se otevienému ohni a zdrojlim vzniceni
- Dlkladné vyvétrejte mistnost, ve které je spotiebi¢ umistén

e Je nebezpecné meénit specifikace nebo jakkoli upravovat tento produkt. Jakékoli
poskozeni kabelu mlze zplsobit zkrat, pozar a/nebo Uraz elektrickym proudem.

e Tento spotrebic je uréen k pouziti v domacnosti a podobnych aplikacich, jako je napf
- Kuchynky pro zaméstnance v obchodech, kanceléfich a dalSich pracovnich prostredich
- Farmy a klienty v hotelech, motelech a jinych prostiedich reziden¢niho typu
- Prostredi typu nocleh se snidani
- Catering a podobné nemaloobchodni aplikace.

VAROVANI! Jakékoli elektrické soudasti (zastréka, napajeci kabel, kompresor atd.). musi

byt vyménén certifikovanym servisnim zastupcem nebo kvalifikovanym servisnim per-

sondalem.

VAROVANI! Zarovka dodavana s timto spotiebi¢em je ,zarovka pro specidlni pouziti

pouzitelna pouze s dodanym spotfebi¢em. Tato ,,lampa pro specialni pouZiti“ neni pouzitel-

na pro domaci osvétleni.

¢ Napdjeci kabel se nesmi prodluzovat.

o Ujistéte se, ze zastrcka neni prfimacknuta nebo poskozena zadni Casti spotrebice.
Primacknuta nebo poskozena zastréka se mize prehrat a zplsobit pozar.

o Ujistéte se, Ze se mUzZete dostat k sitové zastréce spotfebice.

¢ Netahejte za sitovy kabel.

e Pokud je zasuvka napdjeci zastr¢ky uvolnénd, zastréku nezasunujte. Hrozi nebezpeci

Urazu elektrickym proudem nebo poZaru.

Spotiebi¢ nesmite provozovat bez lampy.

Tento spotrebic je tézky. Pri pfemistovani je tfeba davat pozor.

¢ Pokud mate vihké/mokré ruce, nevyjimejte a nedotykejte se pfedmétli z mraziciho oddilu,
protoze by mohlo dojit k odfenindm pokoZzky nebo popéleni mrazem/mrazem.

¢ Vlyvarujte se dlouhodobému vystaveni spotiebice pfimému slunec¢nimu zareni.

Denni pouziti

¢ Nepokladejte horké na plastové ¢asti spotiebice.

¢ Neumistujte potraviny pfimo k zadni sténé.

e Zmrazené potraviny se po rozmrazeni nesmi znovu zmrazovat?.

e Zabalené zmrazené potraviny skladujte v souladu s pokyny vyrobce zmrazenych potravin 2.

¢ Doporuceni vyrobce zafizeni pro skladovani by méla byt pfisné dodrzovéana. Viz prislusné pokyny.

e Neumistujte do mraziciho oddilu perlivé napoje, protoze to vytvari tlak na nadobu, coz
mUze zpUsobit jeji explozi a poskozeni spotfebice?.

¢ Nanuky mohou zpUsobit omrzliny, pokud je konzumujete pfimo ze spotiebice?.

¢ Abyste zabranili kontaminaci potravin, dodrzujte prosim nasledujici pokyny

1) Pokud je v pfihradce svétlo.

2) Pokud je k dispozici mrazici pfihradka.

112



Bezpeéna informace @ PYRAMIS

¢ Otevieni dvifek na del$i dobu miZe zplsobit vyrazné zvyseni teploty v oddilech spotfebice.

e Pravidelné Cistéte povrchy, které mohou prijit do styku s potravinami, a pfistupné drenazni systémy.

e Nadrze na cCistou vodu, pokud nebyly pouzivany po dobu 48 hodin, proplachnéte vodni
systém pfipojeny k pfivodu vody, pokud nebyla voda odebirana po dobu 5 dnd.

e Syrové maso a ryby skladujte ve vhodnych nadobach v chladni¢ce, aby se nedostalo do
kontaktu s jinymi potravinami a nekapalo na né.

e Dvouhvézdickové prihradky na mrazené potraviny (pokud jsou ve spotiebici k dispozici)
jsou vhodné pro uchovavani pfedmrazenych potravin, skladovani nebo vyrobu zmrzliny a
vyrobu ledovych kostek.

¢ Jedno-, dvou- a tfihvézdi¢kové oddily (pokud jsou ve spotiebici pfitomny) nejsou vhodné
pro zmrazovani cerstvych potravin.

e Pokud spotrebi¢ nechate delsi dobu prazdny, vypnéte jej, odmrazte, vycistéte, vysuste a
ponechte dvirka oteviena, aby se ve spotiebici nevytvorila montaz.

Péce a cisténi

e Pred UdrZbou spotiebi¢ vypnéte a vytahnéte sitovou zastrcku ze sitové zasuvky.

¢ Necistéte spotrebi¢ kovovymi predmeéty.

¢ K odstranéni ndmrazy ze spotrebice nepouzivejte ostré predmeéty. Pouzijte plastovou skrabku?.

¢ Pravidelné kontrolujte odtok v chladni¢ce, zda neobsahuje rozmrazenou vodu. V pfipadé
potreby vycistéte odtok. Pokud je odtok ucpany, voda se bude shromazdovat ve spodni
Casti spotrebiced.

Instalace

Dulezité! Pro elektrické pripojeni peclivé dodrzujte pokyny uvedené v konkrétnich odstavcich.

e Spotrebi¢ vybalte a zkontrolujte, zda neni poskozen. Nepfipojujte spotrebi¢, pokud je
poskozeny. Pripadné skody ihned nahlaste na misté, kde jste jej zakoupili. V takovém piipadé
uschovejte obal.

e Pred pfipojenim spotrebice je vhodné pockat alespon Ctyfi hodiny, aby mohl olej stéct zpét
do kompresoru.

¢ Kolem spotrebice by méla byt zajisténa dostatecna cirkulace vzduchu, jeji nedostatek vede k
prehrivani. Pro dosazeni dostate¢ného vétrani dodrzujte pokyny tykajici se instalace.

e Pokud je to mozné, distan¢ni viozky produktu by mély byt u stény, aby se zabranilo dotyku
nebo zachyceni teplych ¢asti (kompresor, kondenzator), aby se zabranilo moZznému popaleni.

¢ Spotfebi¢ nesmi byt umistén v blizkosti radiatorti nebo sporakd.

¢ Po instalaci spotrebiCe se ujistéte, Ze je sitova zastrcka pristupna.

Servis

¢ Jakékoli elektrické prace potrebné k provedeni servisu spotrebice by mél provadét kvali-
fikovany elektrikaf nebo kompetentni osoba.

e Tento vyrobek musi byt servisovan autorizovanym servisnim stfediskem a musi byt
pouzivany pouze originalni nahradni dily.

2) Pokud je k dispozici mrazici pfihradka.

3) Pokud je k dispozici piinradka na &erstvé potraviny.
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@ PYRAMIS Bezpecna informace

Uspora energie

Do spotrebice nevkladejte horké potraviny

Nebalte potraviny blizko sebe, protoze to brani cirkulaci vzduchu

Ujistéte se, ze se jidlo nedotyka zadni ¢asti prihradky (pfihradek)

Pokud vypadne elektfina, neotvirejte dvere

Neotevirejte ¢asto dvere

Nenechavejte dvere oteviené prilis dlouho

Nenastavuijte termostat na prekroc¢eni nizkych teplot

Veskeré prislusenstvi, jako jsou zasuvky, police, balkony, by tam mély byt kvali nizsi
spotrfebé energie

Ochrana zivotniho prostredi

Tento spotrebi¢ neobsahuje plyny, které by mohly poskodit ozénovou vrstvu, at uz
v chladicim okruhu, ani v izolaénich materialech. Spotrebi¢ se nesmi likvidovat spole¢né
s méstskym odpadem a odpadky. Izolaéni péna obsahuje hoflavé plyny: spotfebi¢ musi
byt zlikvidovan v souladu s predpisy pro spotiebiCe, které ziskate od mistnich uradl. Za-
brarite poskozeni chladici jednotky, zejména vyméniku tepla. Materialy pouZzité na tomto

o . N .
spotrebici oznateném symbolem &3 jsou recyklovatelné.

zachéazet jako s domovnim odpadem. Misto toho by mél byt odevzdan na prislusné
sbérné misto pro recyklaci elektrickych a elektronickych zafizeni. Zajisténim spravné
EEEN |ikvidace tohoto vyrobku pomUzete predchazet potencialnim negativnim dopadim
na Zivotni prostfedi a lidské zdravi, které by jinak mohly byt zplsobeny nespravnou

vvvvv

Ef Symbol na produktu nebo na jeho obalu znamend, Ze s timto produktem nelze

prosim obratte na mistni Gfad, sluzbu pro likvidaci domovniho odpadu nebo obchod,
kde jste produkt zakoupili.

Obalové materialy
Materialy se symbolem jsou recyklovatelné.
Obal vyhodte do vhodnych sbérnych nadob k recyklaci.

Likvidace spotrebice
1. Vytéhnéte sitovou zastréku ze sitové zasuvky.
2.Q0dfriznéte sitovy kabel a zlikviduijte jej.

VAROVANI! P¥i pouzivani, servisu a likvidaci spotfebie vénujte pozornost sym-
bolu podobnému levé strané, ktery je umistén na zadni strané spotrebice (zadni
panel nebo kompresor) a ma zlutou nebo oranzovou barvu. Je to vystrazny symbol
nebezpeci pozaru. V potrubi chladiva a kompresoru jsou hoflavé materialy. Béhem
pouZivani, servisu a instalace likvidace se prosim drzte daleko od zdroje ohné.
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@ PYRAMIS Instalace

Polohovani

Nainstalujte tento spotfebi¢ na misto, kde okolni teplota odpovida klimatické tridé uvedené

na typovém stitku spotrebice: pro chladici spotrebice s klimatickou tfidou:

- Rozsifena mirna teplota: tento chladici spotrebic je uréen k pouziti pfi okolnich teplotach
v rozmezi od 10 °C do 32 °C (SN)

- Teplota: tento chladici spotrebic je ur¢en k pouziti pfi okolnich teplotach v rozmezi od 16
°Cdo 32°C (N)

- Subtropické: tento chladici spotfebic je uréen k pouziti pfi okolnich teplotach v rozmezi
od 16 °C do 38 °C (ST)

- Tropické: tento chladici spotfebic je ur¢en k pouziti pfi okolnich teplotach v rozmezi od
16 °C do43°C (M)

Umisténi

Spotrebi¢ by mél byt instalovan v dostate¢né vzdalenosti od zdrojd tepla, jako jsou radiato-
ry, kotle, pfimé slunec¢ni svétlo atd. Zajistéte, aby vzduch mohl volné cirkulovat kolem zad-
ni ¢asti skiiné. Pro zajisténi nejlepsiho vykonu, pokud je spotfebi¢ umistén pod previs-
lou sténou, musi byt minimalni vzdalenost mezi horni ¢asti skfiriky a nasténnou jednotkou
alespon 50 mm. V idedlnim pfipadé by vSak spotiebi¢ nemél byt umistén pod previslymi
sténami. Presné vyrovnani je zajisténo jednou nebo vice nastavitelnymi nozi¢kami na
zakladné skfiné. Tato chladnic¢ka neni ur¢ena k pouziti jako vestavény spotrebic.

VAROVANI! Spotiebi¢ musi byt mozné odpojit od sitového napajeni, zastréka proto musi
byt po instalaci snadno pfistupna.

Elektrické pfipojeni

Pred pfipojenim do zasuvky se ujistéte, Ze napéti a frekvence uvedené na typovém stitku
odpovidaji vasemu domacimu napajecimu zdroji. Spotrebi¢ musi byt uzemnén. Zastrcka
napajeciho kabelu je pro tento Ucel opatfena kontaktem. Neni-li domaci zasuvka uzemné-
na, pfipojte spotrebi¢ k samostatnému uzemnéni v souladu s platnymi predpisy a poradte
se s kvalifikovanym elektrikafem. Vyrobce odmita vesSkerou odpovédnost, pokud nebu-
dou dodrzovana vyse uvedena bezpecnostni opatreni. Tento spotiebi¢ odpovida smérnici
E.E.C. smérnice.
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Reverzibilita dvefi

Pottebné naradi: kfizovy Sroubovak, plochy Sroubovak, Sestihranny klic.

o Ujistéte se, Ze je jednotka odpojend a prazdna.

e Pro sejmuti dvefi je nutné naklonit jednotku dozadu. Jednotku byste méli opfit o néco
pevného, aby béhem procesu otaceni dveri neklouzalo.

¢ VSechny demontované dily je tfeba ulozit, abyste mohli provést opétovnou instalaci dvefi.

¢ Nepokladejte jednotku naplocho, mohlo by dojit k poskozeni chladiciho systému.

¢ Je lepsi, aby s jednotkou béhem montaze manipulovali 2 osoby.

1. Opatrné sejméte kryt horniho zavésu pomoci plochého $rouboviku

2. Odsroubujte horni zavés pomoci Sroubovaku.

3. Odstrante kryt otvoru pomoci plochého sroubovaku.
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4. Presurite kryt jadra z levé strany na pravou stranu. Poté zvednéte horni dvitka a
poloZte je na polstrovany povrch, abyste zabranili poskrabani.

5. Odsroubujte prostredni zavés, poté zvednéte spodni dvirka a polozte je na mékkou

podlozku, abyste zabranili poskrabani.

6. Posunite dva kryty stfednich otvorl zleva doprava.

| |

7. PoloZte zadni ¢ast skiiné na mékky polstar. A odsroubujte spodni zavés a vyrovnavaci
nozku.
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8. Odsroubujte a vyjméte ¢ep spodniho zavésu, oto¢te drzak a namontujte zpét.

9. Umistéte zavés na levou stranu a zékladnu nohy na pravou stranu. Poté pfiSroubujte
dvé vyrovnavaci nozky k jejich ptivodnim diltm.

10. Posurite dva kryty stfednich otvor( zleva doprava.

\ |

11. Zvednéte jednotku a umistéte dvere na spodni zavés. Ujistéte se, Ze je spodni zavés
zasunut do otvoru ve dvefich. Poté presurite kryt otvoru pro spodni zavés dvefi z levé
strany na pravou stranu.
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Instalace

12. Namontujte stfedni zavés.

14. Klepnéte na kryt pantu a kryt otvoru na horni strané jednotky.
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Pozadavek na prostor
e UdrZujte dostate¢ny prostor dvefi otevieny.

¢ Ponechte mezeru alespon 50 mm na obou stranach a vzadu.
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Vyrovnani jednotky
Chcete-li to provést, nastavte dvé vyrovnavaci noZi¢ky na predni strané jednotky. Pokud
jednotka neni ve vodorovné poloze, dvifka a magnetické tésnéni nebudou spravné zakryty.

Prvni pouziti

Cisténi interiéru

Pred prvnim pouzitim spotfebice umyjte vnitfek a veskeré vnitini prisluSenstvi vlaznou
vodou s trochou neutralniho mydla, abyste odstranili typicky zapach zbrusu nového vyrob-
ku, poté dlkladné osuste.

Duilezité! Nepouzivejte Cistici prostfedky nebo abrazivni prasky, protoze by poskodily povrch.

Nastaveni teploty

e Zapojte svUj spotiebi¢. Vnitini teplota je fizena termo-
statem. K dispozici je 8 nastaveni. 1 je nejteplejsi nas-
taveni a 7 je nejchladnéjsi nastaveni a O je vypnuto.

e Spotrebi¢ nemusi pracovat pfi spravné teploté, pokud je ve
velmi horkém prostredi nebo pokud ¢asto otevirate dvere.
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Denni pouziti
Umistéte rlzné potraviny do rliznych oddill podle tabulky nize
Chladici oddily Druh jidla

« Potraviny s pfirodnimi konzervaénimi latkami, jako jsou
dzemy, dzusy, napoje, koreni.
+ Neskladujte potraviny podléhajici rychlé zkaze.

Dvefe nebo balkony oddilu
chladni¢ky

+ Ovoce, bylinky a zelenina by mély byt umistény oddélené do
Crisper zasuvka chrumkavého kose.
+ V lednici neskladujte banany, cibuli, brambory, Cesnek.

Police lednice - stfedni |+ MIécné vyrobky, vejce.

« Potraviny, které nepotiebuiji vafit, jako jsou jidla k pfimé

Police lednice — horni spotrebé, lahldky, zbytky.

+ Potraviny pro dlouhodobé skladovani.

+ Spodni zésuvka/police na syrové maso, dribez, ryby.

Zéasuvka(y)/police mrazaku |+ Stredni zasuvka/police na mrazenou zeleninu, chipsy.

 Horni zasuvka/police na zmrzlinu, mrazené ovoce,
mrazené pecivo.

Tato chladni¢ka neni vhodna pro zmrazovani potravin.

Doporuceni pro nastaveni teploty

Teplota prostiedi Mrazici ptihradka Chladnicka
Léto /
Normalni /
Zima /
Stanoveny na 5~6

Vys$e uvedené informace poskytuji uzivatelim doporuceni pro nastaveni teploty.
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Dopad na skladovani potravin

¢ P¥i doporu¢eném nastaveni neni nejlepsi doba skladovani chladnicky del$i nez 3 dny.

¢ Pii doporu¢eném nastaveni neni nejlepsi skladovaci doba mrazni¢ky delsi nez 1 mésic.
¢ Nejlepsi doba skladovani se mdze zkratit pfi jiném nastaveni.

Zmrazovani ¢erstvych potravin

e Mrazici oddil je vhodny pro zmrazovani ¢erstvych potravin a uchovavani zmrazenych a
hluboce zmrazenych potravin po dlouhou dobu.

e Vlozte Cerstvé potraviny ke zmrazeni do spodniho oddilu.

e Maximalni mnozstvi potravin, které Ize zmrazit za 24 hodin, je uvedeno na typovém stitku.

* Proces zmrazovani trva 24 hodin: béhem této doby nepridavejte dalsi potraviny ke zm-
razeni.

Uchovavani zmrazenych potravin

Pri prvnim spusténi nebo po urcité dobé odstaveni. Pfed vloZzenim vyrobku do pfihradky

nechte spotrebi¢ bézet alespon 2 hodiny na vy$si nastaveni.

Dulezité! V pripadé nahodného rozmrazovani, napfiklad kdyz bylo napajeni vypnuto déle,

nez je hodnota uvedena v tabulce technickych parametrli pod ,,dobou kynuti“, musi byt

rozmrazené potraviny rychle spotfebovany nebo okamzité uvareny a poté znovu zmrazeny

(po uvareni).

Rozmrazovani

Hluboce zmrazené nebo zmrazené potraviny Ize pfed pouzitim rozmrazit v mrazicim oddilu
nebo pii pokojové teploté v zavislosti na ¢ase, ktery je pro tuto operaci k dispozici. Malé kousky
Ize dokonce varit jesté zmrazené pfimo z mraznicky. V tomto pfipadé bude vareni trvat déle.

Kostka ledu

Tento spotiebi¢ muZe byt vybaven jednou nebo vice kostkami ledu pro vyrobu ledu.

Prislusenstvi

Posuvné police Q
Stény chladni¢ky jsou vybaveny fadou po-

jezdu, takZe police Ize umistit podle potieby.

Umisténi dvefnich balkont

Dveini balkony Ize pro Ccisténi rozebrat.
Demontaz provedete nasledovné: pos-
tupné tahejte balkon ve sméru Sipek, dokud
se neuvolni, po vycisténi jej umistéte zpét.
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Uzitecné rady a tipy
Abychom vam pomohli co nejlépe vyuZit proces zmrazovani, uvadime nékolik dilezitych
rad:

e Maximalni mnoZzstvi potravin, které Ize zmrazit za 24 hodin. je uveden na typovém stitku.

e Proces zmrazovani trva 24 hodin. Béhem této doby by se nemély pfidavat zadné dalsi
potraviny ke zmrazeni.

e Zmrazujte pouze potraviny nejvyssi kvality, Cerstvé a dikladné ocisténé.

¢ Potraviny pfipravujte v malych porcich, aby bylo mozné rychle a UpIné zmrazit a aby bylo
mozné nasledné rozmrazit pouze pozadované mnozstvi.

e Zabalte potraviny do hlinikové folie nebo polyethylenu a ujistéte se, Ze jsou obaly vzdu-
chotésné.

¢ Nedovolte, aby se Cerstvé, nezmrazené potraviny dotykaly jiz zmrazenych potravin, aby
nedoslo ke zvyseni jejich teploty.

e Chudé potraviny se skladuiji Iépe a déle nez tu¢né; sdl snizuje trvanlivost potravin.

e Vodova zmrzlina, pokud je spotfebovana ihned po vyjmuti z mraziciho oddilu, mdze
zpUsobit popaleni pokozky mrazem.

e Doporucuje se uvést datum zmrazeni na kazdém jednotlivém baleni, abyste jej mohli vy-
jmout z mraziciho oddilu, mohlo by dojit k popaleni pokozky mrazem.

¢ Doporucuje se uvést datum zmrazeni na kazdém jednotlivém baleni, abyste méli prehled
o dobé skladovani.

Rady pro skladovani mrazenych potravin

Abyste dosahli co nejlepsiho vykonu tohoto spotrebice, méli byste se ujistit, Ze komeréné
zmrazené potraviny byly prodejcem nélezité skladovany, zajistit, aby byly zmrazené potraviny
preneseny z obchodu s potravinami do mraznicky v co nejkratsi dobé, neotvirat ¢asto dvirka
nebo ji nechte otevienou déle, nez je nezbytné nutné. Po rozmrazeni se potraviny rychle kazi
a nelze je znovu zmrazit. Nepiekracujte dobu skladovani uvedenou vyrobcem potravin.

Tipy pro chlazeni ¢erstvych potravin

Chcete-li dosadhnout nejlepsiho vykonu:

¢ V chladni¢ce neskladujte horké potraviny nebo odparujici se tekutiny

¢ Potraviny pfikryjte nebo zabalte, zvlasté pokud maji vyraznou chut

e Pripravte (v8echny druhy): zabalte do polyetylénovych sackl a polozte na sklenéné police
nad zasuvkou na zeleninu.

® Pro bezpecné skladovani timto zplsobem pouze den nebo dva maximalné.

¢ Varené jidlo studené pokrmy atd.: musi byt zakryté a Ize je umistit na jakoukoli polici.

e Ovoce a zelenina: tyto by mély byt dikladné vyciStény a umistény do specidlnich
pfiloZzenych zasuvek.
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e Maslo a syr: mély by byt umistény ve specidlnich vzduchotésnych nadobach nebo za-
balené do hlinikové félie nebo polyethylenovych sackd, aby bylo vylou¢eno co nejvice
vzduchu.

e Lahev na mléko: musi mit viko a musi byt umistény na balkonech dvefi.

e Banany, brambory, cibule a ¢esnek, pokud nejsou zabalené, by nemély byt chlazeny

Cisténi
Z hygienickych ddvodd je tfeba vnitfek spotiebice vEetné vnitniho prisludenstvi pravidelné
Cistit.

Pozor! Béhem cisténi nesmi byt spotiebi¢ pfipojen k siti. Nebezpedci Urazu elektrickym

proudem! Pred Cisténim spotrebi¢ vypnéte a vytahnéte zastrcku ze sité, nebo vypnéte nebo

vypnéte jisti¢ ¢i pojistku. Nikdy necistéte spotrebi¢ parnim Cisticem. V elektrickych soucas-

tech by se mohla nahromadit vihkost, nebezpeci Urazu elektrickym proudem! Horké pary

mohou vést k poskozeni plastovych dildl. Pfed opétovnym uvedenim do provozu musi byt

spotrebi¢ suchy.

Diilezité! Eterické oleje a organicka rozpoustédla mohou napadat plastové dily, napt. cit-

ronova $tava nebo $tava z pomerancové kary, kyselina maselnd, distici prostfedek obsahu-

jici kyselinu octovou.

¢ Nedovolte, aby se takové latky dostaly do kontaktu s ¢astmi spotrebice.

¢ Nepouzivejte zadné abrazivni Cistici prostredky.

¢ lyjméte potraviny z mrazni¢ky. Skladujte je na chladném misté, dobfe zakryté.

¢ \/lypnéte spotiebi¢ a vytahnéte zastrcku ze sité, nebo vypnéte nebo vypnéte jisti¢ pojistky.

» \/yCistéte spotrebi¢ a vnitini prisluSenstvi hadfikem a vlaznou vodou. Po vycisténi otrete
Cistou vodou a osuste.

* Poté, co je vSe suché, uvedte zafizeni zpét do provozu.

Vydcistéte vypoustéci otvor

Abyste zabranili pretecCeni rozmrazené
vody do chladnicky, pravidelné Cistéte vy-
poustéci otvor v zadni ¢asti oddilu chlad-
nicky. K vycisténi otvoru pouzijte Cistic,
jak je znazornéno na obrazku vpravo.

¢ Nedovolte, aby se takové latky dostaly do kontaktu se sou¢astmi zarizeni.

¢ NepouZivejte abrazivni Cistici prostredky.

¢ Vlyjméte potraviny z mrazaku. Skladujeme je na chladném misté, dobre prikryté.

¢ \lypnéte zarizeni a vytahnéte zastrcku ze zasuvky nebo vypnéte ¢i vypnéte jistic.

e Zafizeni a vnitfni prisluSenstvi Cistéte hadfikem a vlaznou vodou. Po vycisténi otrete Cis-
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tou vodou a otfete.
* Poté, co je vSe suché, uvedte zafizeni zpét do provozu

Odmrazovani mraznicky

Mrazici oddil se vSak postupné zakryje namrazou. Toto by mélo byt odstranéno. K od-

stranovani ledu z vyparniku nikdy nepouzivejte ostré kovové nastroje, mohli byste jej

poskodit.

Pokud vsak led na vnitfnim obloZeni prili§ zhoustne, mél by byt zcela odmrazen nésledovné:

e \lytdhnéte zastréku ze zasuvky.

¢ lyjméte vSechny uloZzené potraviny, zabalte je do nékolika vrstev novin a dejte na chladné
misto.

¢ Nechte dvitka oteviena a pod spotiebi¢ umistéte umyvadlo, do kterého se zachyti rozm-
razena voda.

¢ Po dokonéeni odmrazovani vnitfek dlkladné vysuste.

¢ Vlyménte zastréku v zasuvce, aby zarizeni opét fungovalo.

Vymeénte lampu
Vnitfni osvétleni je typu LED. Chcete-li lampu vyménit, kontaktujte kvalifikovaného technika.

® O-
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Odstranovani problému
Pozor! Pred odstrafiovanim zavad odpojte napajeni. Odstranovani zavad, které nejsou v
tomto ndvodu, smi provadét pouze kvalifikovany elektrikér nebo kompetentni osoba.
Dulezité! Pri bézném pouzivani se ozyvaiji zvuky (kompresor, cirkulace chladiva)

Problém

Mozna pricina

Reseni

Spotfebi¢ nefunguje

Knoflik regulace teploty je nastaven na nejnizsi
teplotu

Nastavte knoflik na jiném spinaci na
spotrebici

Sitova zastrcka neni zapojena nebo je uvolnéna

Zasurite sitovou zastréku

Pojistka je spalena nebo je vadna

Zkontrolujte pojistku, v pfipadé poteby ji vyménte

Zasuvka je vadna

Poruchy sité musi opravit elektrikar

Spotrebi¢ pfilis zam-
rza nebo chladi

Teplota je nastavena na prili§ nizkou teplotu
nebo spotiebi¢ bézi na nejnizsi teplotu

Otocte regulator teploty do¢asné na
vysSi teplotu

Jidlo neni dostate¢né
zmrazené

Teplota neni spravné nastavena

Podivejte se prosim do ¢asti Nas-
taveni pocatec¢ni teploty

Dvete byly oteviené po delsi dobu

Dvere otevirejte pouze na nezbytné
nutnou dobu

Béhem poslednich 24 hodin bylo do spotiebice
vloZeno velké mnozstvi teplych potravin

Docasné nastavte regulaci teploty na
nizsi teplotu

Spotrebic je blizko zdroje tepla

Podivejte se prosim do sekce
umisténi instalace

Silnd namraza na
tésnéni dvefi

Tésnéni dvefi neni vzduchotésné

Opatrné zahrejte netésné casti
tésnéni dvifek fénem (na chladné
nastaveni). Zaroven ru¢né vytvarujte
zahtaté tésnéni dvefi tak, aby spravné
sedélo

Neobvyklé zvuky

Spotfebi¢ neni na trovni

Znovu upravte nohy

Spotiebi¢ se dotyka stény nebo jinych predmétd

Spotiebi¢ mirné presurite

Komponenta, napt. trubka na zadni strané
spotiebiCe se dotyka jiné casti spotiebice nebo
stény

V pfipadé potieby souc¢ast opatrné
ohnéte, aby nepiekazela

Voda na podlaze

Otvor pro odvod vody je ucpany

Viz ast Ciéténi a péce

Boc¢ni panely jsou
horké

To je normalni. Teplosménné dily jsou na
bocich

V pfipadé potreby si vezméte ruka-
vice na dotykové strany

Pokud se zavada objevi znovu, kontaktujte servisni stfedisko. Tyto Udaje jsou nezbytné,
aby vam pomohly rychle a spravné.
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Vazeny zakazniku,
Gratulujeme k zakoupeni daliho vysoce kvalitniho produktu PYRAMIS. Aby byly zaru¢eny prvotfidni stan-
dardy kvality tohoto produktu, byly pouzity ty nejlep$i materidly a kvalita kontrolni monitorovani bylo prova-
déno v kazdé fazi vyrobniho procesu. Abyste zajistili, Ze budete mit po cely Zivot dobry servis, prectéte si
prosim specifikace produktu a dodrzujte véechny rady v navodu k pouziti peclivé.

POZOR
Tento zaruéni list musi byt vypInén a uchovan kupujicim v dobrém stavu, aby se na ném mohl zobrazit
pozadavek na kvalifikovaného technika. Nasleduijici zaruka plati 24 mésict na motor (kompresor) a zbytek
vnitfnich dild. Pokud je zji$téna a uznéna vadna funkce spotiebiCe, kterd mize byt zplsobena vyrobni
vadou béhem této zarucni doby se spole¢nost zavazuje uvést spotiebi¢ do fadného funkéniho stavu v
souladu s vyrobnimi specifikacemi. Spotfebi¢ bude opraven nebo bude vyménén jakakoli jeho vadny dil
bez nakladll pro spotiebitele za opravu prace, nahradni dily nebo prevoz spotfebice do firemnich dilen.

ZARUCNi PODMINKY

1. Spotiebi¢ musi byt spravné nainstalovan autorizovanym technikem v souladu s pokyny na instalaci a s
informacemi uvedenymi v tabulce specifikaci spotfebice.

2. Tento spotfebit je uréen pouze pro domaci pouziti. Veskeré prace souvisejici s instalaci a pfipojenim
spotiebice k napajeci ze siti, provoz a bézna udrzba musi byt provadény pIné v souladu s pokyny obsa-
Zené v Navodu k instalaci a obsluze.

3. Datum nakupu se prokazuje predlozenim ovéfeného nakupniho poukazu (faktury nebo pokladniho do-

kladu), den datumu nakupu, jméno prodejce a identifika¢ni Udaje spotiebice (typ, vyroba produktu

. &islo) musi byt jasné viditelné.

. Spotfebi¢ nesmi byt opravovan, udrzovan, pozménovan, rozebiran nebo s nim manipulovan neoprav-
nénou osobou. Jakykoli vyménény vadny spotiebi¢ nebo vyménény dil se stava majetkem spole¢nosti.
Zaruéni Ihata se v dusledku oprav neprodluzuje.

6. Vyménu spotiebice schvali spole¢nost pouze v pripadech, kdy je provedena fadna oprava poskozeni

se ukaze jako nemozné.

ZARUCNI OMEZENI

Zaruka se nevztahuje na:

1. Navstévu technika na $kody zplsobené nespravnou prepravou, instalaci nebo provozem, nedbalosti
nebo pouziti neschvalenych dild.

2. Odnimatelné dily vyrobené z kovu a jakékoli dalsi dily vyzadujici vyménu z dlvodu opottebeni (tj. skle-
néné police, lampy).

3. Skody vzniklié z nedbalosti nebo nepozornosti.

4. Poskozeni zplsobené nedodrzenim navodu k obsluze spotfebice.

5. Poskozeni zpUsobené provozem spotiebiCe jinak, nez je uvedeno.

TYP SPOTREBICE - VYROBNi UDAJE

Aby byla vase zaruka platnd, je nezbytné, abyste si zapsali sériové ¢islo produktu.

Toto je vytisténo ve stiedu nalepky, ktera je umisténa na vnitini strané dvefi mraznicky vlevo.
JMENO @ PHJMENTT .ot eeenee s
Datum NAKUPU SPOFEDICE ....cuervieieeieerie et

SErioVE CISIO PrOAUKIUL ...evvieieecieeceee ettt ettt et e e
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Pyramis CZ - Kitchen & Bathroom Procjucts, s.r.o.
Rybna 716/24, 110 00 Praha 1 Staré Mésto, Ceska Republika
Tel./fax: +420 558 675 035 | info@pyramis.cz | www.pyramis.cz
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N PYRAMIS

PYRAMIS METALLOURGIA A.E.

17th km Old National Road Thessaloniki - Serres
P.O. Box 10 278
54110, Thessaloniki
Greece

Tel.: +30 23940 56751
Fax.: +30 23940 56745

exportsales@pyramis.gr
WWW.pyramisgroup.com
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